
41st Congress, ) HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. ( Ex. Doc. 
2 d Session. j (No. 93. 

CLERKS AND OTHERS EMPLOYED IN THE TREASURY 
DEPARTMENT. 

LETTER 
FROM 

THE SECRETARY OE THE TREASURY 
TRANSMITTING 

A statement of the number of clerics and others employed in the bureaus of 
the department during the year ending June 30, 18(59. 

January 28, 1870.—Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and ordered to be 
printed. 

Treasury Department, January 22, 1870. 
Sir : I have the honor to transmit herewith a statement showing the. 

number of clerks and other persons employed in the office of the Secre¬ 
tary of the Treasury, and the different bureaus of the Treasury Depart¬ 
ment, during the fiscal year ended June 30, 1869, when employed, when 
discharged, the amount of compensation received by each ; also, the 
number of desks, and present number of employes, as required by the 
2d section of the act approved March 3, 1869. 

It will be seen by reference to the reports of the heads of bureaus 
that no further reduction of the force of employes can consistently be 
made at present. 

I am, very respectfully, 
GEO. S. BOUTWELL, 

Secretary. 
Hon. James G. Blaine, 

Speaker Souse of Representatives. 



2 CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

Statement showing the number of clerics and other persons employed in the office of the Secretary 
of the Treasury during the fiscal year ended June 30, 1869, when employed, when discharged, 
and the amount of compensation received by each; also the number of desks and present 
number of clerics in same office. 

Name. Grade. 

William H. West_ 
Bushrod Birch. 
E. P. Gaines. 
Win. H. Coleman_ 
S. W. Marsh. 
William A. Shannon 
William Handy. 
A. Edwards. 
1). Lyman. 
li. T. Birchett. 
John N. Lovejoy_ 
J. H. Saville. 
C. E. Creecy. 
S. H. Cutts. 
H. C. Niles. 
George Wood. 
William Fessenden.. 
S. Yorke Atlee. 
Joseph Nimmo. 
H. C. Wcstervelt_ 
N. B. Devereux. 
William M. Mew_ 
William H. Fry. 
J. G. Macgregor_ 
William F. Clarke... 
A. W. Scharit. 
A. L. Sturtevant_ 
William A. Dunphy. 
J. Fred Meyer. 
A. B. Leib. 
E. B. Elliott. 
J. F. Evans. 
H. B. James. 
George S. Parker_ 
J. O. Green. 
Fred Chase. 
M. L. Noerr. 
S. A. Wiggin. 
F. A. Macartney_ 
H. C. Gill ....!. 
G. W. Maher. 
F. Y. Kobinson. 
James M. Davis. 
M. F. Lackey. 
S. A. Johnson. 
A. Q. Stebbins. 
C. C. Sniffin. 
3). AY. C. Morris. 
H. I’. C. Wilson. 
J. T. Morrison . 
B. H. T. Leipold_ 
William B. Morgan.. 
Lewis Hey!. 
I). AY. Haines. 
T. L. Tullock . 
H. S. Vanderbilt_ 

-C. AY. Foulke. 
C. F. Conant. 
A. Lindsay. 
T. B. Sanders. 
A. Eodrigue . 
•C. B. Eamsdell. 
E. B. Fogg.. 
E. B. Fogg.. 
W. F. Harvey. 
O. I). Madge'. 
(0. D. Madge. 
H. Kalussowski. 
Gearge <G. Lyon. 
C.C. Walden. 
C. C. AValden. 
E. S. Kimball. 
A. E. Gould. 
Garrett Luff. 
E. B. Daskam. 

Chief clerk. 
Disbursing clerk. 

$2, 500 00 
2, 500 00 
2, 000 00 
2, 000 00 

Fourth class.... 
.do. 
_do. 
.do. 
_do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do... 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
_do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..-do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.... ..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Third class. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do.. 
Fourth class.... 
Third class. 
.do. 
Fourth class.... 
Third class. 
..do. 
..do. 
Fourth class.... 
Third class. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 

TIME EMPLOYED. 
Amount 
received. Eemarks. 

From— 

July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 24,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Nov. 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Jan. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Feb. 1,1869 
Mar. 20,1869 
Mar. 29,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Nov. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Dee. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Nov. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 | 

To— 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869' 
June 30,1869 
dune 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30, 1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 17, 1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 3.1,1869 
May 6,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 23,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1860 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 28, 1868 
J une 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
May 31,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
Nov. 30, 1868 
June 2,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 

#2, 700 00 
2, 5C0 CO 
2, 500 00 
3, 0 0 00 
2, 400 00 
2, 500 00 
2, 500 00 
3, 000 00 
2, 500 00 
2, 300 00 
1, 800 00 
2,300 00 
1, 039 40 
1, 8 ,0 00 
1,800 00 
1, 80 ) 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
2, 050 CO 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 280 00 
1, 9C0 00 
1, 800 00 
2,500 00 
1, 800 00 
2, COO 00 
1,800 00 
1, 800 00 
1. 528 02, 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1,800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 463 74 
3, 500 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 336 40 

903 37 
1,198 37 
1, 800 00 
1, 651 65 
1,800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 350 00 

900 00 
136 94 

1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 

151 63 
596 65 
850 00 
460 00 

1, 800 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 680 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 278 26 

534 78 
1, 198 37 
1, 468 13 

665 22 
913 17 

1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

134 78 
1, 648 37 
1, 600 00 
1, 065 22 
1, 600 00 

937 78 

Ecsigned. 

Bemoved. 

Eesigned. 

Transferred. 

Eesigned. 
Do. 

Eemoved. 

Bemoved. 

Deceased. 

Eesigned. 
Transferred. 

A 

Eesigned. 

Eesigned. 



CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 3 

Statement showing number of clerics, fc., in office of Secretary of the Treasury—Continued'. 

Name. Grade. 
TIME EMPLOYED. 

From— To— 

Amount 
received. Remarks. 

E. B. Daskam. 
J. W. Swank. 
Benjamin Swallow. 
C. B. Vickery.. 
H. C. Whiting. 
R. H. Andrews. 
J. H. Trueman. 
J. D. B. Littell_ 
FT. A. Robbins.. 
J. S. Woodworth ... 
J. K. Upton. 
Win. A. Wilkinson 
E. A. Baird. 
W. H. Crook. 
Jules Golay. 
Jules Golay. 
H. H. McIntyre_ 
Michael Garvin_ 
Michael Garvin 
W. II. H. Bates 
W. H. H. Bates ... 
B. F. Duane. 
J. F. Cain. 
J. F. Cain .. 
T. L. Moody.. 
H. C. Burr '.. 
H. C. Burr.. 
W. J. Cooke. 
W. J. Cooke.. 
B. I). Laighton- 
H. C. Darragh. 
James West. 
R. W. Webb. 
Julius Frank. 
James Bell. 
Edward Hayes .... 
Horace Munroe ... 
Henry S. Hall. 
W. H. Goodacre_ 
G. F. Johnston_ 
John L. Bentzler .. 
E. C. Merriam _ 
H. C. Johannes_ 
H. C. Johannes_ 
J. W. Rawlings_ 
R. G. Dove. 
J. C. R. Clarke_ 
C. A. Wilson. 
G. H. E. Fletcher . 
J. D. Rittenhouse . 
B. F. Rogers. 
F. B. Chew.. 
C. H. Townsend — 
C. H. Townsend — 
N. E. Stoops. 
S. E. Peck . 
G. W. Guthrie_ 
G. W. Guthrie_ 
Janies M. Ball _ 
Benjamin Austin.. 
W. H. Foard. 
M. O. Brien. 
Andrew Johnson.. 
J. C. C. Whaley ... 
G. W. Taylor. 
G. W. Taylor. 
Henry Dunlap. 
Henry Dunlap. 
W. H. Royer. 
W. W. Burnett.,... 
Jeff. H. Barrett- 
J. C. Stamps. 
A. Steele. 
T. D. Anderson . . 
T. D. Anderson ... 
George T. Driggs . 
AVI S. Hineline_ 
I*. R. Darnell. 
J. S. Langworthy . 

Fourth class.... 
Third class. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do.. 
Fourth class_ 
Third class. 
.do. 
Fourth class.... 
Third class. 
Fourth class_ 
Third class. 
Second class. 
Third class. 
.do. 
.do. 
Fourth class.... 
Second class. 
Third class. 
.do. 
.do. 
Second class. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Third class. 
Second class. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Third class. 
Second class. 
.do. 
.do. 
Third class. 
Second class. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do.-_ 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Third class. 
Second class. 
Third class. 
Second class .... 
.do. 
.do..... 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Third class. 
Second class .... 
.do. 
.do... 
......do.... 

Feb. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Nov. 20,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
J uly 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Feb. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
Julv 1,1868 
Feb". 1, 1869 
July 1,1868 
Feli. 1, 1869 
Apr. 12,1869 
hi ov. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Feb. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Nov. 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
Feb. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Feb. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
Oct. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,3868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Jan. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
Feli. 13, 1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
Mar. 25,1869 
Sept. 3,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,3869 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
•1 une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,3 869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Jnne 30,1869 
Jan. 31, 1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 29,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 15,1868 
May 26,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
June 30, 1869 
July 31,1868 
Nov. 15,1868 
Feb. 19,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 

$745 00 
1 600 00 
1, 600 -00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1,600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 03 
1, 350 20 

860 78 
978 26 
134 78 

1,168 37 
282 60 
665 22 

1,051 63 
937 78 
745 00 

1, 600 00 
117 93 

1, 465 22 
268 13 
937 78 
745 00 
820 56 
662 22 
351 65 
951 08 

1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 09 
1, 40 ) 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 Off 

810 56 
662 22 

1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 CO 
1, 400 00 
1,400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

117 93 
1, 465 22 
1,050 00 
1,165 38 

235 86 
1, 330 44 
1, 161 54 
1, 047 45 

232 07 
817 93 
579 44 
117 93 
820 56 
662 22 
350 00 

1, 200 00 
235 86 

1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

525 00 
1,265 38 

700 00 
800 00 
117 93 
525 00 
894 45 
350 00 

Resigned. 
Removed. 

Transferred. 
Resigned. 

Resigned, 
Removed. 

Resigned. 
Do. 
Do. 

Transferred. 

Resigned. 
Deceased. 

Resigned. 
Do. 
Do. 

Transferred: 



4 CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT 

Statement showing number of clerks, <fc., in office of Secretary of the Treasury—Continued. 

Names. Grade. 

TIME EMPLOYED. 

Amount 
received. Remarks. 

Prom— To— 

Z. B. Brooke. 
Z. B. Brooke. 
Alexander Burns.., 
J L. Livingston. .. 
J. L. Livingston... 
Columbus Thaw... 
Sol. Johnson. 
A. W. Lake. 
Benjamin Carr_ 
Alexander Girvin . 
S. F. Hilzheim. 
J. It. Adams....... 
J. E. Forster. 
R. F. Foster. 
J. R. Cowen. 
J. Lee Rowland_ 
CYW. Handy. 
J. B. Chapman_ 
N. K. Burkett. 
N. K. Burkett. 
T. J. Fallon. 
Andrew Gibney ... 
Andrew Gibney ... 
J. 0. R. Hanne'man. 
J. O. It. Hanneman 
Joseph H. Young.. 
W. B. C. stickney .. 
W\ B. C. Stickney. 
E. C. Bartlett. 
William Selden. 
A. I*. Reeves. 
A. P. Reeves. 
J. C. Hatter. 
J. G. Parkinson_ 
Dennis Coughlin .. 
B. C. Baker. 
A. P. Hawkins. 
Edward Brown. 
Hezekiah Sipe. 
Hezekiah Sipe. 
T. Q. Hill. 
T. Q. Hill. 
W J. Lewis. 
W. J. Lewis.. 
W. Purrington. 
S. N. Buynitzki. 
S. N. Buynitzki. 
H. W. Kinney. 
W. F. Kinney. 
William E. Willson. 
W. M. Watson. 
W. M. Watson. 
C. Smith. 
C. Smith. 
W. C. Bickford. 
Martin Kelly.. 
F. A. Edwards. 
John P. Butler. 
John P. Butler. 
John P. Butler. 
J. S. Jones. 
J. S. Jones. 
J. S. Jones. 
C. L. Blanchard- 
Henry Bell. 
Henry Bales. 
C. G. Neely. 
C. G. Neely. 
Louis G. Martin_ 
Louis G. Martin- 
Louis G. Martin- 
J. S. Reed. 
O. L. Prescott. 
J. W. Corey. 
H. C. Elliott.......- 
A. J. Huntoon. 
E. Bartlett. 
James Marix. 
James F. Bolton- 

Second class. 
Third class. 
Second class. 
.do. 
Third class. 
First class. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Second class. 
First class. 
.do. 
Second class. 
First class. 
Second class. 
...,..do. 
First class. 
Second class. 
First class. 
.do. 
.do. 
Second class .... 
First class. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
......do.. 
.do. 
.do.... 
Second class .... 
First class. 
Second class .... 
First class. 
Second class .... 
First class. 
.do. 
Second class ... 
First class . 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Second class. 
First class. 
Second class .... 
First class. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Second class .... 
Third class. 
First class . 
Second class .... 
Third class. 
First class. 
.do. 
.do__ 
..do. 
Second class .... 
First class. 
Second class .... 
Third class. 
First class. 
.do.. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do.. 

July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
Fell. 1,1869 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Dec.' 1,1868 
Apr. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
Jan. 1,1869 
Mar. 15,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Jan. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
Julyr 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 12,1868 
July 29,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Oct. 6,1868 
Feb. 1,1869 
Aug. 5,1868 
Oct. 1,1868 
July 28,1868 
Aug. 15,1868 
Feb. 1,1869 
Oct. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Jan. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
Oct. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Oct. 1,1868 
Feb. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
Oct. 1,1868 
Mar. 1,1869 
July 27,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Aug. 11,1868 
Feb. 1,1869 
Aug. 19,1868 
Oct. 1,1868 
Feb. 1,1869 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Oct, 12,1868 
Oct. 5,1868 
Nov. 5,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
Dec. 23,1868 

July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
Dec. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
May 31,1869 
Nov. 3, 1868 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Sept. 30,1868 
Dec. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Feb. 28,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 5,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Feb. 10,1869 
June 30,1869 

$117 93 
1, 465 22 
1, 050 00 

117 93 
1, 465 22 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

498 91 
703 33 
579 44 
251 08 
101 09 

1, 282 07 
498 91 
817 93 
350 09 
600 00 
700 00 
356 67 
101 09 
600 00 
700 00 

1,101 10 
218 00 

1,101 10 
463 75 

9 78 
701 09 
101 09 

1, 282 07 
387 02 
579 44 
185 86 

1, 050 00 
211 95 
556 58 
579 44 
900 00 
300 00 
300 00 
600 00 
700 CO 
300 00 
934 62 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

300 00 
470 56 
662 22 
300 00 
579 44 
335 58 

1,115 21 
602 24 
602 24 
569 63 
579 44 
140 21 
470 56 
662 22 
813 20 
501 15 
501 15 
564 13 
586 95 
485 87 
237 75 
629 35 

Transferred. 

Transferred. 

Removed. 

Resigned. 

Transferred. 
Resigned. 
Transferred. 

Resigned. 

Resigned. 

Transferred. 

Resigned. 

Transferred. 
Do. 

Resigned. 

Transferred. 
Do. 
Do. 

Resigned. 



CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 5 

Statement showing number of clerics ill office of Secretary of the Treasury—Continued. 

Name. Grade. 

TIME EMPLOYED. 

Amount 
received. Remarks. 

From— To— 

Charles G. Fisher. 
E. H. Woodbridge. 
J. T. Taylor. 
William'F. Sliney. 
John Laub . 
K. L. Kimball. 
James Green. 
James Green. 
L. Alcan. 
J. D. Ryan. 
W. M. Adams. 
Sidney Jocknick. 
E. A. Watson. 
Peter Carroll. 
B. Nixon. 
William Wheeler. 
Samuel N. Adams. 
John Bell. 
J. T. Taylor. 
J. L. Thomas. 
J. E. Willard. 
J. E. Willard. 
J. L. Webster. 
Gerry Lovering. . 
A. L. Redden. 
A. J. Barboza. 
William Barnes. 
B. J. Gant. 
T. J. Harris. 
T. J. Harris. 
Samuel Neill. 
Patrick Sweeney. 
William Williamson. 
W illiam Wa tson. 
Thomas F. Harkness. 
J. T. Crump. 
M. Lindsay. 
John Cooper. 
Frank A. Wheelan. 
James Jackson. 
Burrell Wood. 
M. P. Smith. 
I). Humphries . :■. 
F. Courtney.. 
Thomas Mackey'. 
W. J. Douglass. 
John Bailey. 
James Reed. 
Alfred Stevenson. 
John Taylor. 
M. Burrill. 
W. Addison, jr. 
W. Addison, jr. 
George McNeir Israel. 
George McNeir Israel. 
George E. Senseney, jr_ 
William Anderson. 
William H. McCoy. 
I). W. Scott. 
Charles D. Pugh. 
Charles D. Pugh. 
J ohn Johnson .. 
Hiram Michaels. 
John Blair. 
Henry Johnson. 
William H. Ward. 
T. B. Keim. 
J. R. Brooks. 
G. W. C. Rohrer. 
Samuel Erskine. 
James Vestal. 
James Vestal. 
A. W. Cox. 
David Bell. 
John Dunn. 
Robert Hatton. 
A. D. Smith. 
Ezra Miehener. 

First class. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Messenger,$1, 000 
First class. 

$1, 000 
1,000 

Messenger, 1, 000 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Asst, mes’gr, $840 
First class. 
Asst, mes’gr, $840 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.....do. 
.do. 

$1, 000 
Asst, mes’gr, 840 
.do. 

$900 
900 
900 
900 

Laborer, 7120 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.1.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do . 
.do. 
.do. 
First class. 
Laborer, $720 
Asst, mes’gr, 840 
Laborer, 720 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Mess’nger, $1, 000 
Laborer, 720 
..do... 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do.. 
Mess’nger, $1, 000 
Laborer, 720 
......do. 
.do. 
......do. 
.do. 
.do. 

Jan. 14,1869 
Jan. 4,1869 
Feb. 19,1869 
Feb. 1,1869 
Feb. 1,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Sept. 21,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Jirly 1,1868 
Mar. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Apr. 1,1869 
Oct. 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Julv 1,1868 
Mar. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Nov. 1,1868 
July 9,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Aug. 31,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 29,1868 
Aug. 18,1868 
Aug. 7, 1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Oct, 1.1868 
Oct. 6,1868 
Sept. 28,.1868 
Oct. 20,1868 
Nov. 1,1868 
Nov. 1,1868 
Nov. 9,1868 

Mar. 31,1869 
Mar. 4,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 21,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
July 10,1868 
Aug. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 7,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
Julie 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
Sept. 30,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
Feb. 28,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Feb. 28,1869 
May 31,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
May 31,1869 

$256 
199 
136 
295 
496 
237 

84 
1, 098 
1,000 
1,000 

168 
1, 000 
1, 300 
1.000 
1, 000 
1, 000 
1, 000 
1, 000 

253 
27 

141 
997 
840 
840 
840 
840 
840 
840 
141 
831 
420 
210 
675 
824 
616 
149 
720 
540 
240 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 

60 
1,158 

240 
/ 559 

705 
660 
540 
602 

60 
915 

60 
180 
300 
478 
120 
485 
623 
168 
660 

60 
413 
470 
126 

83 
480 
120 
404 

67 
81 
66 
57 
67 
36 
24 
91 
00 
00 
48 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
69 
17 
52 
82 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
52 
52 
00 
00 
00 
18 
49 
18 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
91 
00 
24 
00 
00 
00 
00 

Resigned. 
Do. 

Removed. 
Transferred. 

Resigned. 

Resigned. 
Do. 

Transferred. 

Removed. 
Transferred. 

Resigned. 

65 
76 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
87 
48 
91 
00 
00 
89 
32 
00 
48 
00 
00 
00 

Resigned. 
Transferred. 
Removed. 
Promoted. 
Removed. 
Time expired. 

Resigned. 

Transferred. 
Removed. 

Do. 
Do. 

Transferred. 



6, CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

Statement showing number of clerics in office of Secretary of the Treasury—Continued. 

Name. Grade. 

TIME EMPLOYED. 
Amount 
received. Remarks. 

From— To— 

Elias Cope. 
A. Jackson. 
A. Heinrich . 
C. B. Allen.. 
B. Chaves. 
E. R. Crosby. 
L. M. Fitch-. 
Mrs. L. H. McL. Kimball.. 
Mrs. M. L. McLean . 
Miss Helen Gritting.. 
Miss A. Szymanoski. 
Miss H. R. Stanford. 
Miss E. W. Dana. 
Miss Maria W. Todd. 
Mrs. H. C. Briggs . 
Miss J. G. Shearer. 
Miss S. G. Anderson. 
Mrs. A. R. Story. 
Mrs. M. Russell. 
Miss C. M. Kean. 
Mrs. Mary Johnson. 
Miss Lett'ie Marks. 
Miss Harriet Beddo. 
Mrs. A. Ellis. 
Miss A. A. Rigden ........ 
Miss C. Machenheimer_ 
Nellie Slade .. 
Mrs. R. J. Niles . 
Mrs. L. Wagener. 
Mrs. M. E. Pancoast. 
Mrs. S. C. Creecy. 
Mrs. H. B. Creecy. 
Mrs. H. C. Foulke. 
J. M. Jones. 
Margaret G. Meade. 
N. J. Brent. 
M. A. Snead. 
Miss Marie Howard. 
Miss S. R. Lawrenson. 
Louisa Blount... 
Delia A. Ferris. 
H. M. Clarke. 
Nannie C. Beard. , 
Maria L. Brown . 
Helen S. Waller. 
Kate Nelson. 
Maggie Lawrenson. 
E. Lester. 
Amy Stickney ... 
M. A. Zappone. 
Susie Fuller. 
Julia Gove. 
Mrs. Y. Brewster. 
Fanny Hutton. 
Mrs. Minnie Morris. 
A. E. Cunningham. 
Miss Sallie M. Meade. 
Miss Ella Kearney. 
Mrs. F. M. Roberts. 
Miss F. M. R. Brown. 

Laborer ... .$720 
..do. 
.do. 
Laborer ... .$576 
.do. 
..do. 
.do..... 
Copyist ... .$900 
-.do.... 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
j.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do... 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
..do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
_ do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 

Dec. 
Dec. 
Deo. 
July 
July 
July 
Nov. 
July 
July 
July 
duly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Aug. 
Nov. 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Jan. 
Sept. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Mar. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Nov. 
Nov. 
Nov. 
Oct. 
J uly 
July 

1,1868 
17.1868 
16.1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
5.1868 
1.1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

July 14,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Sept. 8,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 24,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Oct. 23,1868 
Apr. 21,1869 
Apr. 1,1869 
Apr. 1, 1869 
ill: y 1,1869 
May 27,1869 

Apr. 15,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
Sept. 30,1868 
Apr. 2,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1899 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Feb. 18,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
Nov. 8,1868 
June 19,1869 
July 31,1868 
Apr. 30.1869 
Dec. 31,1869 
June 19,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
Oct. 31.1868 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
May 31,1869 
May 31,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31, 1869 
May 31,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Sept, 30,1868 
Sept, 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
June 19,1869 
May 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 

$270 00 
269 35 
391 30 

96 00 
144 00 
435 20 
384 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 60 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
225 00 
592 50 

75 82 
19 56 

872 81 
75 82 

749 17 
450 00 
422 81 
298 36 

75 82 
675 00 

75 82 
600 83 
600 83 

75 82 
302 50 
525 82 
525 82 
599 18 
296 68 
515 24 
675 00 
825 83 
825 83 
342 38 
149 18 
56 25 

748 36 
692 12 
149 18 
594 00 

61 82 
225 00 
225 00 

76 66 
86 53 

Resigned. 
Transferred, 

Resigned. 
Removed. 

Do. 

Resigned. 
Deceased. 
Removed. 
Resigned. 
Removed. 
Transferred. 

Do, 
Resigned. 
Removed. 
Time expired. 
Resigned. 

Resigned. 
Removed. 

Do. 
Do. 

Removed. 
Do. 

Resigned. 
Removed. 
Time expired. 
Removed. 

Do. 

Time expired. 
Removed. 

Do. 

Removed. 

Number of persons at present employed in Secretary's office. 

* Division of accounts, 17 clerks, 59 ladies, 1 messenger, 1 laborer. 
1 Loan division, 21 clerks, 1 lady, 1 messenger, 1 laborer. 

. Other divisions 145 clerks, 31 ladies, 15 messengers, 9 laborers. 
Total, 183 clerks, 91 ladies, 17 messengers, 11 laborers. 

Number of denies. 

* Division of accounts.   35 
t Loan division. 31 
Other divisions.       138 

Total.     204 

See statement marked A. t See statement marked B. 



CLERKS IN' THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 7 

Treasury Department, December, 1869. 
Sir : This report is made to conform to the requirements of section 2 

of “An act making appropriations,” &c., approved March 3, 1869. 
This division as organized is paid from appropriations for expenses of 

loans and treasury notes, and, as a consequence, has no definite number 
of clerks assigned. 

The number of clerks employed December 1, instant, is as follows: 
One chief of division. 
One principal clerk. 
Six clerks of class 4. 
Four clerks of class 3. 
Three clerks of class 2. 
Two clerks of class 1. 
Fifty-nine clerks (females) of class nine hundred dollars per annum. 
In all seventy-six clerks of all classes. 
The increase during the year consists of one principal clerk, one 

clerk of class 3, and one of class 2, in all three clerks. 
The decrease during the year consists of two clerks of class 1, and 

forty of class nine hundred dollars per annum, in all forty-two clerks. 
This makes an actual reduction of thirty-nine clerks, and decreases 

the expenses of the office thirty-two thousand nine hundred dollars 
($32,900) per year. 

The statement accompanying this feport gives the number of clerks 
employed during the preceding fiscal year—when employed, and when 
discharged, and the amount of compensation received by each. 

No deduction can be made at present in any of the grades without 
detriment to the service, and as the work of this office depends entirely 
upon the amount issued and redeemed of the various securities of the 
United States, the probability of an increase of force being necessary is 
about as great as that of a decrease. Number of desks in this division, 
thirty-five. 

Respectfully submitted. 
W. Y. S. WILSON, 

Chief Division Accounts, &c. 
Hon. Geo. S. Boutwell, 

Secretary of the Treasury. 



8 CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

List of clerics employed in division of accounts, issues, and redemptions during the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1809 

Names. Capacity. Salary. From— To 

W. V. S. Wilson... 
W. V. S. Wilson... 
John H. Shaw. 
John H. Shaw. 
J. N. Burket. 
J. J. Suman. 
*N. A. West. 
Hartwell Lincoln.. 
Hartwell Lincoln.. 
L. I). Alden.. 
L. L). Alden. 
Henry Lawrence .. 
Henry Lawrence.. 
F. W. Gilmore. 
t J. K. Moore.. 
George H. Jackson 
Isaac Thornton_ 
Edward Derrick... 
C. L. Williams __ 
George N. West_ 
Geonle N. West_ 
W. S. Pratt. 
Thomas K. Willard 

Chief of division.... 
.do. 
Fourth class clerk .. 
Clerk. 
Fourth class. 
.do. 
.do. 
Third class. 
Fourth class. 
Third class. 
Fourth class. 
Second class. 
Third class. 
.do. 
Second class. 
..do. 
.do. 
_do. 
.do. 
First class. 
Second class. 
First class. 
Third class. 

$2, 000 
2, 500 
1,800 
2, 000 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 600 
1, 800 
1, 600 
1, 800 
1,400 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 200 
1,400 
1,200 
1, 600 

July 
Oct. 
July 
Mai'. 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Mai'. 
July 
June 
Apr. 
June 
May 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Nov. 
June 
July 
July 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1869 
1,1869 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

12,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 

Sept. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 31,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
Jan. 21,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 

Ain’t paid. 

$500 00 
1, 875 00 
1,195 00 

672 22 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 

660 33 
1, 062 22 

605 00 
1, 468 13 

148 35 
234 62 
131 87 
268 13 
820 56 

1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

660 89 
115 38 

1, 200 00 
1,600 (0 

* Without pay from November 12. t Transferred. 

FEMALES. 

Names. Salary. From— To— Am’t paid. 

N. C. Beard. 
Henrietta Brown.. 
C. M. Bloor. 
Ella Barber. 
C. Barr. 
M. M. Brewer. 
M. J. Brent. 
M. M. Butler. 
H. C. Barrett. 
S. M. Chaifee. 
Sarah Carter. 
L. Conkling. 
E. W. Cutter. 
A. E. Cunningham 
Fanny H. Chase ... 
H. C. Crosby. 

$900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Oct. 31,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

Oct. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
Juiie 30,1869 
Juno 30,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1869 

$300 82 
880 23 
900 00 
900 00 
724 45 
749 17 
225 00 
900 00 
599 18 
900 00 
825 83 
900 00 
900 00 
724 45 
597 50 
151 64 

L. A. Cromwell... 
S. E. Custis. 
M. Caney. 
M. A. Downman .. 
S. A. Draine. 
C. A. Davis. 
H. E. DeBonceray 
M. C. Doran.'. 
Marie Darrell. 
H. P. Dame. 
F. V. Dobson. 
S. M. Dove. 
Lucy E. Everett... 
C. Emmons. 
M. F. Eaklo. 
Mary Flagler. 
M. J. Flood. 
G. A. Gantt.. 
M. E. Greer. 
M. E. Glines. 
F. M. Gilbert. 
May T. Glisson..,. 
Ann Haywood_ 
H. Hanscom. 
E. J. Hartwell_ 
H. D. Handy. 
M. V. Heath. 
Emily Henry. 
C. B.'Heron. 
S. E. Harrison_ 

900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

July 
July 
Aug. 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
Fell. 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Aug. 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1818 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
J uiie 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
Juiie 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 

900 00 
900 00 
824 18 
825 83 
900 00 
900 00 
527 50 
900 00 
450 00 
900 00 
900 00 
290 83 
825 83 
900 00 
900 00 
825 83 
900 00 
900 00 
527 50 
825 83 
900 00 
225 00 

75 82 
900 00 
877 75 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
825 83 
225 00 

Eemarks. 

i—'---—V ^ 
Not paid for 8 days. 

Dismissed. 
Do. 
Do. 

Do. 

Do. 
No pay since Feb. 28. 
Besigned; no pay 

since Aug. 31. 

Besigned. 

Transferred. 

Dismissed. 

Do. 
Do. 

Transferred. 

Do. 
Dismissed. 

Transferred. 
Besigned. 

No pay for 9 days. 

Dismissed. 
Besigned. 



CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 9 

List of clerks employed in division of accounts, issues, and redemptions, fc.—Continued. 

FEMALES. 

Names. Salary. From— To— Ain't paid. Remarks. 

A. P. Hawkins 
A. C. Haskins. 
Mary Hayne .. 
J. E. Jennings. 
H. M. Joslyn .. 

$900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

Aug. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1866 
Nov. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

Lucy M. Johns. 
M. A. E. Keen. 
M. E. Kelley. 
Ella Kearney. 
Katie Kearon. 
M. L. Lee. 
M. M. Ledogard_ 
A. McWilliams. 
S. C. Miller. 
S. M. Meade. 
S. A. Mason. 
S. E. Malone. 
Mary C. Miller. 
C. McIntyre.. 
E. McLeod. 
Rebecca Moore. 
Fanny L. Motzer... 
A. Moxon. 
E. R. Miller. 
A. A. McKenna_ 
M. M. Norris. 
M. A. Newkirk. 
F. M. Noland__ 
Carrie O’Dell. 
Sophie Pochon. 
Anna Platt. 
Gertrude J. Phelps. 
Pauline Rodier. 
Virginia D. Ruth... 
Virginia C. Rhodes. 
Kate M. Ryan. 
Nettie Shaw. 
E. J. Stevens. 
N. S. Saunders. 
N. S. Saunders. 
Fanny Steele. 
Martha Stewart.... 
A. G. Sprigg. 
Lucretia Smith. 
F. C. Snead. 
E. E. Spanier. 
A. E. Sommers_ 
M. W. Smart. 
H. M. Sayles. 
L. M. K.'Sheldon... 
M. A. Snead. 
Theresa Stewart ... 
E. N. Stewart. 
S. E. Thomason_ 
M. V. Tennison_ 
Penelope Tyler. 
Fanny A. Tripp_ 
Hattie M. Turner .. 
Fanny Tilley. 
Ella Thompson. 
C. O. Whittier. 
M. A. Willis. 
M. E. White. 
C. W. Winn. 
Alice Wick. 
M. A. Zappone .. 
M. E. Smith. 

900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

Jan. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Apr. 10,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Mar. 1,1869 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 17,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
June 21,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Oct. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Sept. 25,1868 
Oct. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

Jan. 31,1869 
Sept. 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
May 31,1869 
May 15,1869 
June 30,1896 
June 30,1869 
April 9,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
Oct. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Aug, 31,1868 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
Nov. 22, 1868 
Dec. 31,1868 
Feb. 28,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 15, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
Feb. 28,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
May 31,1869 

$366 09 
73 36 

525 01 
900 00 
748 36 

450 00 
900 00 
724 45 
675 00 
825 83 
798 62 
900 00 
900 00 
697 25 
675 00 
724 45 
300 82 
202 75 
900 00 

75 82 

Dismissed. 
Dropped. 
Dismissed. 

No pay July and 
August, 1868. 

Dismissed. 
Transferred. 
Dismissed. 

Do. 

Resigned. 
Transferred 
Dismissed. 
Resigned. 

Transferred. 
900 00 
724 45 
597 50 
900 00 
302 50 
900 00 
724 45 
151 64 
900 00 
151 64 

75 82 
748 36 
900 00 
724 45 
785 04 
525 82 
900 00 
900 00 
825 83 
22 25 

900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
450 00 
374 18 
900 00 
724 45 
300 82 
900 00 
749 17 
151 64 
354 62 
225 00 
597 50 
825 83 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
724 45 
824 18 
900 00 
225 00 
900 00 
151 64 
387 17 
499 45 
825 83 

Dismissed. 
Do. 

Dismissed. 

Dismissed. 
Resigned. 

Resigned. 
Transferred. 

Dismissed. 

Dismissed. 
Reappointed. 

Dismissed. 
Transferred. 

Dismissed. 
Resigned. 

Dismissed. 
Transferred. 
Resigned. 

Do. 
Do. 

Dismissed. 

Dismissed. 

Transferred. 

Resigned. 
Transferred. 
Dismissed. 

Do. 



10 CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

Treasury Department, December 17, 1869. 
Sir : In accordance with your instructions of the 4th instant, I inclose 

statement ot the number of clerks employed in this office during the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1869, time employed, and compensation received 
by each. 

There are at present thirty-one desks in this office, and twenty-four 
clerks employed as follows, viz: one of.$2,500; one of $2,000; nine of 
$1,800; six of $1,600; two of $1,400; two of $1,200 ; one copyist, $900; 
one messenger, $840, and one laborer, $720. Ho reduction can be made. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
JHO. P. BIGELOW, In charge. 

Hon. Geo. S. Boutavell, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

Salaries paid clerks in Secretary's office, loan division, during fiscal year ending Jane 30, 1869. 

Names. 
TIME EMPLOYED. 

Months. Days. From- To- 

Capacity. Salary. Amount 
paid. 

W. H. Andrews. 
J. I’. Bigelow. 
George A. Bates. 
Daniel Baker. 
John Irwin.. 
J. H. Joslin. 
G. L. Warren. 
C. F. Brainard . 
E. L. Wells. 
W. Stewart. 
W. Fletcher. 
T. G. Jones. 
M. Andrews. 
J. C. Walker. 
F. G. Ranney. 
C. H. Stocking..,__ 
E. Moran_1. 
G. W. Maher. 
G. T. Noyes. 
F. E. Garnett. 
E. L. Jones . 
G. W. Williams. 
E. B. McGrotty. 
T. A. Gilmore.. 
J. T. Sweetman. 
C. E. Belile. 
H. Cushing. 
C. W. Hancock. 
F. W. Gilmore. 
W. H. Glasscott. 
A. H. Parks. 
E. Goddard. 
E. Goddard. 
J. H. Reiss. 
R. Stoop. 
S. H. Meloy. 
Henry Lawrence _ 
George Shufflebotham 
A. J. Tilley. 
W. H. Walton. 
J. C. C. Whaley. 
Tlieo. L. Moody. 
C. L. Goddard.. 
Mi-s. G. J. Cooper. 
Mrs. A. .i . Prescott... 
Mrs. S. C Harrison .. 
Mrs. E. N. Stewart... 
Miss H L. Wright... 
Mrs. Se'l'e Kolb. 
R. T. Keach. 
H. Crook. 
E. Purcell. 
Simon Stern. 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
<J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Mar. 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 

Total. 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1.1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

June 30, 
Jupe 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
J une 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
J une 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Feb. 28, 
Mar. 31, 
Apr. 30, 
Oct. 31, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
May 10, 
Apr. 20, 
May 31, 
Apr. 30, 
May 10, 
Apr. 30, 
Feb. 28, 
June 30, 
J une 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Mar. 31, 
May 10, 
May 10, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 20, 
Apr. 30, 
Feb. 28, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Aug. 31, 
Sept. 30, 
Aug. 31, 
Nov. 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30 
June 30, 

1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1868 
1868 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 

In charge. 

Fourth class - 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do.. 
..do ...... 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
Third class.. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Fourth class. 
Second class.. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do_ 
..do. 
.do ...... 
.do. 
Third class.. 
First class... 
Copyist. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Messenger... 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 

|2, 500 
2, 000 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
I, 8C0 
1,800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
J, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1,800 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1,400 
1, 40.) 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 600 
1, 200 

900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

1,000 
1, 000 

840 
720 

$2, 500 00 
2, 000 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 CO 
1, 80 J CO 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 09 
1, 800 00 
1,195 00 
1, 350 00 
1, 498 35 

601 63 
1, 600 00 
1,600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 375 83 
1, 287 91 
1, 468 13 
1, 331 87 
1, 375 83 
1, 331 87 
1,062.22 

605 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 050 00 
1, 203 84 
1, 203 84 
1,165 38 
1, 008 99 
1,197 09 

153 26 
900 00 
900 00 
151 64 
225 00 
151 64 
298 36 

1,000 00 
1, 000 00 

840 00 
720 00 

69,152 68 



CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 11 

Treasury Department, 
Office of Internal Revenue, 

Washington, January 19, 1870. 
Sir : In compliance with request contained in your letter of the 4th 

ultimo, I have the honor to transmit a list of the clerks employed in this 
office on that date, the number employed during the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1869, when appointed, when discharged, and amount of com¬ 
pensation received by each. The number of desks in this bureau corres¬ 
ponds with the number of clerks employed. 

No reduction can be made in the clerical force of this office without 
detriment to the public interest. 

Very respectfully, 
J. W. DOUGLASS, 

Acting Commissioner. 
Hon. Geo. S. Boutwell, 

Secretary. 



Number of clerks employed in office of Internal Revenue during fiscal year ending June 31, 1869. 
to 

Name of clerk. 

A. B. Johnson. 
M. Conant. 
Johann C. Jansen_ 
John B. Taylor. 
Albert Clark. 
H. A. Blood. 
Israel Dille. 
David A. Chambers .. 
A. Wellington Hart .. 
T. A. Cushing. 
Charles Chesley. 
E. H. Breckeni-idge... 
Felix Barrere.. 
George L. Cook. 
Charles A. Appel. 
George B. Haywood . 
C. C. Adams. 
O. P. Dana. 
Alexander Johnston. 
William H. Armstron 
B. P. Stern.' 
Wolcott Lay. 
S. P. Doolittle. 
J. C. Lotz. 
J. C. Lotz .. 
J. W. Dana. 
W. W. Dean.. 
W. W. Dean:. 
E. Tompkins, jr_ 
E. Tompkins, jr. 
C. B. Parker. 
C. H. Stocking. 
J. L. W. Huntington.. 
J. L. W. Huntington. 
J. W. Duyer. 
C. W. Eldridge. 
C. W. Eldridge. 
J. P. Joseph. 
J. P. Joseph. 
J. P. Joseph. 
J. N. Stokes. 
J. N. Stokes. 
John T. Vinson. 

$1, 800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1,800 
1,800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
l, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1,800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 600 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 600 
1,800 
1, 600 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1,600 
1,800 
1,800 
1,600 
1, 800 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1,800 
1, 600 
1, 8C0 

Date of origi¬ 
nal appoint¬ 
ment. 

Aug. 1,1862 
Sept. 23,1862 
Oct. 6,1892 
Oct. 25,1862 
June 4,1863 
Mar. 9,1864 
Sept. 1,1864 
Jan. 5,1863 
Jan. 30,1863 
Sept. 5,1864 
June 27,1865 
Sept. 28,1864 
Sept. 5,1864 
Sept. 29,1862 
Oct. 3,1865 
Oct. 6,1862 
Nov. 28,1866 
Mar. 7,1867 
May 8,1867 
Mar. 9,1867 
Aug. 7,1868 
June 1,1866 
July 20, 1863 
Oct. 15,1862 
Oct. 15,1862 
Jan. 1,1869 
Jan. 27,1865 
Jan. 27,1865 
Oct. 1,1862 
Oct. 1,1862 
Apr. 13, 1869 
Apr. 1,1869 
Sept. 20,1867 
Sept. 20,1867 
May 20,1869 
June 16,1865 
June 16,1865 
Aug. 1, 1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Sept. 27,1864 
Sept. 27,1864 
June 7,1869 

Time employed during fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1869. 

July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1, 1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Tune 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1899 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1, 1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30, 1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Sept. 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to Mar. 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1, 1868, to June 30, 1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
Jul'y 1,1868, to Sept. 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
Aug-. 7, 1868, to June .30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1, 1868, to Aug. 31,1868 
Dec. 1,1868, to June 20,1869 
July 1,1868, to Nov. 30, 1868 
Jaii. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Feb. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Jan. 31,1869 
Pel). 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Jan. 31,1869 
Apr. 13,1869, to June 30,1869 
Apr. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Apr. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1, 1868, to Mar. 31,1869 
May 20,1869, to June 18,1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1, 1868, to Apr. 30,1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Peb. 1,1869, to Apr. 30,1869 
Aug. 1,1868, to Jan. 31,1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Apr. 30,1869 
June 7,1869, to June 30,1869 

Amount 
salary 
paid. 

$1, 651 65 
1,651 65 
1,800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 651 65 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 03 
1, 800 00 

450 00 
1,350 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 

450 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 619 02 
1, 800 00 

1, 051 63 
665 22 
900 00 
745 00 
937 78 
745 00 
937 78 
390 66 
450 00 
450 00 

1, 200 00 
148 35 
301 65 

1, 331 87 
301 65 
393 79 
702 63 
301 65 

1, 331 87 
118 68 

Remarks. 

Transferred to Light-house Board June 1, 1865. 
On leave without pay June 1, 1869. 
Resigned October 31, 1869. 

Transferred to Secretary’s office October 17,1869. 
Resigned June 30,1869. 
Promoted to he head of division June 1,1869. 
Promoted to be head of division September 1, 1869. 

Resigned October 1, 1868. 
Promoted to head of division April 1, 1869. 
Resigned August 1, 1869. 

Resigned September 30, 1868. 
Promoted to be head of division September 1, 1869. 

Without pay. Resigned August 31, 1868. 

Dismissed September 30, 1869. 

Resigned September 30, 1869. 

Resigned June 18, 1869. 
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On leave without pay from November 1, 1869. J. A. Joyce .. 
J. A. Joyce. 
A. M. Kanonse. 
A. M. Kanonse. 
A. M. Kanonse. 
S. S. Sumner. 
W. O. Avery. 
N. R. Baker. 
J. B. Stevens. 
J. B. Stevens. 
John S. Delano. 
Samuel A. Lewis ... 
E. S. Holmes. 
E. S. Holmes. 
Theo. E. Davis. 
H- B. Danner. 
J. J. Bertholf. 
J. J. Bertholf. 
E. S. Holmes .. 
David Brown. 
Seth S. Bryant. 
Theo. Poesche ...... 
Eldridge G. Upson.. 
Richard S. Moore... 
Thomas L. Cathcart 
John Evans . 
A. J. Downing. 
H. L. Fisher. 
C. A. Bates. 
C. B. Young. 
David Taylor... 
B. J. Everson. 
W. L. Marsden. 
C. E. "Weaver. 
C. W. Geddis. 
Arnold Petrie. 
Julius H. Mott. 
Caleb Clark.. 
William Hale. 
H. A. Kirkham. 
S. W. Bassett. 
John McCrone. 
A. H. Sawyer. 
Isaac Pugl'i. 
William O. Chapin.. 
Thomas J. Gardner. 
Thomas J. Gardner. 
H. Otis Gray. 
H. Otis Gray. 
Warren Brown. 
Warren Brown. 
S. G. Arnold. 

1,800 
1, 600 
1, 800 
1,600 
1, 400 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 400 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,800 
1, 600 
1,200 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1. 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1, 6C0 
1, 400 
1,600 
1, 400 
1, COO 

Dec. 17,1866 
Dec. 17,1866 
May 17,1867 
May 17,1867 
May 17,1867 
July 1,1864 
Aug. 3,1865 
Nov. 23,1863 
June 13,1863 
June 13,1863 
Apr. 17,1869 
July 3,1863 
Nov, 14,1867 
Nov. 14, 1867 
Sept. 1,1864 
Nov. 25,1863 
Aug. 29,1865 
Aug. 29,1865 
Nov. 14,1867 
Sept. 10,1862 
Oct. 17,1862 
Jan. 5,1863 
July 1,1863 
Oct. 13,1862 
Jan. 5,1865 
Sept. 1,1865 
July 10,1863 
Jan. 5,1863 
Aug. 27,1864 
Nov. 16,1863 
Oct. 13,1862 
Jan. 14,1864 
May 23,1864 
Aug. 1,1866 
May 5,1865 
Dec. 11,1865 
Jan. 16,1865 
July 1,1865 
Aug. 23, 1865 
Apr. 17,1867 
Mar. 7,1866 
Oct. 17,1865 
Oct. 17,1865 
Apr. 1,1864 
June 10,1863 
Dec. 3,1867 
Dec. 3,1867 
July 1,1865 
July 1,1865 
June 6,1865 
June 6,1865 
Apr. 1,1869 

Juno 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31, 1869 
June 19,1869, to June 30,1869 
Feb. 1,1869, to Juno 18,1869 
July 1,1868, to Jan. 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
Feli. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Jan. 31,1869 
Apr. 17,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30, 1869 
June 19,1869, to June 30,1869 
Feb. 1,1869, to June 18,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
Jan. 1,1869, to Apr. 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Dec. 31,1868 
July 1,1868, to Jan. 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
J uly 1,1868, to J une 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Mar. 20,1869 
July 1,1868, to Oct. 11,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Mar. 14,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Mar. 10,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Aug. 5,1868 
Feb. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to J an. 31,1869 
Feb. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Jan. 31,1869 
Feb. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Jan. 31,1869 
Apr. 1,1869, to June 30, 1869 

148 35 
1, 468 13 

59 34 
609 47 
820 56 

1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00. 

662 22 
820 56 
329 67 

1, 600 00 
52 75 

533 29 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

598 35 
800 00 
703 33 

1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 578 26 
1, 600 00 
1, 447 44 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1,151 11 

443 48 
1, 600 00 
1,124 44 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1,106 66 
1, 330 44 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

156 52 
662 22 
820 56 
662 22 
820 56 
662 22 
820 56 
400 00 

Promoted to fourth class August 1, 1869. 
Promoted to fourth class September 1, 1869. 

Do. 
' Do. 

Promoted to fourth class Sept. 1,1869 ; leave without pay from Dec. 1. 
Promoted to fourth class November 1, 1869. 

Do. 

Do. 
Do. 

Dismissed April 30, 1869. 

Deceased December 25, 1869. 

Deceased July 16, 1869. 

Resigned March 20, 1869. 
Dismissed October 11, 1868. 

Deceased March 14, 1869. 
Resigned August 3, 1869. 
Dismissed July 31, 1869. 
Deceased July 8, 1869. 
Dismissed March 10, 1869. 

Resigned August 5, 1868. 
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Xumber of clerics employed in office of Internal Ilevenue during fiscal year ending June 30, 18G9—Continued, 

Name of clerk. Grade. 
Date of origi¬ 
nal appoint¬ 
ment. 

Time employed during fiscal 
year ending June 30,1869. 

S. W. Burr. 
C. AT. Ingram. 
C. W. Ingram. 
(J. If. Lewis. 
C. If. Lewis. 
K. S. Brown. 
II. S. Brown ... - 
James A. MeKnight. 
James A. MeKnight. 
A. W. Gannett. 
A. W. Gannett. 
Edwin D. Tracy. 
William II. Royer ... 
A. P. Pardon. 
James M. Darling ... 
John T. Noyes. 
I. N. Goodhue. 
C. J. Hutchins. 
II. S. Wheeler.. 
E. H. Grant. 
George E. Rollins.... 
John G. Cook. 
John O. Marble. 
John O. Marble. 
E. W. W. Letournan. 
E. W. W. Letournan 
Then. W. Simpson .. 
Theo. W. Simpson .. 
II. C. Logan. 
II. C.. Logan. 
Frank Baker. 
Erank Baker ... 
James Knox Moore .. 
II. A. Earnum. 
W. S. Bailey. 
0. W. Hancock. 
Jerome E. Johnson .. 
S. B. Hannum. 
C. TV Benedict. 
John H. Greene. 
R. S. Evans. 
C. R. V. Romondt... 
J. E. S. Cony. 

$1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1, 6ih 

1, 400 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1,600 
1,400 
1, 600 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,200 
1, 400 
1, 200 
1,400 
1. 200 
L 400 
1,200 
1, 400 
1, 200 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1,400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1. 400 

Apr. 21,1869 
Sept, 30,1864 
Sept. 30,1864 
Apr. 22,1865 
Apr. 22, 1865 
Aug. 1, 1867 
Aug. 1,1867 
May 17, 1867 
May 17,1867 
June 9,1863 
June 9, 1863 
Sept, 9,1867 
Sept. 1,1868 
June 6,1865 
Eeb. 5,1863 
June 12,1863 
July 16,1864 
Oct. 19,1865 
•Jail. 18,1865 
Nov. 26,1867 
May 11,1865 
Aug. 3, 1865 
July 15,1867 
July 15, 1867 
Sept. 16,1865 
Sept. 16,1865 
Oct. 10,1867 
Oct, 10,1867 
July 7,1868 
July 7, 1868 
Aug. 8,1868 
Aug. 8,1868 
Feb. 1, 1869 
Oct, 8,1864 
June 17,1863 
June 1,1869 
Nov. 11,1863 
Jan. 15,1865 
Sept. 25,1865 
Mar. 6,1866 
Mar. 31,1866 
Oct. 11,1865 
Mar. 11,1867 

Apr. 
May 
July 
May 
July 
May 
J uly 
May 
July 
June 
July 
July 
Sept. 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Eeb. 
July 
Eelj. 
July 
Eeb. 
July 
May 
July 
May 
Aug. 
Eeb. 
July 
July 
June 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 

21,1869, 
1,1869, 
1,1868, 
1,1869, 
1,1868, 
1,1869, 
1, 1868, 
1,1869, 
1,1868, 
1,1869, 
1, 1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1869, 
1,1868, 
1,1869, 
1,1868, 
1,1869, 
1,1868, 
1,1869, 
7.1868, 
1.1869, 
8,1868, 
1, 1869, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1869, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 
1,1868, 

to June 
to June 
to Apr. 
to June 
to Apr. 
to June 
to Apr. 
to June 
to Apr. 
to June 
to May 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to Jan. 
to J une 
to Jan. 
to June 
to Jan. 
to June 
to Apr. 
to June 
to Apr. 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 
to June 

30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30, 1869 
30, 1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30.1869 
31.1869 
30.1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30.1869 
31.1869 
30.1869 
31.1869 
30.1869 
31.1869 
30.1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30, 1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 

Amount 
salary 
paid'. 

Remarks. 

$112 09 
268 13 

1,165 38 
268 13 i 

1,165 38 
268 13 

1,165 38 
268 13 

1,165 38 
131 87 

1,284 62 
1, 400 00 
1,164 14 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

579 44 
703 33 
579 44 
703 33 
579 44 
703 33 
234 62 
979 33 
234 62 
874 98 
579 44 

1, 346 73 
1, 400 00 

115 38 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

Promoted to third class July 1, 1869. 
Do. 

Promoted to third class August 1, 1869. 
Promoted to third class September 1. 1869. 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Promoted to third class November 1, 1869. 
Do. 

Promoted to third class September 1, 1869. 
Resigned December 31,1869. 
Promoted to third class September 1, 1869. 

Promoted to third class November 1, 1869. 

Promoted to third class September 1, 1869. 

Promoted to third class November 1, 1869. 

Do. 
Dismissed September 20,1869. 
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William Cooper.... 
L. A. Conner. 
James W. Farrar 
Josepli Edwards 
Joseph Edwards- 
James Du Hois. 
James Du Hois. 
J. B. T. Tupper .... 
J. B. T. Tupper_ 
C. Edie. 
C. Edie. 
J. Lee Adams. 
J. Lee Adams. 
T. W. Lion. 
T. W. Lion. 
A. Walker. 
A. Walker. 
William L. Post . ... 
William L. Post_ 
George M. Wberritt 
M. S. V. Heard. 
Henry R. Hall. 
Frederick Ivoones .. 
John Dowling. 
P. H. Reinhard. 
W. C. McGowan ... 
H. L. Ken dig. 
James M. Gordon .. 
W. H. Dotry. 
J. K. Redington_ 
J. K. Redington_ 
Angst. Smith. 
Angst. Smith. 
James H. Elliott ... 
James H. Elliott ... 
W. H. Baker. 
W. II. Baker. 
W. II. Baker. 
James H. Pilson_ 
James H. Pilson_ 
William JL Jenks.. 
Wiiliam K, Jeuks.. 
Thomas W. Miller.. 
Thomas W. Miller.. 
A. B. White. 
Michael Sells. 
LymanS. Emery... 
T. B. Caldwell. 
Alfred Horton. 
Frank E. West. 
Robert Phipps. 
W. B. Hanes. 

1,400 
1,400 
1,400 
1,400 
1,200 
1, 400 
1,200 
1, 400 
1,200 
1, 40J 
1, 200 
1, 400 
1,200 
1, 400 
1,200 
1, 410 
1,200 
1, 400 
1, 200 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1,200 
1, 400 
1, 2C0 
1, 400 
1,200 
1, 400 
1, 200 

840 
1, 400 
1, 200 
1, 400 
1,200 
1,400 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1, 200 

Sept. B, 1866 
Jan. 18,1866 
June 0,1867 
Aug. 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1S68 
Oct. 5,1866 
Oct. 5,1866 
Aug. 25,1865 
Aug. 25,1865 
May 11,1865 
May 11,1865 
June 11,1867 
June 11,1867 
Feb. 29,1868 
Feb. 29,1868 
July 30,1868 
July 11,1868 
Aug. 21,1865 
Apr. 14,1865 
Dec, 6,1866 
May 24,1867 
Feb. 5,1867 
June 15,1867 
Oct. 1,1867 
Aug. 14,1865 
Sept. 22,1865 
July 1,1868 
Mar. 16,1868 
Mar. 16,1868 
Jan. 18,1869 
Jan. 18,1869 
Feb. 1,1869 
Feb. 1, 1869 
May 19,1865 
May 19,1865 
May 19, 1865 
July IS, 1868 
July 18,1868 
Aug. 1,1863 
Aug. 1,1863 
July 7,1867 
July 7,1867 
Jan. 21,1869 
Mar. 13, 1869 
May 3,1869 
May 4,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
Jan. 23,1869 
Dec. 9,1868 

July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
Feb. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1, 1868, to Jan. 31,1869 
Feb. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Jan. 31,1869 
Feb. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Jan. 31,1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Apr. 30,1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Apr, 30,1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Apr. 30,1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Apr. 30,1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 11,1868, to Apr. 30,1869 
July 1, 1868, to Sept. 10 1868 
d uly 1, 1868, to Feb. 16,1869 
July 1,1868, to Mar. 31.1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Mar. 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to Apr. 23,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 13,1869 
July 1,1868, to Aug. 31,1868 
July 1, 1868, to Aug. 5,1868 
July 1, 1868, to Oct. 31,1868 
Apr. 1,1869, to May 15, 1869 
July 1,1868, to Mai’. 31, 1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Jaii. 18,1869, to Apr. 30,1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Feli. 1, 1869, to Apr. 30, 1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Feh. 1, 1869, to Apr. 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Jan 31,1869 
June 1, 1869, to June 30, 1869 
July 18,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 19,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1, 1868, to June 18,1869 
Jan. 21, 1869, to June 30,1869 
Mar. 13,1869, to June 30,1869 
May 3,1869, to June 30,1869 
May 4, 1869, to June 30,1869 
Aug. 31,1868,to June 30,1899 
Dec. 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
Jan. 23,1869, to June 30,1869 
Dec. 9,1868, to June 30,1869 

1, 400 00 i. 
1, 400 00 ; 
1, 400 60 

579 44 
703 33 
579 44 
703 33 
579 44 
703 33 
234 62 
998 90 
234 62 
998 90 
234 62 
998 90 
234 62 
998 SO 
234 62 
966 29 
273 90 
882 78 

1, 050 00 
1,400 00 
1,050 00 
1,138 46 
1, 215, 38 

235 86 
136 95 
467 93 
173 07 
901 00 
234 62 
342 24 
234 62 
295 57 
234 62 
295 57 
492 33 
115 38 

1,045 66 
115 38 

1,101 10 
46 15 

1,160 44 ! 
533 34 I 
366 76 j 
194 50 | 
191 21 | 
899 99 
701 09 
526 67 
407 97 

Resigned September 30,1868. 
Resigned February 16, 1869. 
Dismissed March 31,1869. 

' 1 T ’ •>! 1(300 

Dismissed March 31,1869. 

Resigned May 13,1869. 
Resigned August 31,1868. 
Resigned August 5,1868. 
Dismissed October 31, 1868. 
Resigned May 15, 1869. 

Promote’1 second class July 1, 1869. 
Do. 
Do. 

Promoted to second class August 1, 1869. 
Do. 

Promoted lo second class September 1, 1869. 
Do. 
Do. Ox 
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Number of clerks employed in office of Internal Revenue during fiscal year ending June 30,1869—Continued. 
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Name of clerk. 

George C. Kerby. 
George C. Kerby. 
H. H. Service. 
H. C. Fisher. 
S. J. Butterfield. 
F. A. Busliey. 
L. Y. Mitchell. 
D. M. Kelsay. 
F. It. Chapman. 
J. G. Townsend. 
C. A. Brown. 
C. A. Brown. 
H. Y. Dempster. 
F. A. Barrett. 
F. 0. Schaeffer. 
C. W. Campbell. 
Thomas Logan. 
George Terwilliger. 
George H. Colbath. 
George W. Briggs. 
A. B. P. Palmer.. 
Henry C. Bay. 
M. Burdette. 
A. Her win. 
George D. Curtis. 
C. L. Flannagan. 
E. L. Young. 
E. L. Young. 
J. B. Smallwood. 
J. A. Sample. 
James Marix. 
E. J. Backman. 
V. Potter, ,ir. 
J. B. Westcott. 
Charles Forster. 
Jerome A. Johnson. 
M. M. Holland. 
Joseph T. Cook. 

LADIES. 

J. M. Seavy. 
H. Cowperthwait. 

Date of origi- 
Grade. nal appoint¬ 

ment. 

$1,2:0 
1, 00 .) 

1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 

810 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 

720 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1,200 

900 
900 

duly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Apr. 30, 1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
May 3,1869 
May 6,1869 
May 13,1869 
May 14,1869 
May 14,1869 
J une 24,1869 
July 20,1865 
July 20,1865 
May 13,1869 
Oct. 14,1865 
Oct. 6,1866 
Dec. 20,1866 
Oct. 1,1867 
July 30,1867 
July 22,1862 
Sept. 23,1865 
Oct. 31,1867 
July 2,1868 
Oct. 
Aug. 
Oct. 
Dec. 

1, 1867 
1,1868 
7.1868 
1.1868 

Sept. 25,1868 
Sept. 25,1868 
Jan. 25,1869 
May 19,1869 
Oct. 3,1868 
May 8,1869 
May 13,1869 
May 14,1869 
May 26,1869 
May 27,1869 
June 9,1869 
June 24,1869 

Jan. 10,1863 
Jan. 3,1863 

Time employed during fiscal 
year ending June 30,1868. 

May 1, 
July 1, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
May 3, 
May 6, 
May 13, 
May 14, 
May 14, 
June 24, 
Feb. 1, 
July 1, 
May 13, 
July 1, 
July 1, 
July 1, 
July 1, 
July 1, 
July 1, 
July 1, 

July 2, 
July 1, 
Aug. 1, 
Oct. 7, 
Dec. 1, 
May 1, 
Sept.25, 
Jan. 25, 
May 19, 
Oct’. 3, 
May 8, 
May 13, 
May 14, 
Mav 26, 
May 27, 
June 9, 
Juno 24. 

1869, to June 
1868, to Apr. 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1868, to Jan. 
1869, to June 
1868, to June 
1868, to June 
1868, to May 
1868, to July 
1868, to Mar. 
1868, to May 
1868, to Aug. 
- Aug. 
1868, to May 
1868, to May 
1868, to June 
1868, to June 
1868, to Apr. 
1869, to June 
1868, to Apr. 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1868, to Nov. 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 
1869, to June 

, 1869, to June 

30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30, 1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30.1869 
31.1869 
30.1869 
30,1869 
30.1869 
20.1869 
6,1868 
8,1869 

31.1869 
15.1868 
5,1868 

20.1869 
31.1869 
30.1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30, 1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
13.1868 
30, 1869 
30.1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30, 1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 

July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 

Amount 
salary 
paid. 

$201 10 
647 64 
204 40 
204 40 
194 50 
184 61 
161 54 
158 24 

52 75 
23 08 

496 67 
492 33 
161 54 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,064 83 

19 57 
823 34 
405 52 
150 00 
117 39 

1,061 56 
1,101 10 
1, 098 91 

880 43 
401 09 
201 10 
431 08 
496 57 
141 76 
136 96 
178 02 
161 54 
158 24 
118 68 
115 38 

72 53 
23 08 

900 00 
900 00 

Bemarks. 

Promoted to second class September 1, 1869. 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Promoted to second class November 1, 1869. 

Do. 

Dismissed May 20,1869. 
Besigned July 6, 1868. 
Deceased March 8,1869. 
Dismissed May 31, 1869. 
Besigned August 15,1868. 
Besigned August 5, 1868. 
Besigned May 20, 1869. 
Transferred May 31, 1869. 

Transferred July 1,1869. 
Besigned. 

Dismissed July 31,1869. 
Transferred July 13, 1869. 
Appointment for three weeks extended three weeks. 

Promoted, July 1, to second class; August 1, to third class. 
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Jane W. Little. 
M. Purviance... 
M. J. Mazuzan.. 
If. Webster- 
K. B Enswortk. 

td B. E. Walker. .. 
• E. Colcord ...... 
M Mary Dean. 

C. Jeckyll. 
• S. E. Draper- 
>—| A. E. Adams ... 
y E. B. Crole. 
O M. M. Billing... 
' A. Carson. 
p S. E. Edgecomb. 
<-° M. E. Clapkam.. 

M. A. Willard .. 
Lucy H. Smith. 

_ E. S. West. 
M.H. Baird .... 
Susan C. Beck.. 
L. T. Plant. 
C. J: Babcock... 
V. E. Durr ell - - - 
B. Covode_ 
A. E. E. Carre .. 
M. E. Cole. 
M. It. Raymond. 
A. S. Richards.. 
R. A. Roane 
M. M. Holt. 
C. Leas. 

900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
.900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

Jail. 5,1863 
Jan. 21,1863 
Jan. 23,1863 
Mar. 12,1863 
June 9,1863 
June 9,1863 
July 3,1863 
July 7,1863 
Oct. 7,1863 
Jan. 22,1864 
May 14,1864 
May 17,1864 
Aug. 23,1864 
Sept. 6,1864 
Nov. 1,1864 
Jan. 9,1865 
Jan. 16,1865 
Mar. 20, I860' 
Apr. 20,1865 
Apr. 21,1865 
May 6,1865 
May 10,1865 
May 6,1865 
May 30,1865 
June 1,1865 
June 22,1865 
June 28,1865 
Aug. 29,1865 
Sept. 1,1865 
Sept. 11,1865 
Sept. 25,1865 
Eeb. 26,1866 

July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
Sept.15,1868, to June 39,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 39,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1818, to June 39,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to'Oct. 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to Sept. 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Eeh. 15,1869 
Aug. 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Apr. 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 39,1869 

900 00 
714 13 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
865 76 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
863 31 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
300 82 
225 00 
900 00 
476 96 
824 18 
824 18 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
749 17 
900 00 

Dismissed September 30, 1869. 

Deceased September 24,1869. 

Resigned October 31,1868. 
Resigned September 30, 1868. 

Resigned February 15, 1869. 

Resigned May 1, I860, 

Appointments since July 1, 1869, 

W. D. Gallagher. 
W. W. TTttz ... 
Alexander H. Holt. 
D. C. Cox..:... 
d.c.cox . 
J. Q. Thompson. 
Erank T. Hone. 
J. B. Marvin.-. 
A. L. McCrea. 
A. L. McCrea.-. 
W. B. Brown. 
W. B. Brown. 
A. G Bliss. 

U, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1,400 
1, 200 
1, 400 
1, 200 
1,400 

Sept. 10,1869 
Sept. 6,1869 
Aug. 21,1869 
July 31,1869 

July 31,1869 
Aug. 23,1869 
Oct. 28,1869 
July 21,1869 
July 21,1869 

July 31,’ 1869,' to Aug. 31,1869 
July 31,, 1869, to Dec. 31,1869 

July 21 j 1869' to Aug. 31,1869 

...'to Oct, 31,1869 
Kov. 1,1869, to. 

Time expired December 31,1869. 

Lapse fund.' 

kw/A 
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Appointments since July 1, 1869—Continued. 
OD 

Name of clerk. Grade. 
Date of origi¬ 

nal appoint¬ 
ment. 

Time employed during fiscal 
year ending June 30,1869. 

Amount 
salary 
paid. 

Remarks- 

A. G. Bliss. 
S. E. Norris. 
S. E. Norris. 
S. P. Curtis. 
S. P. Curtis. 
J. B. Treadwell_ 
Robert Patterson .. 
M. Durnall. 
J. H. Lawrence_ 
E. Baltzly .. 
Thomas J. Fallon . 
D. A. Coflin. 
L. L. Buszard. 
P. C. Hyam. 
George L. Vance .. 
George W. Bonger 
S. H. Goodman_ 
M. T. Moses. 
C. L. Leman. 
S. T. Foster. 
G. H. Leonard. 
A. C. Brown. 
Thomas E. King... 
S. A. Coe. ... 
George Jessup. 
J. H. Cavanaugh .. 
S. L. Stephenson... 
Augst. Clark. 
William Garretson. 
F. I. Tedford. 
Henry Bonman 
E. M. Truell. 
Lafayette Sykes ... 

$1, 200 
1,400 
1, 200 
1, 400 
1,200 
1, 400 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 

Dec. 16,1869 
July 2,1869 
July 14,1869 
July 16,1869 
July 21,1869 
Aug. 19,1869 
Aug. 20,1869 
Aug. 20,1869 
Aug. 21,1869 
Aug. 21,1869 
Aug. 25,1869 
Aug. 27,1869 
Aug. 31,1869 
Sept. 2,1869 
Sept. 15,1869 
Sept. 18,1869 
Sept. 16,1869 
Oct. 21,1869 
Nov. 1,1869 
Nov. 8,1869 
Nov. 10,1869 
Nov. 12,1869 
Nov. 15,1869 
Nov. 12,1869 
Nov. 15,1869 
Nov. 23,1869 
Dec. 11,1869 
July 3,1869 

.to Oct. 31,1869 
Nov. 1,1869, to. 
.to Oct. 31,1869 
Nov. 1,1869, to. 
.to Oct. 31,1869 
Dec. 16,1869, to. 
July 2,1869, to Sept. 2,1869 
July 14,1869. to. 
July 16,1869, to. 
July 21,1869, to. 
Aug. 19,1869, to. 
Aug. 20,1869, to. 
Aug. 20,1869, to. 
Aug. 21,1869, to. 
Aug. 21,1869, to. 
Aug. 25,1869, to.. 
Aug. 27,1869, to... 
Aug. 31,1869, to. 
Sept. 2,1869, to. 
Sept. 15,1869, to. 
Sept. 18,1869, to. 
Sept. 16,1869, to. 
Oot. 21,1869, to...... 
Nov. 1,1869, to. 
Nov. 8,1869, to. 
Nov. 10,1869, to. 
Nov. 12,1869, to. 
Nov. 15,1869, to. 
Nov. 12,1869, to. 
Nov. 15,1869, to. 
Nov. 23,1869, to... 
Dec. 11,1869, to. 
July 3,1869, to. 

Time expired September 2,1869. 

LADIES. 

Minnie G. Hall 
M. A. Ripley .. 
Kate Quail. ’.... 
J. L. Evans_ 
A. McConihe.. 
E. C. MoGrew. 
M. Williams... 

900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

July 9,1869 
Aug. 12,1869 
Aug. 11,1869 
Aug. 16,1869 
Aug. 30,1869 
Sept. 6,1869 
Oct. 8,1869 

July 9,1869, to. 
Aug. 12,1869, to. 
Aug. 11,1869, to. 
Aug. 16,1869, to. 
Aug. 30,1869, to. 
Sept. 6,1869, to. 
Oct. 8,1869, to. 

Temporary. 
Detailed to United States Treasurer. 
Temporary. 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Da. 
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E. Abrams.. 
R. Ingram. 
A. Tracy. 
M. C. Ringold ... 
Julia Need. 
E. McL. Layman. 
E. L. Bond. 
E. H. Ingersoll... 
Mrs. L. Lakin_ 
M. L. Moulthrop.. 
M. Arnold. 
L. Varney. 
S. C. Porter. 
J. DeQuindie. 
E. A. Goodenow .. 
E. P. Fisher. 
M. Van Vranken. 
E. A. McCorlly... 
C. A. Johnston ... 
Ada J. Joyner.... 
Ella Claris. 
M. McNeill. 
Cecelia King. 
Amelia Bassett... 
M. E. Capen...... 
C. A. Anderson... 
L. D. Ralston. 
Nannie Hanna.... 
Marion Kimball .. 
Barbara Hume ... 
Lavina S. Ralston 
Kate Harvey. 
H. A. Rutdge. 
E. P. Cook. 
L. C. O. Elynn.... 
M. Hanna ... 1- 
L. C. Dawes_ 
M. T. Foster. 
Mary Cooper 
M. E. Harvey- 
Inez I, Paul. 
Jennie Drayton .. 
Mary Hauler. 
Kate (x. Platt. 
E. H. Reid. 
A. Hepinstall. 
S. S. Betts. 
A. L. Drysdale ... 
M. M. Pushy. 
Josephine Swan .. 
Ida M. Irwin. 
Celia L. Kellogg.. 

900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
SCO 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
9Q0 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

Oct. 5,1869 
Oct. 26,1869 
Oct. 27,1869 
Nov. 1,1869 
Nov. 8,1869 
Nov. 8,1869 
Nov. 8,1869 
Nov. 8,1869 
Dec. 2,1869 
Dec. 2,1869 
Aug. 23,1864 
May 8,1865 
Oct. 16,1865 
Apr. 18,1866 
Oct. 2,1865 
Oct. 17,1865 
Oct. 26,1865 
Nov. 3,1865 
Eeb. 6,1866 
Apr. 3, 1866 
Aug. 6,1866 
Mar. 5,1867 
July 1, 1867 
Aug. 1,1867 
Sept. 28,1867 
Dec. 10,1867 
Jan. 20,1867 
Jan. 26,1867 
Jan. 9,1868 
Dec. 26,1867 
Mar. 19,1868 
Dec. 13,1867 
June 18,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Sept. 30,1868 
Feb. 23,1869 
May 1,1866 
Eeb. 1,1869 
May 28,1869 
Eeb. 1,1869 
Dec. 12,1868 
May 24,1869 
May 24,1869 
May 27,1869 
May 28,1869 
May 31,1869 
May 28, 1869 
June 1,1869 
May 28,1869 
June 11,1869 
June 5,1869 

Oct. 5,1869, to.. 
Oct. 26,1869, to. 
Oct. 27,1869, to. 
Nov. 1,1869, to.... 
Nov. 8,1869, to. 
Nov. 8,1869, to. 
Nov. 8,1869, to. 
Nov. 8,1869, to. 
Dec. 2,1869, to. 
Dec. 2,1869, to. 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1, 1868, to June 39,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to Nov. 30,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Oct. 8,1868 
July 1,1868, to Nov. 1,1868 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 1,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
Oct. 9,1868, to June 30,1869 
Feb. 23,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
Eeb. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
May 31,1869, to June 30,1869 
Eeb. 2,1869, to June 30,1869 
Jan. 1,1868, to. 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
May 27,1869, to June 30,1869 
May 31,1869, to June 30,1869 
Juxie 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
May 28,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
May 28,1869, to. June 30,1869 
June 11,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 5,1869, to June 3Q, 1869 

$900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
819 30 
875 54 
851 09 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
374 18 
667 67 
900 00 
244 56 
300 82 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
825 13 
900 00 
655 43 
450 00 
797 26 
372 50 

76 66 
370 00 
450 00 

74 17 
150 83 

86 53 
76 66 
74 17 
84, 06 
74 17 
84 06 
49 45 
64 29 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Temporary from September 1,1869. 
Do. 
Do. 

Dismissed September 30, 1869. 

Transferred October 20, 1868. 
Temporary from September 1, 1869. 

Resigned October 8, 1868. 
Resigned November 1, 1868. 
Temporary from September 1, 1869. 

Resigned June 1, 1869. 

Temporary from September 1, 1869. 

Dismissed June 30, 1869. 
Temporary. 

Do. ' 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Transferred September 30,1869. 
Temporary. 

Do! 
Do. 

Temporary. Permanent from September 1, 1869. CO 
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Appointments since July 1, 1869—Continued. to 
O 

Name of clerk. Grade. 
Date of origi¬ 

nal appoint¬ 
ment. 

Time employed during fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1869. 

Amount 
salary 
paid. 

Remarks. 

E. Templeton.. 
S. F. Woodworth. 
L. K. Turner. 
M. A. Bryan.-.. 
M. E Foster. 
Josephine Harlan. 
L. M. Johns... 
M. B. Whitehill. 
C. B. Haron. 
Catherine Howard. 

$900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

June 23,1869 
June 2,1869 
June 9,1869 
June 2,1869 
June 1,1869 
June 1,1869 

June 23,1869, to June 30,1859 
June 2,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 9,1869. to June 30,1869 
June 4,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 2,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to July 31,1868 
June 9,-, to Juno 30,1869 
June 1,-, to June 30,1869 
July 1,-, to Aug. 31,1868 

$19 78 
71 70 
54 40 
66 76 
71 40 
74 17 
75 82 
54 40 
74 17 

151 64 

Temporary. 
Do. ' 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Appointment expired December 31, 1869; 

RECAPITULATION. 

Clerks noiv employed in office of Internal Revenue, December 29, 1869. 

Fourth class.   34 permanent. 
Do.   1 temporary. 

Third class. 45 permanent. 
Do.   2 temporary. 

Second class.*....,... 50 permanent. 
Do. 1 temporary. 

First class.  37 permanent. 
Ladies.  54 permanent. 
Do..'... 34 temporary. 

Whole number of clerks./.....258 
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CLERKS IK THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 21 

Treasury Department, 
Office of Comptroller of the Currency, 

Washington, January 18, 1870. 
Sir : In reply to your circular letter of December 14,1869, I transmit 

herewith a statement showing the number of clerks employed in this 
office during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1869, the compensation 
paid to each, and the number of desks in use. 

By reason of the reduced amount appropriated for the last fiscal year, 
much inconvenience has been experienced in transacting the business of' 
this office. On account of the insufficiency of the force, recourse has 
been had to some extent to detailed clerks ; consequently I cannot re¬ 
commend any reduction of force. 

Very respectfully, yours, 

Hon. Geo. S. Boutwell, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

H. B. HULBUBD, 
Comptroller. 

Statement showing the names and compensation paid to each cleric in the office of the Comp¬ 
troller of the Currency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1889. 

L. M. Price. 
J. Franklin Bates. -. 
Edward Wolcott -.. 
George C. Williams 
E. A. McKay.. 
J. D. Patten, jr. 
S. P. Hulburd. 
G. W. Martin..._ 
J. W. Magruder_ 
•J. AY. Griffin. 
David Lewis. 
John Burroughs ... 
H. H. Smith. 
C. H. Norton. 
G. Perkins. 
E. Myers. 
C. D. F. Kasson_ 
E. S. Peek.!... 
George II . Wood_ 
Aaron Johns. 
F. C. Cate .. 
D. F. Hamlink. 
E. C. Denig. 
J. S. Langworthy... 
Charles A. Jewett .. 
John Jay Edson 
Charles H. Cherry .. 
H. W. Berthrong ... 
W. A. Page. 
Charles Scott. 
AY. Cruikshank. 
J. A. Kayser. 
AY. H. Milstead_ 
AY. H. Walton. 
W. H. Barton. 
Horatio Nater . 
J. M.. Hughes, jr.... 
A. A. Miller. 
George Sage.. 
A. C. Lansing, jr ... 
J. A. Corwin ... 
A. F. McKay. 
F. A. Miller. 
George McCullough 
J. J. Patten. 
G. B. P. King w ait .. 
E. J. Babcock. 
Philo Burr. 

Karnes. Amount 
paid. Remarks. 

$1, 800 CO 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 

392 18 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 650 00 
1, 550 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1. 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 650 00 
l, 516 61 
1, 500 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 300 00 

634 62 
234 62 

1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 

800 00 
458 52 
400 00 
448 91 
900 00 
865 22 
446 67 
201 00 
217 58 

7 69 
128 85 
885 65 

Removed July 31,1869. 
Resigned October 1,1868. 

Resigned July 31,1869. 

Resigned May 31,1869. 

Resigned February 1,1869. 

Resigned June 30, 1869. 

Resigned October 31,1869. 
Transferred July 1, 1869. 

Dismissed February 28, 1869. 

Resigned October 6,1868. 
Removed December 15, 1868. 

Resigned May 21,1869. 
Resigned December 18,1869. 
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Compensation paid clerics in office of the Comptroller of the Currency, cfo.—Continued. 

Names. Amount 
paid. Remarks. 

O. N. Hubbard. 
M. C. Weaver... 
J. H. Kaufman.... 
W. E. Hughes. 
J. B. Tierney... 
Samuel Neill... 
J. E. De Saules... 
Henry Sanders..’. 
S. Hadley, (employed in appointment room) . 
Henry Ball, (employed in superintendent’s department) 
E. E. Schreiner..... 
Charles D. Bryan... 
Mrs. S. E. Fitzgerald. 
Mrs. M. G. Mahon. 
Mrs. E. E. Poole... 
Mrs. S. A. Hodges.. 
Mrs. M. A. Blossom... 
Mrs. M. G. Smith. 
Mrs. H. A. Peters. 
Mrs. E. C. Woodbridge. 
Mrs. M. C. Ringgold. 
Mrs. M. L. McCormick. 
Mrs. F. M. Anderson. 
Mrs. S. C. Harrison.-.. 

$840 00 
840 00 
840 00 
920 00 
420 00 
500 00 
67 25 

720 00 
120 00 
60 65 

720 00 
418 70 
900 00 

75 82 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
843 14 
900 00 
900 00 
637 50 
750 00 

Removed June 30, 1869. 
Do. 

Dismissed December 31, 1868. 

Resigned September i, 1868. 
Transferred July 31, 1868. 

Resigned August 1,1868. 

Transferred November 20, 1869. 
Removed July 31,1869. 
Removed June 5, 1869. 
Transferred November 1, 1869. 

Mrs. M. H. Slier win .. 
Mrs. F. C. Snead. 
Miss K. E. Anderson . 
Miss E. C. Berthrong. 
Miss A. C. Bielaski ... 
Miss A. M. Donaldson 
Miss C. N. French_ 
Miss E. R. Hyde. 
Miss A. C. In'gersoll.. 
Miss S. W. Knowlton. 
Miss M. M. Redwood . 
Miss A. W. Story. 
Miss M. M. Stockton . 
Miss Minter Watkins 
Miss J. M. Baldwin... 
Miss C. Hinds ... 
Miss A. A. McKinney 
Miss M. L. Simpson... 
Miss Y. Miller. 
Miss Minnie Greer.... 
Miss Alice Wick. 
Miss S. H. Owen. 

900 00 
525 00 
900 00 
642 50 
900 00 
900 CO 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
657 50 
900 00 
900 00 
300 00 
900 00 
900 00 
675 00 
825 00 
900 00 
375 00 
300 00 
300 00 

Died. 

Resigned March 17, 1869. 

Removed July 31,1860. 

On leave without pay. 
Resigned July 15, 1869. 

Removed March 23, 1869. 

Resigned June 30, 1869. 
Resigned January 1,1869. 

Transferred March 1, 1869. 

Removed July 31, 1869. 
Resigned October 15, 1869. 

Removed July 31, 1869. 

Present number of clerks employed in this bureau, December 31, 1869: 
Clerks of the fourth class. 7 
Clerks of the third class. 13 
Clerks of the second class... 6 
Clerks of the first class. 9 
Messengers.   3 
Watchman.   1 
Laborers.   4 
Female clerks.        20 

Total.    63 

The number of desks in the office of Comptroller of the Currency is 100, several of the clerks requir¬ 
ing two or more desks for counting money, &c. 
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Treasury Department, Comptroller’s Oeeice, 
4 December 7, 1869. 

Sir : In reply to your circular letter of the 4th instant, I transmit 
herewith a statement giving the number, names, grade, time employed, 
when discharged, and compensation of the entire force of this office 
during the fiscal year which ended on the 30th June, 1869; also, a 
statement exhibiting the number, names, grade, and annual salary of 
the present force of the office, with my remarks thereon. 

Very respectfully, yours, 
E. W. TAYLEE, 

Comptroller. 
Hon. Wm. A. Eichardson, 

Assistant Secretary of the Treasury. 



si 
® 

3 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

32 
33 
34 

■tatement exhibiting the names, grade, time employed, when discharged, and compensation of the clerks employed in the First Comptrollers office, for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1869. 

t>S 

Names. Grade. 

■William Hemphill Jones 
John T. Laub. 
A. B. Claxton. 
George Chipman. 
James Aulcl. 
Donald McLeod. 
William Ferguson.. 
William Anderson. 
Brooke Mackall. 
A. Jackson Jones. 
J. Ad. Thomson. 
B. A. Barnes . 
S. 0. Clarke. 
George B. Sherman. 
Z. M. Lawrence. 
J. R, Garrison..... 
George Neilson. 
Charles P, Morrill. 
H. B. Bennett. 
William F. Scott. 
F, Brannigan. 
Otto Weber. 
R. Cruikskank _,. 
Samuel Biddle. 
Thomas Johnson. 

Chief clerk... 
Fourth class.. 
.do. 
..do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Third class... 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Second class.. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
First class.... 
.do. 

TEMPORARY CLERKS. 

Merritt Brown. 
T. C. Dickinson 
A. B. White.... 
A. Schwartz.... 
R. Cruikshank . 
C. N. Wilson ... 

A. C. Benedict 
A. S. Parsons . 
L. H, Smith ... 

Second class.. 
.do. 
First class.... 
..do. 
.do. 
.do --- 

LADIES. 

Counters 
.do .. 
..do -. 

TIME EMPLOYED, 

From— To,— 

When 
discharged. 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
April 
July 
July 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
April 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
March 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 

30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
1,1869 

30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30.1869 
31.1869 
30.1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 

June 
June 

30,1869 
30,1869 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

August 1,1868 
June 30,1869 
March 31,1869 
June 30,1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

April 1,1869 

Compensa- 
tion. Remarks, 

$2, 000 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 204 40 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 449 50 
1, 400 00 
1, 050 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 281 35 
1, 312 50 

350 00 
1, 233 52 
1, 200 00 

Promoted to third class April 2,1869, 

Resigned, to take effect April 1,1869. 

On leave without pay. 
Do. 

Appointed second class clerk Apr. 1, '69, 
Appointed second class clerk May 1, ’69. 

1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

101 09 
1, 200 00 

900 00 
1, 200 00 

Resigned. 

900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
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35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

42 
43 
44 
45 
4(1 

W. Fitzpatrick ... 
M. 0. Dumford ... 
C. M. Mellville ... 
M. A. Spalding ... 
C. Harleston. 
S. P. Jones. 
E. J. Gay. 

E, Quran d. 
Jolm McMahon. - -. 
Thomas Barrett ... 
George Martin_ 
Arthur B. Claxton. 

.do. 

.do .. 
---do . 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
..do. 

Messenger.... 
Laborer. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 

July 
July 
J uly 
July 
Sept. 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 June 30,1869 

900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
597 50 Resigned March 1,1869. 

1, 000 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
598 70 

Approved, December 7, 1869, 
R, W. TATLER, 

, Comptroller. 

to 
CM 

C
L

E
R

K
S
 

IN
 

T
H

E
 

T
R

E
A

S
U

R
Y
 

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

. 



26 CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

Statement exhibiting the number, names, grade, and compensation of the clerics now employed 
in the office of the First Comptroller of the Treasury. 

6 Names. Grade. Salary. 

i 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Chief clerk ... 
Fourth class.. 

$2, 000 
1, 800 
1,800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1,800 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1,600 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 

900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
840 
720 
720 
720 
500 

....do . 

Third class ... 

Second class .. 
C. N. Wilson 

First class.... 

L. H. Smith. 

0. M. Melville. 
Messenger.... 
Laborer. John McMahon. 

Asst, laborer.. 

RECAPITULATION. 
Chief clerk.     1 
Fourth class.i. 10 
Third class.  12 
Second class.      8 
First class.  6 
Counters.,..... 6 
Messenger and laborers.     5 

Aggregate....... 48 

REMARKS. 
I am of opinion that no reduction can safely be made in the number 

or grades of clerks employed, and that the full number authorized by 
the acts of March 3 and April 10, I860, should be continued, with an in¬ 
crease of compensation. 

R. W. TAYLER, 
Comptroller. 

December 7, 1869. 

The number of desks in the First Comptroller’s office is fifty-eight, 
the business of several of the clerks requiring two desks, while several 
of them are used for reference where the larger books used in the trans¬ 
action of the business of the bureau are kept. 
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Treasury Department, 
Second Comptroller’s Office, 

December 11, 1869. 
Sir : In compliance with the directions contained in your letter of the 

4th instant, I transmit herewith a list of all the clerks, messengers, &c., 
employed in this office during the fiscal year ending' June 30,1869, with 
date of appointment, date of discharge, and the amount of compensation 
received by each during said year; also, a list of the officers, clerks, and 
employes of the office as at present organized. 

Number of desks in the office 103. 
I am of opinion that no reduction can be made in the clerical force of 

this office, consistently with the public interest at the present time. 
I am, sir, your obedient servant, 

J. M. BRODHEAD, 
Comptroller. 

Hon. Wm. A. Richardson, 
Assistant Secretary of the Treasury. 

Roll of officers, clerks, and employes in the Second Comptroller's office, with date of appoint¬ 
ment and discharge, also the amount of compensation received hy each from July 1,1888, to 
June 30, 1869. 

* * 

Names. When 
appointed. 

When 
discharged. 

Compen¬ 
sation. 

June 1,1863 
June 17,1864 
Oct. 7,1850 
July 1, 1855 
July 10,1863 
May 19,1862 
July 18, 1862 
July 20,1863 
Apr. 17,1862 
Apr. 10,1862 
Apr. 1,1848 
June 18,1862 
July 1,1847 
Oct. 30, 1834 
Dec. 4,1860 
Apr. 11,1862 
July 10,1861 
Apr. 14,1862 
May 24,1862 
July 1,1862 
Feb. 19,1863 
July 10,1863 
Jan. 23,1863 
Apr. 1,1864 
Sept. 1,1853 
Apr. 16,1862 
June 14,1862 
Jan. 16,1863 
Nov. 18,1863 
Dec. 19,1863 
June 8,1864 
Feb. 5,1864 
Dec. 3,1863 
June 4,1864 
May 4,1864 
Apr. 2,1866 
Sept. 26,1867 
Apr. 1,1867 
Aug. 5,1869 
Apr. 1,1866 
Nov. 2,1867 
Sept. 3,1866 
Apr. 11,1862 
June 25,1862 
Apr. 8,1865 
Feb. 17,1865 

$3, 000 00 
1, 835 21 
1, 800 00 
1, 743-95 
1, 458 79 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 816 49 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1,800 00 
1, 766 48 
1, 766 49 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

134 78 
1, 633 52 
1, 620 48 
1, 520 48 
1, 375 83 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1,153 61 
1, 468 13 
1, 375 83 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 035 56 
1, 633 52 
1, 633 52 
1,600 00 
1, 580 43 
1, 600 00 
1,-600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1,600 00 
1,331 87 
1, 533 15 
1, 467 22 
1,433 51 
1, 433 51 
1, 433 51 

J. W. Smith . May 31,1869 

R. L. B. Clark... Apr. 22,1869 

,J. W. Butterfield. 
E. B. Curtis. 

July 31,1868 

J. W. Cox. 

May 10,1869 

W. S. Fort. 
May 10,1869 
May 31,1869 
May 10,1869 

C. Hosmer. 
H. Spaulding.'. 

Feb. 22,1869 
L. S. Thomas. 
J. T. Pike .... 
J. D. Bartlett ... 
William P. Freeman. 
George R. Edwards... 
J. S. Phelps. 
John F. Maginness_ 
Thomas Mitchell. 
Addison Ware.. 
James Gozzler. Apr. 30,1869 
Edward Spalding. 
J. N. Dickson. 
H. L. Thomas. 
■T. D. Tunell. 
H. S. Cummings. 
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Roll of officers, clerks, and employes in the Second Comptroller's office, fc.—Continued. 

D. W. C. Brodhead ... 
J. T. Adams. 
E. N. Lewis. 
M. B. Goodwin. 
B. Marriott... 
David Potts. 
Thomas H.T/ott _ ... 
O. D. Thatcher.. 
S. C. Buckingham_ 
W. E. Elenner. 
B. It. Tracey. 
John H. Houston_ 
John M. Gardner_ 
Thomas Baferty. 
N. Lemen.1. 
B. N. Tilton. 
Edgar Stevens. 
A. P. Munson. 
W. A. Saxton. 
John W. Babbitt. 
J. H. Seiff'ert. 
Joseph Patch. 
A. W. Stratton. 
B. M. McKee. 
Bernard May. 
F. W. Sanborn. 
AV. G. Green. 
J. L. Kern. 
H. D. Seymour. 
Smith Townshend ... 
Thomas Eniry. 
H. Bronaugh. 
AV. Beadel. 
A. S. Clements. 
A. W. Ballard. 
George H. French ... 
Boger Beilis. 
J. Q. Adams. 
S. B. Parris. 
A. Hubbell. 
F. A. Chase. 
H. H. Stewart. 
D. L. Selke. 
J. E. Potts. 
Thomas E. Martin... 
B. W. Johnson. 
Peter Ahl, jr. 
B. F. Parsons. 
W. H. Bedden. 
Peter Wood. 
J. A. Frank. 
H. B. Brown. 
P. T. Nason. 
E. Erdman. 
Thomas McNamara.. 
J. W. Hobbs. 
Oscar Bielaski. 
B. P. Dodge. 
James E. Miller. 
Thomas Johnson 
J. C. Brown. 
H. C. Addison. 
J. P. Garland. 
S. G. Newton. 
W. D. Hughes. 
H. Cushing. 
Francis Howard. 
Vincent Barnes. 
C. W. Taylor. 
G. L. Clark..... 
George W. Anderson 
Emma Howard. 
Delia Sloaue. 
B. C. Whitman. 
Ellen Hebb. 
M. A. Stetson. 
L. B. Bussell. 
L. Whitman. 
A. C. Houston. 
A. H. Boberts. 
M. C. Douglass. 

Names. When 
appointed. 

When 
discharged. 

Compen¬ 
sation. 

June 2,1865 
June 26,1860 
Nov. 18,1863 
July 25,1864 
Apr. 21,1864 
Dec. 11,1863 
June 21,1864 
May 12,1865 
July 1,1865 
July 7,1864 
Feb. .3,1865 
July 1,1865 
May 27,1865 
July 1,1865 
July 1,1865 
July 5,1865 
July 1,1865 
July 25,1865 
Aug. 22,1865 
Sept. 10,1865 
Nov. 1,1865 
Jan. 12,1866 
Apr. 21,1866 
Mar. 22,1866 
Aug. 18,1866 
Apr. 4,1866 
Apr. 23,1866 
May 17,1866 
Aug. 14,1866 
Aug. 23,1866 
Apr. 28,1866 
July 1,1867 
June 24,1867 
Sept. 1,1867 
Nov. 4,1867 
Nov. 29,1867 
Aug. 2,1867 
Oct. 7,1867 
Jan. 31,1868 
Oct. 10,1867 
Oct. 1,1867 
Nov. 1,1866 
July 20,1868 
Nov. 26,1867 
May 12,1866 
May 24,1866 
Apr. 20,1866 
Jan. 9,1867 
July 25,1865 
June 26,1867 
Dec, 5,1867 
Dec. 13,1867 
Sept. 3,1866 
Feb. 1,1868 
July 9,1868 
Apr. 30,1866 
July 1,1868 
July 24,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
Aug. 17,1868 
Aug. 6.1868 
Oct. 21,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
Feb. 1,1864 
Apr. 26,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
May 4,1869 
May 1,2869 
May 4,1869 
May 11,1869 
June 24,1869 
Nov. 25,1863 
Dec. 14,1863 
Dec. 21,1863 
May 2,1864 
May 10,1864 
June 17,1864 
Feb. 15,1865 
Mar. 11,1865 
Aug. 1,1865 
Jan. 1,1866 

May 10,1869 

May 10,1869 

Oct. 
J uly 
May 
J une 
Apr. 
Apr. 
Apr. 
Apr. 
Dec. 

30.1868 
19.1868 
10.1869 
30.1869 
15.1869 
15,1869 
15,1869 
15,1869 
10,1868 

June 30,1869 
May 10,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 

Apr. 15,1869 
Mar 11,1869 
May 31,1869 

June 30,1869 

fl, 416 49 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

902 22 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 203 84 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 350 53 
1, 400 00 
1, 380 44 
1, 400 00 
1, 232 52 
1, 299 94 
1, 216 48 
1, 267 23 
1, 200 00 
1, 031 87 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 233 52 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

401 09 
61 96 

969 91 
1,200 00 
1,107 69 

949 45 
949 45 
949 45 
531 52 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 031 87 

923 36 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 258 16 

966 31 
1, 046 73 
1, 082 60 

584 23 
334 43 
584 62 
144 93 
204 40 
191 21 
201 10 
191 21 
168 13 
23 08 

900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
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Boll of officers, clerics, and employes in the Second Comptroller's office, <|'C. —Continued. 

Names. When 
appointed. 

When 
discharged. 

Compen¬ 
sation. 

July —, 1866 
Mar. 5,1866 
Oct. 21,1867 
Jan. 1,1869 
Jan. 27,1868 
Sept. 1,1865 
Nov. 18,1863 
Oct. 17,1864 
May 24,1865 
June 7,1867 
Mar. 1,1868 
Feb. 9,1869 

$900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
800 00 

1, 000 00 
840 00 
720 00 
360 00 
180 00 
720 00 
141 00 

June 30,1869 

Boll of officers, clerics, and employes in the Second Comptroller's office, December, 1869. 

Names. 

WHEN APPOINTED IN— 

Class 1. Class 2. Class 3. Class 4, 

Comptroller. 

J. M. Broadhead. 

Chief Clerk. 

E. B. Curtis. 

Fourth Class. 

E. A. Jennings ... 
E. F. French. 
Charles Colne.... 
James S. Delano . 
J. W. Butterfield. 
J. A. Prescott_ 
J. C. Wilson. 
John Prince. 
C. C. Stevens. 
J. T. Pike. 
L. S. Thomas. 
J. W. Cox.. 

Third Class. 

George D. Abbot*.. 
M. Campbell t. 
J. L. Cathcart. 
D. S. Hubbard. 
W. J. Dockstader .. 
Alexander Ewing.. 
W. S. Fort. 
C. Hosmer. 
Henry Spalding_ 
G. R. Edwards. 
J. S. Phelps. 
Addison Ware. 
J. D. Bartlett. 
W. P. Freeman .... 
J. N. Dickson. 
H. L. Thomas. 
H. S. Cummings_ 
J. D. Tunell .. 
D. W. C. Brodhead. 
J. A. Shindell. 

Second Class. 

J. T. Adams. 
J. T. Clark. 
E. N. Lewis. 
B. Marriott. 
David Potts. 
T. H. Trott. 
S. C. Buckingham 
B. R. Tracy .. 
J. H. Houstonl ... 

England. 
N. H.... 
France . 
Yt. 
Maine .. 
N. H.... 
...do_ 
Mass. .. 
Penn ... 
N. H.... 
N. ¥.... 
N. J- 

D. C... 
N. H... 
D. C... 
Mass .. 
Ohio ... 
N. H... 
N. J ... 
Mass .. 
Conn .. 
Ky ..... 
Yt..... 
Mass .. 
Maine . 
...do ... 
Penn .. 
Va. 
Mass .. 
Mich .. 
Penn .. 

Mass ... 
D. C.. 
... do 
.. .do_ 
Ohio 
D. C.... 
Ohio... 
Penn .. 
... do ... 

Minn . 
Mass . 
Penn . 
Ill_ 
Maine 
N. H.. 
... do 
Mass . 
Iowa.. 
N. H.. 
Iowa.. 
N. J .. 

D. C . 
Ya... 
D. C . 
Penn 
Ohio . 
Mass 
N. J. 
Ill ... 
Conn 
Ill... 
Vt... 
Mo . 
D.C . 
Maine 
Penn 
D. C . 
N. H. 
Mich 
Penn 

May 19,1862 
Apr. 1,1848 
Apr. 10,1862 
July 18,1862 

June 18,- 
Oct. 7,1850 
May 24,1862 
Fell. 19,1863 
Dec. 3,1863 
Feb. 5,1864 
July 1,1862 

July 10 1863 
July 10,1863 
July 20,1863 
July 10,1863 

July 1,1863 
July 10,1863 
Apr. 1,1864 
June 14,1864 
July 10,1863 

Oct. 
July 
Dec. 
Apr. 
Jan. 

20,1834 
1,1847 
4,1860 

11,1862 
23,1863 

Sept. 
Nov. 
Dec. 

1,1853 
18.1863 
19.1863 

July' 12,1861 
July 10,1863 
July 10,1863 
Apr. 1,1864 
Nov. 17,1856 
Apr. 1,1864 
May 1,1864 

Apr. 
June 
May 
Apr. 
June 
Feb. 
Apr. 
June 

1,1866 
4,1864 
4.1864 

11,1862 
25,1862 
17,1865 
8.1865 
2.1865 

Sept. 
June 
Jan. 
Jan. 
Apr. 
Apr. 
Oct. 
June 
July 

26,1867 
21,1866 
13,1865 
13.1865 
1,1864 
1.1864 

19.1865 
1,1866 
1.1865 

Mass ... 
D. C .. 
.. do_ 
Md .. 
Ohio. 
D. C_ 
Ohio.. 
Penn . 
... do 

June 26,1854 
July 1,1855 
Nov. 18,1863 
Apr. 21,1864 
Dec. 11,1863 
June 21,1864 

Feb. 
July 

* Reduced to third class May 1,1869. 
t Resigned, to take effect December 31,1869. 

3.1865 
1.1865 

Dec. 4,1860 
July 1,1861 
June 14,1864 
Sept. 20,1864 
July 1,1865 
July 1,1865 
July 1,1865 
Sept. 14,1865 
Mar. 1,1866 

July 10,1863 
July 1,1853 
Sept. 16,1863 
Dec. 24,1863 

April 1,1864 
July 1,1853 
April 1,1864 
April 1,1864 
Nov. 1,1866 
Mar. 1,1866 
April 1,1864 

July 1,1853 
July 1,1853 
July 10,1863 
Sept. 1,1863 
May 23,1864 
Sept. 20,1864 
Jan. 13,1865 
July 1,1865 
July 1,1865 
April 2,1866 
Nov. 1,1867 
June 1,1868 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1869 
1,1869 
l, 1869 
1,1869 
1,1869 

July 
Aug. 
Mar. 
May 
May 
May 
June 
Oct. 

Sept. 1,1863 
April 1,1864 
April 1,1864 
April 1,1864 
April 1,1864 
Jan. 13,1865 
July 1,1865 
” ' 1,1869 

1,1869 
1,1869 
1,1869 
1,1869 

May 
May 
May 
May 
June 

July 1,1865 
July 1,1868 

t Reduced to third class March 1,1869. 
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Roll of officers, clerics, <fc., in the Second Comptroller’s office—Continued. 

Names. 

Class 1. 

J. M. Gardner. 
Thomas Raferty .. 
R. N. Tilton. 
W. A. Saxton. 
J. W. Babbitt. 
J. H. Seiffert. 
Joseph Patch. 
J. W. Hobbs. 
A. W. Stratton- 
W. G. Green. 
H. 1). Seymour- 
F. W. Sanborn- 
A. Ballard. 
J. Q. Kern. 
J. Q. Adams. 
R. H. Ball. 
G. H. French. 
Smith Townshend 
Peter Wood, sr... 
Roger Beilis. 

N. Y_ 
Ireland . 
N. H_ 

I). C ... 

N. Y.. . 
N. H... 

Penn Penn .. 
N. Y.... 
D. C.... 
England. 
N. H_ 
Va. 
N. Y.... 
Mass ... 
N. Y_ 

Mich .. 
D. C ... 
... do ... 
N. H... 
Ya_ 
N. Y... 
IX C ... 
N. Y... 

do do .. . 
Ohio_ Ohio ... 
Ind. Md  

May 27,1865 
July 1,1865 
J uly 5,1865 
Aug. 22,1865 
Sept. 10,1865 
Nov. 1,1865 
Jan. 12,1866 
Apr. 20,1866 
Apr. 21,1866 
Apr. 23,1866 
Aug. 14,1866 
Apr. 4,1866 
Nov. 4,1867 
May 17.1866 
Oct. 7,1867 

Md. 
N. H.... 
Md. 
...do_ 
England 

... do ... 
N. H... 
Ill. 
Md .... 
... do ... 

Nov. 29,1867 
Aug. 23,1866 
June 26,1867 
Aug. 2,1867 

First class. 

W. Beadel. 
H. Bronaugh- 
A. S. Clements... 
A. Hubbell. 
J. A. Frank. 
H. B. Brown- 
S. B. Parris. 
O. Bielaski..— 
J. C. Brown. 
Thomas Johnson 
J. E. Miller. 
H. Cushing. 
Vincent Barnes .. 
Francis Howard . 
C. W. Taylor — 
G. L. Clark. 
G. W. Anderson . 
W. D. Hughes ... 
Thomas Mithell. 
J. W. Moore. 
N. Leman. 

N. Y.. 
I). C... 

...do .. 
Conn . 
N. Y.. 
Mass . 
Maine 
IX C .. 

D. C ... 
Penn .. 
Ill. 
Va. 
Mass .. 
N. Y... 
.. do ... 
Ky .... 
Iowa... 
Conn .. 
Md .... 
Va. 

N. Y... 
IX C... 
...do ... 
N. Y.. . 
Ill. 
D. C... 
...do ... 
...do ... 
Tenn .. 
Ark ... 
Penn .. 
Ill. 
IX C... 
Mass .. 
N. Y... 
.. do ... 
Mo .... 
Oregon 
Conn .. 
Va. 
...do ... 

Ladies. 

June 24,1867 
July 1,1867 
Sept. 1,1867 
Oct. 10,1867 
Dec. 10,1867 
Dec. 13,1867 
Jan. 31,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 6,1868 
Aug. 17,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
May 1,1869 
May 4,1869 
May 4,1869 
May 11,1869 
June 24,1869 
July 1,1869 
Aug. 5,1869 
Sept. 1,1869 
Nov. 1,1869 

Delia Sloane. 
Ellen Hebb. 
M. A. Stetson- 
L. R. Russell. 
Lucia Whitman.. 
A. C. Houston ..'. 
A. H. Roberts ... 
M. C. Douglass .. 
L. G. Meehan- 
F. B. Newell. 
S. M. Bronaugh.. 
Clara Ingersoll... 

Ohio .... 
D. C_ 
Mass ... 
...do_ 
D. C .... 
Penn ... 
Maine .. 
Va. 
D. C_ 
N. Y_ 
D. C- 
Maine .. 

Ohio.... 
D. C.... 
Mass ... 
D. C.... 
.. do_ 

...do .... 
Vt. 
D. C.... 
. .do_ 
N. H.... 
Md. 
Maine .. 

Dec. 14,1863 
May 2,1864 
May 10,1864 
June 17,1864 
Feb. 15,1865 
Mar. 11,1865 
Aug. 1,1865 
Jan. 1,1866 
July 1,1866 
Mar. 5,1866 
Oct. 21,1867 
Jan. 1,1869 

WHEN EMPLOYED IN— 

Class 2. Class 3. Class 4. 

Sept. 1,1866 
Oct. . 1,1866 
Oct. 1,1866 
July 1,1867 
Sept. 1,1867 
Oct, 1,1867 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
Mar. 1,1869 
May 1,1869 
May 1,1869 
June 1,1869 
July 1,1869 
July 1,1869 
Aug. 1,1869 
Sept. 1,1869 
Sept. 1,1869 
Oct. 1,1869 

John McCormick 
Jacob Lyon. 

Ireland . D. C 
Germ’ny ...do 

Laborers. 

Levi Scott .. 
C. W. Uavis 
N. Kyser- 

Md . 
D. C 
.. .do 

Lapse fund. 

do 
do 
do 

Bernard May.. 
John W. Green- 
Philip H. Montague 
Cyrus S. King. 
James F. Walker ... 

Germ’ny 
Pa.. 
Va. 
Maine .. 
Tenn ... 

Kansas . 
D. C.... 
Va. 
D. C ... 
Tenn ... 

Nov. 19,1867 
Nov. 20,1867 
Nov. 23,1867 
Nov. 26,1867 
Nov. 25,1867 



CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 31 

Treasury Department, 
Office of Commissioner of Customs, 

December 8, 1869. 
Sir : In answer to your letter of December 4, 1869, calling my atten¬ 

tion to the information required to be furnished by 2d section, act 
March 3,1869, in regard to the force employed by this office, I have the 
honor to inclose herewith three statements covering the information. 

No reduction of the force in this office is possible. 
Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

N. SARGENT, 
Commissioner of Customs. 

Hon. Geo. S. Boutwell, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

Statement shoiving the number of clerics and salaries of same provided for by law for the 
office of Commissioner of Customs. 

Act authorizing. 
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1 
10 

8 
6 

$2, 000 
14, 000 
10, 600 

9, 600 

March 3, 1853, section 3. 
March 14, 1864, section 6. 
June 25,1864, section 5. 

Total. 

3 
4 
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 d
 

■ 
sr ! 

4 
3 
2 

f 1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 

3 
1 
2 

$1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 2 $1, 800 

7 1,200 9 1,400 5 1, 600 2 1, 800 25 36, 200 

Statement showing the number of clerics employed in the office of Commissioner of Customs 
during the month of November, 1869, until their salaries. 

Class. Number. Annual 
salary. 

1 
2 
6 
7 
6 
1 

$2, 000 
1, 800 
1, 600 
1,400 
1,200 

900 

Number of desks, 41. 



Statement showing the names, salaries, and amounts paid to employes in the office of Commissioner of Customs for year ending June 30, 1869. Co 
to 

Hames. 

Thomas Feran. 
Henry A. Lockwood... 
Charles W. Bradbury.. 
John D. Barclay....... 
Josiah It. Fletcher. 
Henry C. Stroman. 
Henry M. Baker. 
Han Weed. 
Jonas Carnetto. 
Albert Miller. 
Albert Miller. 
John Thurman_ 
Joseph Sanderson. 
James W. Sargent. 
Richard H. Barr. 
John Deering, jr. 
John F. Gleason. 
Henry W. Benison_ 
Francis A. Willis. 
George H. Stone. 
George H. Stone. 
Francis Be H. Janvier. 
James M. Balzell.,_ 
O. C. Berryman.. 
Leroy H. Briggs. 
George W. Hines. 
Matthew E. Smith. 
1ST. H. Thompson. 
John H. Beckwith. 
J. Harry Banforth. 
C. W. Hellen. 
James A. Lyon. 
Kate S. Olds. 
James A. Marshall_ 

Total. 

Capacity. 

Chief clerk.. 
Fourth class. 
_do. 
Third class.. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Second class. 
Third class.. 
Second class. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
First class... 
Second class. 
First class... 
..do. 
..do. 
.do_ 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Female. 
Messenger .. 

Annual 
salary. 

|2, 000 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, COO 
1, 600 
1,400 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 200 
1,400 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 

900 
1, 000 

Amount. 

$2, 000 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1,600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, COO 00 
1, 465 22 

117 93 
134 78 

1, 400 00 
1,400 00 
1, 400 0.0 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,282 07 

101 09 
1,107 69 

300 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

695 58 
1,043 47 

906 52 
131 87 
687 23 

1, 000 00 

39,973 45 

Amount 
taxable. 

, 000 00 
800 00 
800 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
549 45 

33 69 
50 55 

400 00 
400 00 
400 00 
400 00 
400 00 
400 00 
400 00 
366 31 

16 85 
316 48 

50 00 
200 00 
200 00 
200 00 
200 00 
200 00 
115 83 
173 91 
151 09 

21 97 

11,846 72 

Amount 
of tax, 

5 per cent. 

$50 00 
40 00 
40 (JO 
30 00 
30 00 
30 00 
30 00 
30 00 
30 00 
27 47 

1 68 
2 53 

20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
18 32 

84 
15 82 
2 50 

10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 
10 00 

5 80 
8 70 
7 55 
1 09 

Het 
amount. 

$1, 950 00 
1, 760 00 
1, 760 00 
1, 570 00 
1, 570 00 
1, 570 00 
1, 570 00 
1, 570 00 
1, 570 00 
1, 437 75 

116 25 
132 25 

1,380 00 
1, 380 00 
1, 380 00 
1, 380 00 
1, 380 00 
1, 380 00 
1, 380 00 
1, 263 75 

100 25 
1,091 87 

297 50 
1,190 00 
1,190 00 
1,190 00 
1,190 00 
1,190 00 

689 78 
1, 034 77 

898 97 
130 78 
687 23 

1, 000 00 

39, 381 15 

Remarks. 

Aiigust 1, 1868, to June 30, 1869, 
July, 1868. 

i)o. 

August 1, 1868, to June 30, 1869. 
July, 1868. 
July 1, 1868, to April 30, 1869. 
July 1 to September 30,1868. 

August 1, 1868, to February 28, 1869. 
August 18, 1868, to June 30, 1869. 
September 29, 1868, to June 30, 1869. 
April 1 to May 10, 1869. 
September 26, 1868, to June 30, 1869. 
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Treasury Department, 
First Auditor’s Office, 

December 10, 1869. 
Sir : In reply to your communication of tlie 4th instant, I respectfully 

submit the following statement: 

Number of desks in the office.... 49 
Number of clerks at present employed in the office. 49 

And the following named persons were employed in the office for 
stated periods of time during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1869. 

No reduction can be made in the number of clerks in any grade. 
T. L. SMITH, Auditor. 

Hon. Geo. S. Boutwell, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

Abstract of clerks employed in the office of the First Auditor of tlie Treasury during the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1869, with the compensation, paid to each, time employed, and the date 
of discharge. 

Names. Compensation 
paid. Time employed. 

D. W. Mahon. 
L. B. S. Miller. 
Henry Townsend .. 
R. E.'Preston. 
John P. Bentley_ 
H. K. Leaver. 
James Colegate — 
George Hartwell... 
John H. Bartlett... 
G. E. W. Sharretts. 
A. P. Hibshman .. 
E. J. Jones. 
Charles A. Taylor. 
J. 1). Bradley _ 
W. D. Dana. 
John H. Nicolay... 
W. T. Brooke. 
E. A. Lneher. 
D. Pool... 
H. C. Dailey. 
A. B. Jamison. 
A. E. McMillan_ 
J. W. Porter. 
W. P. Marsh. 
J. N. Henderson ... 
G. W. Eales.. 
J. B. Cleveland_ 
David Buck. 
C. C. Baugh. 
E. H. Laselle. 
C. J. Kinsey. 
J• J. Hawkins_ 
H. C. Stier.. 
A. T. Per Lee. 
J. W. Garner. 
E. Pfaff. 
W. W. Miller. 
Charles Jenkins ... 
J. P. Torbert. 
John Richards_ 
R. M. Barnitz. 
H. G. Trader. 
W. Lincoln.. 
S. W. Allen. 
Thad. S’turgis. 
George C. Rice — 
J. W. Anderson_ 
E. R. Pratt. 
W. H. Daniels_ 
T. J. O’Brien. 

$2, 000 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 766 30 
1,133 33 
1, 533 15 
1, 165 38 

703 33 
401 09 

All the year. 
Do: 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

All the year. 
All the year. 
All the year. 
All the year. 
All the year. 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

All the year. 
All the year. 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

All the year. 
All the year. 

Do: 
' Do. 

Do. 
All the year. 

Do. 
All the year. 

D0: 
Do. 

Removed. 

Resigned. 
Removed. 

Resigned. 

Removed. 

Removed. 
Do. 

July 1, 1868, to March 16, 1869. 
July 1, 1868, tti June 30, 1869. Removed. 
July 1, 1868, to June 30, 1869. Removed. 
July 1. 1868, to January 31,1869. Resigned* 
July 1 to October 31, 1868. Resigned. 

H. Ex. Doc. 93-3 
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Clerics employed in the office of the First Auditor of the Treasury—Continued. 

Names. Compensation 
paid. Time employed. 

H. C. Townsend. 
R. G. Hill . 

$205 44 
16 30 

1, 048 65 
826 67 
703 33 
179 35 
766 30 
714 13 
433 33 
446 66 
403 33 
416 66 
273 63 
108 79 

J uly 10 to September 10, 1868. 
July 1 to 5. Removed, and reappointed August 1. 
July 1, 1868, to May 15, 1869. Resigned. 
July 1, 1868, to March 9, 1869. Suspended. 
July 1, 1868, to January 31, 1869. Removed. 
July 21 to September 14. 1868. Dropped. 
November 11, 1868, to June 30, 1869. 
November 27, 1868, to June 30, 1869. 
February 20 to June 30, 1869. Removed. 
February 16 to June 30, 1869. 
March 1 to June 30, 1869. 
February 25 to June 30, 1869. 
April 9 to June 30, 1869. 
May 28 to June 30, 1869. 

J. H. Brodhead.. 

11. G. Gillette... 

R. J. Bell . 

H. C. Bliss . 

J. C. Van Orsdale. 

Treasury Department, 
Second Auditor’s Office, 

Washington, January 21, 1870. 
Sir : I have the honor to transmit herewith a statement showing the 

names of the clerks and other persons employed during the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1809, or any part thereof, in this office, together with the 
time that each clerk or other person was actually employed, and the 
sum paid to each, the number employed at the present time, and the 
number of desks now in the office; prepared in pursuance of the second 
section of the act of March 3, 1809. 

Respectfully, 
E. B.. FRENCH, Auditor. 

Hon. Geo. S. Boutwell, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

Statement showing the names of the clerks and other persons employed during the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1869, or any part thereof, in the office of the Second Auditor, together 'with 
the time that each clerk or any other person was actually employed, and the sum paid■ to 
each, the number employed at the present time, and the number of desks now in the office; 
prepared in pursuance of the second section of the act of March 3, 1869. 

Names. 

F. Andrews. 
John M. Sims.,.. 
Robert W. Middleton. 
D. H. Lusk. 
C. P. Blackmar.. 
'S. I. Kimball. 
John D. Smith.. 
John D. Smith. 
Charles H. Moulton. 
Charles H. Moulton.. 
Thomas O. Bailey. 
Thomas C. Bailey. 
Charles W. Forrest. 
Francis H. Morgan. 
Orlando C. Houghton. 
Andrew W. Eastlack. 
E. F. Ferris.. 
Channing Richards, (15 days off) 
James McQueen... 
John G. Busman. 

TIME FOB WHICH PAID. 

From— 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
Apr. 25,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

To— 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
Apr. 25,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 24,1869 
Juno 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 22,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

Annual 
salary. 

$2, 000 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 600 00 \ 
1, 800 00 5 
1, 600 00 \ 
1, 800 00 5 
1,600 00 \ 
1, 800 00 5 
1, 600 00 
1. 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

Amount 
paid each. 

$2, 000 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 651 65 
1,621 98 
1, 800 00 

1,783 15 

1, 636 27 

1, 633 52 

1, 600 00 
1,600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

954 04 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
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Clerics and others employed in Second Auditor's office—Continued. 

TIME FOIl WHICH PAID. 

Karnes. 

From— 

Animal Amount 
salary. paid each. 

T. C. Smart. 
Joseph Barton. 
John M. Colby. 
J. H. Thompson. 
Henry A. Whallon. 
Joseph B. Lawyer... 
John D. Stevens, (not entitled to place onroll) 
Frederick A. Schmidt. 
V. Harrington. 
B. F. Baker. 
William F. Farish. 
H. C. Harmon. 
Dudley Webster. 
J. B. Osgood . 
Alexander Williamson. 
George W. Akers. 
Charles H. Dwinal, (19 days off). 
A. V. S. Smith. 
George Gambs. 
Erastus H. Taylor. 
John Mather. 
Henry Krauskopf.. 
Daniel A. Peirce... 
Andrew P. White. 
Salmon It. Brown. 
William B. Storm. 
George T. Dickinson.. 
George B. Patch . 
Francis H. Goodall. 
Kollinson Colburn. 
Benjamin F. Ford. 
Ashbel W. Itiley.. 
J. W. Vanderpool. 
Ambrose F. Wight., 
Daniel F. Merrill. 
E. G. Guest. 
William A. Moorehead. 
Alonzo Bell..... 
John J. Stephens, (8 months and 2 days ab¬ 

sent without pay.) 
A. H. Brown. 
Myron Y. Hall. 
Orrin Wilcox...,.. 
Charles Lowell. 
Charles Lowell... 
George G. Colby. 
George G. Colby . 
Benjamip Eglin. 
Benjamin Eglin... 
Edgar I. Booraem. 
Edgar I. Booraem. 
Charles C. Ewer. 
Charles C. Ewer. 
Charles F. Herring... 
Charles F. Herring. 
John T. DeFord... 
John T. DeFord. 
Thomas P. Keene . 
Thomas P. Keene... 
John M. Hinkle. 
John M. Hinkle... 
James F. Parker... 
James F. Parker. 
Theodore O. Ebaugh. 
Theodore 0. Ebaugh. 
Charles Lyman.. 
Charles Lyman. 
Josiah Humphery.. 
Josiah Humphery. 
William H. Harrison.. 
William H. Harrison.. 
William H. Harrison.)........ 
George W. Cushing, (10 days oft). 
Samuel G. Arnold.’... 
Stephen D. Charles. 
B. Newton Brown. 
John A. Flynn. 
William Houston. 
McPherson Barnitz... 

July 
•July 
July 
July 
July 
J ul'y 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J ul y 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 

July 
July 
J ul'y 
July 
Aug. 
J uly 
Aug. 
July 
Aug. 
July 
Sept. 

July 
Mar. 
July 
May 
July 
May 
J ul'y 
May 
J uly 
May 
July 
May 
J uly 
May 
July 
May 
July 
Aug. 
May 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 17,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Mar. 4,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 27,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

$1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 000 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, GOO 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, GOO 
1. GOO 
1, 600 
1, 600 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
(10 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
(HI 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

Apr. 8,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1369 
July 31,1868 
June 30, 1869 
July 31,1868 
J une 30,1869 
Aug. 31, 1868 
June 30,1869 

1, 600 
1. 600 
1,600 
1, 400 
1, 640 
1/20) 

1, 6Q0 
1, 400 
1, 600 
1. 400 
1, 600 

1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1, 1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

Feb. 
June 

•Apr. 
June 
Apr. 
June 
Apr. 
June 
Apr. 
J une 
Apr. 
June 
Apr. 
June 
Apr. 
June 
J uly 
Apr. 
June 
June 
Apr. 
June 
Jan. 
June 
Apr. 
June 

28.1869 
30.1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,18 39 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30. 1869 
30, 1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
30,1869 
31,1863 
30,1869 
30, 1869 
30,1869 
1,1869 

30.1869 
17.1869 
30.1869 
30,1869 
30, 1869 

1, 400 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1,600 
1, 400 
1,600 
1, 400 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1, 600 
1, 200 
1, 400 
1,600 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 

00 
00 
00 
00 ( 
00 5 
00 \ 
oo 5 
00 .? 
oo ) 
00 l 
00 ) 

00 > 
oo 5 
00 l 
oo 5 
00 ) 
oo j 
00 l 
00 5 
00 * 
oo 5 
00 ( 
oo 5 
00 ( 
oo 5 
00 ? 
00 ) 
00 ) 
00 } 
00 ) 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

fl, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

343 67 
1,600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

1. 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1,600 00 
1,248 35 

1, 600 00 
1. 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1,600 00 
1, GOO 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1. 600 00 
1.600 00 
1, 600 00 
1,600 00 

1U 39 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

522 49 

1,225 16 
1,331 87 
1,GOO 00 

1,580 60 

1, 506 31 

1, 583 06 

1, 565 30 

1, 450 00 

1, 433 51 

1, 433 51 

1, 433 51 

1, 433 51 

1, 433 51 

1, 433 51 

1, 433 51 

1, 416 67 

1.361 96 
1, 050 00 
1, 400 00 

766 11 
1, 400 00 
1,165 38 
1, 400 00 
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Clerics and others employed in Second Auditor’s office—Continued. 

Names. 

Thomas H. Rawson.. 
"Walter A. Blake . 
George N. Roberts. 
R. B. Hughes. 
Abram Elkin, jr ... 
Abram Elkin, jr.'. 
Isaac Silsby. 
David M. Davis. 
Richard Ricketts. 
James I. Bunis. 
William 0. Tyler.. 
Homer T. Hirst._ 
George C. Ballard, (9 days off) 
Matthew T. Wallace . 
William E. Kennaugh.. 
John W. McGill. 
Konrad W eiss . 
Alexander H. Wright. 
Caleb Parkinson.... 
Joseph W. Meeks, jr. 
James Russell, jr. 
Lee Loveridge. 
Emerson Hodges . 
James O. McClellan.. 
Lucius D. Isham. 
H. R. Grannis... 
Burns Harlan. 
John C. Lemmon. 
Benjamin S. Pike.... 
Henry A. Merrill. 
William H. Walker. 
Henry Moore. 
Horace L. Piper. 
Stiles W. Burr . 
Thomas Ratlibone. 
Patrick A. Flynn. 
James P. Hawes. 
Fitch J. Porter . 
Granville Malcom... 
Clifton Lowe... 
Thomas C. Taylor. 
Bennjali M. Barker. 
Henry A. Higgins. 
John O’Neill. 
James H. Moody....>. 
L. M. Saunders ._*. 
Solomon E. Faunce. 
Thomas Little. 
James H. Claflin. 
John Skinner. 
Russell B. Taylor. 
Lucian Jones. 
Franklin Burlingame. 
Charles Lyman.. 
William W. Lesh. 
Charles W. Rudyard. 
George V. Poweil. 
Samuel Baxter . 
Charles J. Stoddard. 
Wilbur C. Benton. 
Bernhard Brethaupt. 
James R. McConnell. 
Thomas C. Baden. 
Thomas J. Staley. 
H. C. Fillebrown. 
Thomas H. Speir. 
Thomas Shepard. 
George H. Paulsen. 
William B. Dyer. 
Edmund Beach. 
Malverd C. Tucker. 
John McKinlay. 
David M. Smith. 
Thomas Pugh. 
Thomas T. Stewart. 
Thomas C. Pearsall. 
William N. Pearce... 
Charles E. Bonn... 
Francis D. Connelly. 

TIME FOR WHICH PAID. 

From- To- 

June 30,1869 July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Jaii. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J ulyT 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
J"uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 

Nov. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
May 1,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 1,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 24,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 18,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 9,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

Annual 
salary. 

$1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 * 
1,200 00 j 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 4C0 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

Amount 
paid each. 

$1, 400 00 
582 07 

1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

1,182 07 

1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,400 00 
1, 250 00 
1, 400 00 

582 07 
1,285 94 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 285 94 

582 07 
1,165 38 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

582 07 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,165 38 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,138 46 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 285 94 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

350 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,165 38 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,165 38 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,165 38 
1,165 38 
1, 400 00 
1, 330 77 
1, 400 00 
1, 327 38 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
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Clerks and others employed in Second Auditor's office—Continued. 

Names. 

TIME FOR WHICH 1'AID. 
Annual 
salary. 

From— To— 

George N. French. 
Orange S. Firman. 
Martin V. Hottel. 
Edgar M. Crittenden. 
John Morrison. 
A. H. F. Hain. 
A. H. F. Hain. 
George W. Steel. 
George W. Steel. 
Thomas B. Creighton. 
Thomas B. Creighton. 
John A. Doyle. 
John A. Doyle. 
Robert G. Cunningham. 
Robert G. Cunningham. 
James R. Lathrop. 
Jaraes R. Lathrop. 
William D. Putnam, (30 days off) 
William I). Putnam.. 
Herbert L. Shepard. 
Herbert L. Shepard. 
Charles H. Holden. 
Charles H. Holden___ 
Francis L. McKenna. 
Francis L. McKenna. 
Vinson G. Willard. 
Vinson G. Willard. 
Samuel M. Thatcher. 
'Samuel M. Thatcher. 
Jesse Arnold. 
Jesse Arnold.. 
Albert M. Read. 
Albert M. Read. 
William Freshour. 
William Freshour. 
John B. Atkinson. 
J ohn B. Atkinson.. 
Samuel A. Rapp. 
Samuel A. Rapp. 
Patrick J. Kelley. 
Patrick J. Kelley. 
Charles B. Gafney. 
Charles B. Gafney.... 
Charles M. Floyd.?. 
Charles M. Floyd. 
Madison Whipple. 
Madison Whipple. 
Daniel S. Foster. 
Daniel S. Foster. 
Alfred Clouglily. 
Alfred Cloughly. 
Mark Reeves... 
Mark Reeves. 
Frank Best. 
Frank Best. 
Frisby G. Strause. 
Frisby G. Strause. 
James H. Benson.. 
James H. Benson. 
George G. Cornish. 
George G. Cornish. 
Robert A. Champion. 
Robert A. Champion.. 
Nathaniel O. Chapman. 
Nathaniel O. Chapman. 
Edward R. Cunningham. 
Edward R. Cunningham. 
John B. Foster. 
John B. Foster. 
William H. Farlee. 
William H. Farlee. 
Denis Fealy. 
Denis Fealy. 
Gilmore Jordan. 
Gilmore Jordan. 
Charles Mays. 
Charles Mays. 
John Q. A. Pfeiffer. 
John Q. A. Pfeiffer. 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
Sep't. 1,1868 
Julv 1,1868 
Sept, 1,1868 
Julv 1,1868 
Oct.' 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Mar. 1,1869 
July 1, 1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1, 1868 
May 1, 1869 
July 1, 1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1, 1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1, 1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1, 1869 j 
July 1,1868 ! 
May 1,1869 : 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
May 1, 1869 j 
July 1,1868 J 
May 1,1869 ( 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
July 1,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
July 31, 1868 
June 30,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
May 18,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Juno 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30, 1869 
Nov. 30.1868 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Mar. 5,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30, 1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Juno 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869' 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

$1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,200 00 ^ 
1, 400 00 5 
1,200 00 ? 
1. 400 CO 5 
1,200 00 ? 
1, 400 00 5 
1, 200 00 ( 
1, 400 00 ) 
1,200 00 I 
1,400 00 5 
1,200 00 l 
1, 400 00 S 
1, 200 00 ( 
1, 400 00 5 
1, 209 00 * 
1, 400 00 5 
1,2"0 00 > 
1, 400 00 5 
1, 200 00 ( 
1, 400 00 j 
1,200 00 l 
1, 4G0 00 3 
1, 200 00 ) 
1, 400 00 3 
1,200 00 l 
1, 400 00 3 
1,200 00 l 
1, 400 00 3 
1, 200 00 ) 
1, 400 00 3 
1,200 00 1 
1, 4u0 00 3 
1, 2 GO 00 l 
1, 400 00 3 
1,200 00 > 
1, 4G0 00 3 
1, 2C0' 00 ) 
1, 400 00 3 
1, 2 0 00 l 
1, 400 00 3 
1,200 00 l 
1, 400 09 3 
1, 200 00 ? 
1, 400 00 3 
1, 200 00 l 
1, 400 00 3 
1, 200 00 l 
1, 400 00 3 
1,200 00 l 
1, 400 00 3 
1, 290 00 ) 
1, 400 00 3 
1, 200 00 ? 
1, 400 09 3 
1,200 00 l 
1,400 00 3 
1,200 00 I 
1, 400 00 3 
1,200 00 1 
1,400 00 3 
1,200 00 * 
1, 400 00 3 
1,200 00 l 
1, 400 00 3 
1,200 00 l 
1,400 00 3 
1,200 00 I 
1, 4 0 00 3 
1, 200 00 I 
1, 400 00 3 
1, 200 00 \ 
1, 400 00 3 
1,200 00 I 
1, 400 00 3 

Amount 
paid each. 

$1, 400 60 
1. 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1. 400 00 
1, 400 00 

565 23 

1,383 16 

1,148 54 

1,383 16 

1, 383 16 

1, 366 32 

1, 085 05 

1, 350 00 

I, 198 91 

1, 198 91 

1,198 91 

830 74 

1,198 91 

1, 198 91 

1, 284 46 

1, 233 52 

1,233 52 

1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 

1,233 52 

1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 

1,233 52 

1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 

1.233 52 

1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 

1.233 52 

1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 
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Clerics and others employed in Second Auditor’s office—Continued. 

Names. 

Eli L. Stillson. 
Eli L. Stillson. 
"William W. Work. 
William W. Work. 
Alexander D. Willard. 
Alexander D. Willard. 
Nicholas E. Young. 
Nicholas E. Young. 
Thomas G. Allan. 
Thomas G. Allan. 
James M. Cushing. 
Byron Sykes. 
James Larry. 
Samuel R. Ward.... 
Ferdinand Mearis .. 
George A. Lathrop. 
Thomas P. Graham. 
Thomas C. Molloy. 
William E. Townsend. 
P. AY. Pritchard. 
Fayette Greene. 
George H. Henderson. 
.Reuben Worthington. 
Samuel R. Hersey. 
Samuel Staily. 
Frederick Rung, (58 days off) 
William AY. Hobbs. 
.John AY. Lugenbeel. 
James R. Raymond. 
Alpheus S. Wight. 
George Mulliken.. 
John M. Judd. 
Samuel AY. Tucker '.. 
Louis S. La Biile. 
Andrew H. Kinney. 
John 0. Gosman, (13 days off) 
Rufus S. Smith. 
Samuel P. Haverfield. 
Miley B. AYesson .. 
Henry R. Curtiss. 
Henry S. Willey. 
Henry Coon. 
George D. Scott. 
H. H. Ham. 
A. Ballou. 
George Q. Richmond. 
Ar. H. Cuming. 
Adam Geib. 
N. J. Cox. 
A. AY. Chilton. 
L. II. Milliken. 
La Tour M. Crist. 
AY. 1). Williams. 
C. A. Prentiss. 
H. K. Van Buskirk. 
B. C. Bristol, (4 days off). 
Charles A. AVhitei. 
E. A. Jacobs. 
Henry A. AVilder. 
H. T. Bingham. 
Gilbert J."Raynor. 
H. T. Wiswall. 
I). F. McGowan... 
J. R. Knapp. 
L. H. Bennett. 
William H. Bailey. 
R. R. Selden .... I. 
J. M. Cyrus... 
R. M. McDuell.. 
,H. AV. Huguley. 
B. C. Smith...'. 
F. A. Young. 
A. Erdman. 
H. B. Moulton. 
E. L. Wright.. 
M. A. Dillon. 
William P. Gillette. 
John T. Neely. 
John E. Crooks. 

TIME FOE WHICH PAID. 

From— 

July 
Alay 
J uly 
May 
July 
May 
July 
May 
July 
June 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J ul y 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 

1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1, 1869 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1, 1868 
1, 1869 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,-1868 
1.1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

To — 

Apr. 30, 
June 30. 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
May 31, 
June 30, 
Nov. 30, 
Nov. 30, 
June 30, 
Sept. 30, 
Nov. 3 >, 
Nov. 30, 
Nov. 30, 
Nov. 30, 
Nov. 30, 
Dec. 31, 
June 30, 
Nov. 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Nov. 30, 
Apr. 13, 
Feb. 28, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Dec. 31, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Mar. 31. 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
Apr. 15, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Mar. 26, 
Nov. 30, 
June 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
Nov. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Nov. 30, 
May 31, 
Nov. 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Oct. 15, 
Aug. 13, 
Jan. 17, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
J une 30, 
June 30, 
Apr. 30, 
May 22, 
Apr. 30, 
Sept. 19, 
May 10, 
Nov. 30, 
Dec. 31, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Aug. 31, 
June 30, 
Dec. 31, 

1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1868 
1869 
1868 
1868 
1868 
1868 
1868 
1868 
1868 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1868 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1868 

Annual 
salary. 

$1,200 00 l 
1, 400 00 5 
1, 2 .0 00 
1. 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 \ 
1. 400 00 ) 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 CO 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 60 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 2(10 09 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 60 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 

Amount 
paid each. 

$1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 

j 1, 233 52 

1, 233 52 

1, 216 48 

498 91 
498 91 

1, 200 00 
300 00 
498 91 
498 91 
498 91 
498 91 
498 91 
600 00 

1,200 00 
472 83 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

498 91 
551 41 
795 54 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

600 00 
998 90 

1, 200 0* 
1, 200 00 

857 61 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

998 90 
1, 200 00 

949 45 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

883. 34 
466 31 

1, 200 00 
998 90 
998 90 
998 90 

1, 200 00 
498 91 
998 90 
498 91 

1,101 10 
485 61 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

348 91 
143 48 
656 67 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 

998 90 
1, 071 43 

998 90 
260 87 

1, 031 87 
498 91 
600 00 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

202 18 
1,200 00 

600 00 
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Clerics and others employed in the Second Auditor's office—Continued. 

Names. 

It. It. Wallach. 
«T. S. Lyon. 
Josiali McLeod .. 
Maurice M. Kaughn. 
P. H. Donegan... 
Eugene B. Williams, (September off) 
Robert S'Gillis, (18 days off). 
A. V. Gray. 
A. H. Mcltea.v 
E. H. Thompson. 
A. V. Lakeman. 
Gustavus A. Whitcomb. 
James B. Smallwood. 
George H. Heron. 
A. A. Boyens.- 
J. H. Rathbone. 
George Derwan. 
M. Laugh orne. 
John S. Clemens. 
William I). Allnutt. 
S. W. Allen. 
B. Brace. 
W. G. Marts. 
James S. Scaggs. 
James T. Buchanan. 
It. K. Helphenstine. 
H. E. C. Krumme, (26 days off). 
W. P. Tisdel. 
John C. Farqiihar. 
Charles H. Hyne. 
M. H. Garry.'. 
Frank B. Brown.. 
C. H. Humphreys._. 
J. 0. Embry. 
W. L. Wood. 
John Colburn. 
William Bobbins. 
J. W. Williams. 
George F. Kidwell. 
Franklin Barrett. 
S. M. Brownfield . 
Frederick Sheridan. 
William B. Seariglit, (27 days off)_ 
E. J. Barden. 
A. Robinson.•.. 
Henry C. Swan, (27 days off). 
George A. Wheelwright. 
N. Hayden.'. 
Charles A. Foster. 
Howard Hale. 
Henry L. Wilson. 
Frank G. Daniels. 
S. F. Marshall.... 
William J. Simmons. 
John T. McDuell. 
Julius Frankel. 
I). B. Peck.„. 
Joseph Smolinski.. 
James W. Brown, (28 days off). 
JohnW. Hoffman.-. 
Silas Merchant. 
H. B. Van Dyke. 
William L. Wilmer. 
William Sinclair. 
Oliver Cox. 
E. F. Peck. 
John F. Kelly. 
B. R. Davis, '(26 days oft). 
D. A. Burrows_’. 
Jasper Stafford. 
O. P. Ballard. 
William L. Webb..'....V.'.Y. 
J. H. Beckwith. 
F. Dunderdale. 
John L. Ingram. 
C. H. Otter son. 
James DuBois. 
Aug. Bonaczi. 
L. M. Van Gorden. 

TIME FOR WHICH PAID. 
Annual sal¬ 

ary. 
Amount 

paid each. 
From— To— 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

1 July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868^ 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 3,186S 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
Jan. 31, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 22,1868 
Nov. 12,1868 
Sept. 27,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30, 1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Dec. 25,1868 
July 31,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 4,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
Apr. 15,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Aug. 1,1868 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
.Nov. 30,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 15,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
Julie 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 18,1868 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Sept. 15,1868 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 15,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 

$1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 CO 
1, 200 00 

■ 1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

’ 1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

$1, 200 00 
703 33 

1, 200 00 
1,200 00 

270 65 
241 31 
231 43 
498 91 
998 90 
998 90 
498 91 

1,200 00 
703 33 

1, 200 00 
498 91 
998 90 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

998 90 
479 34 
101 09 
498 90 

1, 200 00 
998 90 

1, 200 00 
1,200 00 

723 33 
401 09 

1, 200 00 
600 00 

300 00 
1, 200 00 

101 09 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

998 90 
998 90 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

101 09 
1, 200 00 

810 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

260 00 
1, 200 00 

998 90 
1, 200 00 
1, 101 10 
1, 200 00 

498 91 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

900 00 
1, 200 00 

358 70 
1,108 70 

600 00 
1, 200 00 

498 91 
1, 200 00 

498 91 
251 09 

1, 200 00 
900 00 
117 39 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

48 91 
998 90 
101 09 

1, 200 00 
900 00 

1, 200 00 
101 09 
998 90 
796 67 
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Clerks and others employed in the Second Auditor's office—Continued. 

TIME FOE WHICH PAID. 

Names. 

From— To— 

Annual sal- 
• ary. 

Amount 
paid each 

Thomas A. Maguire. 
David Force .. 
Thomas Arnold. 
L. C. Tallmadge. 
A. Duddenhausen. 
H. F. Garretson. 
George Sylvester. 
J. J. Stutzman. 
Henry Fries. 
Charles Y. Kelly. 
W. D. Strawn..:. 
George W. Clark. 
A. Fulkerson. 
John A. Murphy. . 
\V. Henry “White ... 
J. F. McKenna. 
Julius S. Clark. 
William H. Milstead. 
C. H. J. Linskey. 
George Simmons.j. 
W. H. Kean.. 
H. S. Burson. 
J. C. Whitall. 
W. D. Morris.. 
George W. Starr... 
J. H. B. Jenkins. 
D. P. Wolhaupter. 
E. G. Dyrenforth. 
K. A. Colby.. 
William M. French. 
Charles Spraul. 
William G. Tack. 
D. F. Dulany... 
James 1ST. Mills. 
John C. Gallgher. 
J. W. Harsha. 
H. M. Smeltzer.. 
L. D. Sheaffer... 
F. G. Macnamara. 
J. G. Garland. 
William S. Bergin. 
William P. Andrews. 
J. B. Wunderly. 
William W. Curtis. 
J. D. Hendley. 
Andrew Johnson. 
Eohert A. Slater. 
F. A. Van Gassy. 
William H. Appleton. 
James M. Davenport. 
William P. Brady. 
John W. Boss. 
Charles N. Swift. 
George W. Jones, (one month oil) 
W. J. Stokes. 
Milo Lewis. 
John T. Neale. 
I. C. N esmith. 
J. N. Sparks. 
W. F. Harrison. 
George E. Walbridge. 
Shela Waters... 
C. Weirman. 
S. S. Hardy. 
W. F. Lee'.. 
James A. Lyon. 
F. W. Golladay. 
John W. Tayler. 
C. L. Lybrand. 
Joel G. Floyd. 
H. Z. Wells. 
John A. Mullen. 
H. A. Dobson. 
James Boyle. 
D. C. Marshall. 
E. L. H. Wing.. 
Frank H. Carson. 
William H. Farrow. 
H. A. Fj Worth, (21 days of!)- 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July7- 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 15, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 6,1868 
Juno 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
Nov. 22,1868 
Nov. 11,1868 
Nov. 23,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 7,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Nov. 17,1868 
Feh. 28,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
Apr. 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
May 11,1869 
Dec. 17,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
Apr. 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
Mar. 23,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Mar. 31,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Nov. 23,1868 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Sept. 15,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 

$1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 CO 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 

$1, 200 
1,200 
1, 200 

498 
1,200 
1, 200 

• 998 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 

949 
1,200 

221 
1,200 
1, 200 

498 
1,200 

600 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1,200 

949 
472 
436 
476 

1, 200 
1, 200 
1,200 

623 
1,200 

498 
456 
473 
600 
949 

1, 200 
998 

1, 034 
554 
498 
949 

1, 200 
998 
300 
498 
703 

1,200 
998 

1, 200 
1, 200 

998 
703 
949 
873 
900 

1,200 
1, 200 

498 
498 
498 

1,200 
998 

1,200 
1, 200 

498 
900 
998 

1, 200 
498 
476 

1, 200 
498 

1, 200 
998 

1, 200 
498 
251 

1, 200 
838 

00 
00 
00 
ill 
00 
00 
90 
00 
00 
00 
45 
00 
75 
00 
00 
91 
00 
00 
00 
01) 
00 
45 
83 
96 
09 
00 
00 
00 
08 
00 
91 
52 
84 
00 
45 
00 
90 
JO 
34 
91 
45 
00 
90 
00 
91 
33 
00 
90 
00 
00 
90 
33 
45 
33 
00 
00 
00 
91 
ill 
91 
00 
90 
00 
00 
91 
00 
90 
00 
91 
0!) 
00 
91 
00 
90 
00 
91 
09 
00 
90 
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Clerics and others employed in the Second Auditor’s office—Continued. 

TIME FOE WHICH PAID. 

Names. 

Prom— To 

Annual sal¬ 
ary. 

Amount 
paid each. 

A. E. Magruder- 
Randal Rent. 
J. H. C. Young. 
Samuel Bond. 
R. W. Abert. 
Edward Jones...... 
S. W. Thorne.. 
Robert E. Brien- 
H. J. Goddard.. 
George H. Albut— 
G. R. Van Gezer... 
J. D. Minshall. 
J. E. Harding. 
J. B. Peyton .. 
John AV. Ray. 
P..J. Murray. 
L. C. Hootee. 
H. M. McNeal. 
J. R. Satterfield- 
Howard Harlan.... 
J. E. Tenney.. 
George F. Colwell.. 
H. AV. Lilyencrantz 
H. C. Root. 
'William Ott.. 
T. L. Wilson. 
Samuel ATehrley.... 
J. L. Anderson._ 
P. J. Elatley.. 
H. D. Palmer. 
C. W. Virtue. 
I. A. Beck. 
D. L. Burnett. 
H. E. Hufman. 
S. C. Biddle. 
C. A. Colby. 
A. T. Kinney.. 
Roswell AValclo.. 
Thomas G. Hensey. 
C. AV. Holcomb 
C. Lukowitz. 
P. J. Downing. 
H. P. Elynn. 
I. A. Rosekrans_ 
E. L. Mills. 
E. A. Baird. 
Alpheus Cyphers .. 
Charles C. Snow_ 
AV. J. Quinn.. 
H. V. Bartol. 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Jxdy 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1.1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Sept. 10,1868 
Sept. 18,1868 
May 4,1869 
May 5,1869 
May 5,1869 
May 8,1869 
May 10,1869 
May 10,1869 
May 10,1869 
May 14,1869 
May 15,1869 
May 17,1869 
May 20,1869 
May 20,1869 
May 22,1869 
Julie 1,1869 

Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Eeb. 28,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30, J 869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
May 15,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Sept. 6,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
Nov. 8,1868 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

$1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 2C0 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1. 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 60 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 60 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

$498 91 
1, 200 00 

998 90 
401 09 
998 90 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,140 66 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 

796 67 
498 91 

1,200 00 
498 91 

1, 200 00 
498 91 
498 91 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

498 91 
1, 200 00 

498 91 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

998 90 
498 91 
498 91 

1,147 25 
998 90 
221 75 
998 90 

1,147 83 
1, 200 00 

498 91 
968 48 
942 39 
191 21 
187 91 
187 91 
178 02 
171 43 
171 43 
171 43 
158 24 
154 94 
148 35 
138 46 
138 46 
131 87 

98 90 

MESSENGEBS. 

S. A. Walker, messenger, (39 days off) .. 
Robert AV Scott, assistant messenger.. 
Mej.izo Wixson, chief messenger. 
Thomas Quantrill, assistant messenger. 
Fergus Malone, assistant messenger 
Starke Saffold, assistant messenger. 
John Gilmore, assistant messenger.. 
Peter Cassidy, assistant messenger. 
Lemuel C. Gordon, assistant messenger. 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Eeb. 1,1869 

Nov. 14,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

1, 000 00 
840 00 
840 00 
840 00 
840 00 
840 00 
840 00 
840 00 
840 00 

369 02 
840 00 

1, 000 00 
840 00 
840 00 
492 33 
840 00 
840 00 
347 67 

LABOBEBS. 

John Brent. 
John H. Nichols .. 
George Hickman.. 
James H. Paynter 
Abram Clark. 
John Hathaway .. 
Peter M. Smith_ 
Samuel M. Hunter. 
Amos E. Nickens.. 
John Johnson. 
R. AV. Clark. 
Gilbert Gray.. 
A. Jackson. 

July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 

720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
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Number of desks occupied.!.. 288 
Number of desks unoccupied. 4 

Total . 292 

Present number of clerks, 300. 

Treasury" Department, 
Second Auditor’s Ofpice, 

January 21, 1870. 
I hereby certify that the clerks mentioned in the foregoing lists have 

been usefully employed during the preceding fiscal year for the various 
periods therein stated; that the highest number of clerks employed 
during the preceding fiscal year was 482 : that the average number em¬ 
ployed during the preceding fiscal year has been 392, and that the num¬ 
ber employed June 30, 1809, was 300, and that the exigencies of the 
service will not at present warrant any further reduction of the force of 
the office. 

E. B. FRENCH, Auditor. 

Treasury Department, 
Third Auditor’s Office, 

December 29, 1869. 
Sir : In compliance with request in your letter of 4th instant, I have 

the honor to furnish herewith a statement showing the number of clerks 
employed in this office during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1869, the 
time when employed, when discharged, and the amount of compensation 
received by each. The number of desks in use in the bureau is 250, and 
the number of clerks 243. It is not deemed advisable at this time to 
reduce the number of clerks in this office, in view of the fact that there 
is still a large number of unsettled property returns (Quartermaster’s 
Department) awaiting adjustment. 

Yery respectfully, your obedient servant, 
A. M. GANGEWER, 

Acting Auditor. 
Hon. Geo. S. Boutwell, 

Secretary of the Treasury. 

Statement showing the number of clerics employed in the Third Auditor’’s office of the Treasury 
Department during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1869, when discharged, and the amount 
of compensation received by each. 

PERIOD OF SERVICE. 

Names. Compen¬ 
sation. 

From— To— 

John Wilson. 
It. W. Clark. 
A. M. Gangever . 
Thomas J. Hobbs 
Charles Vinson .. 
W. P. Shearman.. 
H. K. Itandall- 
A. Canid well. 
George Doolittle. 
E. Eveleth...._ 
J. T. Vinson. 

July 1,1868 
Mar. 27,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

Mar. 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 10,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 6,1869 

$2,117 67 
791 67 

2, 000 00 
2, 000 00 
1, 766 48 
1, 245 00 
1, 448 90 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1,448 90 
1, 681 32 

Remarks. 

Resigned March 15,1869. 

Transferred March 10,1869. 
Discharged April 20,1869. 

Discharged April 20,1869. 
Discharged June 6,1869. 
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Clerics employed in the Third Auditor’s office—Continued. 

Names. 

PERIOD OF SERVICE. 

Compen¬ 
sation. Remarks. 

From— To¬ 

ll. Sherman.. 
L. L. Tilden. 
C. H. Brown. 
J. Trimble, jr.. 
AV. S. Stetson. 
C. G. Wilson. 
W. T. Van Boren 
J. C. Baxter. 
AV. G-. Finney. 
J. Printz .. 
J. S. Ticlienor. 

Charles Roeser.. 

L. G-. Brandebery_ 
J. F. Jones. 
T. E. Pettengill. 
J. L. Ashby. 
B. A. Janvier. 
O. R. Merrill. 
Henry Rogers. 
J. S. Smith. 
W. D. Clements. 
A. L. Hazleton. 
P. H. Cooney. 
H. D. Tyler'. 
H. H. Morton. 
J. R. Thompson. 
Richard Oulahan_ 
W. H. Gains. 
M. Eastwood. 
T. R. Jones. 
G. P. Hopkins. 
AV. P. Dunwoody_ 
J. T. Allen.'. 
Benjamin Note, jr .. 
A. A. Shissler. 
H. M. Ewing. 
G. H. Thurston. 
A. Jackson. 
M. A. Tappen. 
S. C. Roberts. 
J. G. Hokes. 
N. Quackenbush_ 
C. B. Blanchard. 
L. E. Gannon. 
AV. H. Brown. 
R. C. Stickney. 
S. S. Stearns. 
L. Wilson. 
T. H. Martin. 
J. C. Green. 
AV. H. Whitney. 
H. W. Brelsford. 
J. Huntington. 
Charles IF Shirley... 
G. 0. Karriclc.. 
H. J. Crosson. 
R. S. Jordan. 
J. E. Weems. 
Oliver Dufour. 
J. W. Cunz. 
E. Ordway. 
J. B. Dunn. 
V. Hannot. 
H. Tuohy. 
W. E. Ayres. 
C. C. King. 
J. R. Brown. 
AV. J. Tilley. 
J. W. Stockton. 
Peter Bogert. 
John E. Low....- 
F. S. Deland. 
J. H. Young. 
John Hurst. 
AV. Nc.Leod. 
G. W. Knox. 
W. H. Treadway- 
C. H. Beach. 

July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
May 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
J uly 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
J uly 
J uly 
July 
June 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1.1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,186s 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
7.1869 
1.1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868' 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

Mar. 12,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869’ 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
.June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 17,1868 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
Aug. 19,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 20, 1868 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 7,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept, 14,1868 
Apr. 20,1868 
June 30,1868 
Apr. 30,1868 
May 20,1868 
May 12,1868 
May 31,1868 
Apr. 20,1868 
June 30,1868 
June 30,1868 
May 31,1868 
June 30,1868 
June 30,1868 
Sept. 16,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Oct. 20,1868 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 20,1868 
June 30,1869 

$1, 225 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 448 
1, 800 
1.283 
1, 667 
1, 667 
1, 633 
1, 633 
1,633 

936 

1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1,287 
1, 468 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1,532 
1, 600 

473 
1, 600 
1, 600 

227 
1, 600 
1,600 
1,600 
1,287 
1, 660 
1,560 
1, 600 

86 
1, 555 
1, 550 
1,550 
1 312 
1,281 
1, 467 
1, 467 
1, 433 
1, 433 
1,433 
1,433 
1, 433 
1, 423 

105 
266 

1,126 
1, 400 
1,165 
1,242 
1,218 
1.284 
1,126 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 284 
1, 400 
1,400 

296 
1, 369 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,050 

426 
1,400 

426 
1, 400 

281 

00 
00 
00 
90 
GO 
15 
22 
22 
52 
52 
52 

Resigned March 12,1869. 

Discharged April 20,1869. 

Resigned March 31,1869. 

10 

00 
00 
CO 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
91 
13 
00 
00 
00 
0.0 
97 
00 
91 
00 
00 
39 
00 
00 
00 
91 
00 
99 
00 
96 
63 
00 
00 
64 
87 
22 
22 
51 
51 
51 
51 
51 
62 
49 
05 
92 
00 
38 
30 
13 
62 
92 
(HI 
00 
62 
00 
(HI 
73 
78 
00 
00 
00 
00 
09 
00 
09 
(HI 
52 

Discharged April 20,1869. 
Discharged May 31,1869. 

Discharged October 17,1868. 

Discharged August 19,1868. 

Discharged April 20,1869. 

Died July 20,1868. 

Transferred May 7,1869. 
Discharged April 30,1869. 

Discharged September 14,1868. 
Discharged April 20,1869. 

Discharged April 30,1869. 
Discharged May 20,1869. 
Discharged May 12,1869. 
Discharged May 31,1869. 
Discharged April 20,1869. 

Discharged May 31,1869. 

Resigned September 16,1868. 

Discharged March 31,1869. 
Discharged October 20,1868. 

Discharged October 20,1868. 



44 CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

Clerics employed in the Third Auditor's office—Continued. 

PERIOD OF SERVICE. 

Names. Compen¬ 
sation. Remarks. 

From— 

A. W. Rowell. 
E. H. Davis. 
H. C. Nesbitt. 
C. G-. Morrill. 
R. M. Jones. 
J. NcGay. 
A. Hine.... 
T. B. Campbell. ... 
N. B. Bartlett. 
L. W. Kimball_ 
C. T. Wyman. 
H. C. McLean. 
F. R. Eastman_ 
J.T. Hall. 
I. N. Arnold. 
W. Samborn. 
E. M. Dawson. 
W. A. Wilkinson.. 
Priestly Young ... 
D. W. Batchelder . 
J. H. Benedict. 
G. a. Cox. 
N. S. Dodge. 
C. S. Wheeler. 
W.F. Crane. 
A. Campbell. 
J. S. Hatch. 
M. D. Montis. 
J. R. Ashley....... 
H. M. Bennett. 
L. W. Lindsley.... 
W. P. White. 
J. H. Barker. 
Alexander Smith . 
S. J. Pranks. 
N. L. Gage. 
D. Davidson. 
S. H. Mirick_ 
J. A. Palouze. 
T. M. McRoberts . 
J. H. Nightingale. 
M. Trimble. 
J. C. Eicholtz. 
J. A. Renshaw_ 
G. W. Earner. 
John Morris. 
L. P. Tidball. 
J. C. Mockaber ... 
Sherman Platt 
J. P. Meacham_ 
William Pope. 
G. 0. Wunder 
W. Russell. 
H. A. Davis. 
W. H. Wikoff. 
H. C. Danagh. 
C. E. Lewis. 
E. N. Lamont. 
B. P. Cutter. 
E. M. Gibson. 
B. P. Worrell. 
P. M. Everett. 
J. N. Ehle. 
G. P. Lewis. 
T. B. Spangler_ 
W. N. Chamberlin 
C. T. Gardner. 
C. A. Chipley. 
A. B. Fontain. 
W. H. Stephens... 
Charles H. James. 
W. C. Reddall 
J. C. Pay. 
W. B. Shaw. 
H. R. Grannis. 
John Robb.. 
P. E. Jones. 
W. G. Tomer. 
J. M. Vale. 

July ‘ 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
Aug. 29, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

To— 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 39,1869 
Apr. 9, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 25,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Aug-. 21,1868 
July 31,1868 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Juno 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
July 31, 1868 
Juiie 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 22,1868 
June 30,1869 
May 15, 1869 
Juiie 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 11,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30.1869 
June 30,1869 
May 10,1869 
May 10,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 25,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

$1, 400 
1, 400 
1,165 
1, 084 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 

445 
1, 400 
1,165 
1,.400 
1, 400 
1, 400 

197 
117 

1,126 
1,400 
1, 400 
1,126 
1,400 
1,126 
1,126 
1,400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1,165 
1, 400 
1,126 
1,126 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,126 
1,400 
1,126 
1,126 
1,126 

117 
1,225 
1, 314 
1, 126 
1,165 
1,165 
1,165 
1,400 

533 
1, 400 
1,223 
1, 400 
1,400 
1,400 

582 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 326 
1, 202 
1, 366 
1,131 
1, 356 
1,170 
1,162 
1, 366 
1,084 
1, 016 
1, 093 
1, 366 
1, 366 
1,131 

660 
1, 333 

741 
817 

1,330 
1,300 
1, 303 

00 
00 
38 
62 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
11 
00 
38 
00 
00 
00 
82 
93 
92 
00 
00 
92 
00 
92 
92 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
38 
00 
92 
92 
00 
00 
92 
00 
92 
92 
92 
93 
00 
83 
92 
38 
38 
38 
00 
70 
00 
07 
00 
00 
00 
07 
00 
00 
93 
18 

Discharged April 30,1869. 
Died April 9,1869. 

Resigned October 25,1868. 

Discharged April 30,1869. 

Resigned August 21,1868. 
Discharged July 31,1868. 
Discharged April 20,1869. 

Discharged April 20,1869. 

Discharged April 20,1869. 

Discharged April 30,1869. 

Discharged April 20,1869. 
Do. 

Do. 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged July 31, 1868. 

Discharged April 20, 1869. 
Discharged April 30, 1869. 

Do. 
Do. 

Discharged October 22,1868. 

Resigned May 15, 1869. 

Discharged November 30, 1868. 

Resigned June 11, 1869. 

32 
70 
32 
16 
00 
32 
53 
32 
24 
32 

Discharged April 30, 1869. 

Resigned May 10,1869. 
Do. 

Discharged April 20, 1869. 
Resigned March 31, 1869. 
Discharged April 20, 1869. 

32 
70 
23 
16 
01 
78 
00 
00 
00 

Discharged April 30, 1869. 
Resigned January 31, 1869. 

Died February 25, 1869. 



45 CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

Clerics employed in the Third Auditor’s office—Continued. 

Names. 

C. 1ST. Eranciscus... 
H. S. Boynton.. 
B. F. Gray. 
H. Thurston. 
Alexander Burns .. 
W. A. Hunt.. 
B. Duryee .. 
T. D. Fritch _ 
W. A. Short. 
J. W. Erazee.. 
T. S. Jolmes. 
G. 1ST. Middlebrook 
A. C. Martin. 
C. N. Sturges.. 
W. B. Stokes.. 
A. J. Whittaker ... 
W. R. Murphy. 
H. C. Swan. 
W. Burnell. 
G. B. Coburn. 
A. M. Judson. 
W. C. Zantzinger .. 
J. C. Swift. 
A. W alker. 
n. Y. Blanchard ... 
E. G. Wilcox. 
B. F. Bingham. 
W. H. Leister. 
A. J. Merritt. 
T. P. Reid. 
J. Keene. 
A. Pinney. 
H. Casey.. 
A. S. Dunn. 
J. M. Luce. 
J. W. Scott. 
H. D. Leonard. 

,C. White. 
W. Clendenin. 
W. H. Alden. 
C. Guynue. 
G. A. Huron. 
J. E. Lewis. 
J. M. Smyth . 
E. M. Hines ....... 
A. Kaga ... 
O. Malmborg. 
P. Lammond. 
J. H. Danforth. 
E. R. McKean. 
I. Tounsend. 
F. R. Jackson. 
T. R. Lalley. 
W. Riley. 
P. S. Fawcett. 
O. W. Somerville .. 
T. E. Sands. 
W. J. Craigen. 
J. M. Vickers. 
E. P. McCeney. 
W. P. Bacon. 
E. G. Johnston. 
A. S. Bryan. 
B. E. Smith. 
W. H. Hughes. 
G. C. Wooley. 
W. J. Hickey. 
A. R. French. 
W. Treadway. 
Charles Butler. 
W. G. Graham. 
W. L. Rowland_ 
R. A. Neale. 
H. James. 
A. H. Selden. 
W. A. Brown. 
G. H. Morgan. 
R. C. Jones. 
S. A. Holton. 

PERIOD OF SERVICE. 
Compen¬ 
sation. 

From— To— 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
April 1, 1869 
Apr. 16,1869 
Apr. 16, 1869 
Apr. 16,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
May 1,1869 
Dec. 8,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
May 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Oct. 16,1868 
Oct. 20,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Sept. 21,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

(July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 24,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
Juno 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct, 31, 1868 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 14,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Aug. 6,1868 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
Apr. 30, 1869 
Aug. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 

Aug. 17,1868 
Sept. 30,1868 
Mar. 31,1869 
Dec. 10,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30, .1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
J line 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
May 18,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 24,1868 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 2, 1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1861 

#1,226 93 
1, 300 00 

950 00 
1,167 23 

350 00 
292 31 
292 31 
292 31 
276 93 
234 62 
612 88 

1, 223 62 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 210 45 

884 10 
771 56 

1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 
1, 233 52 

766 14 
1, 200 00 

401 09 
965 93 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

998 90 
946 15 
998 90 
120 66 

1, 200 00 
401 09 
998 90 
202 18 

1, 200 00 
620 17 
156 52 
300 00 
900 00 
531 52 
998 90 
998 90 
998 90 
965 93 

1, 200 00 
1,101 10 

998 90 
965 93 

1, 058 24 
101 09 

1, 200 00 
478 26 

1,200 00 
300 00 
965 93 

1, 200 00 
417 39 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,157 14 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

998 90 
1, 200 00 

906 59 
998 90 

1, 200 00 

Remarks. 

Resigned March 31, 1869. 

Discharged .June 24, 1869. 

Discharged October 31, 1868. 
Discharged April 20, 1868. 

Discharged April 30, 1869. 
Discharged April 14, 1869. 
Discharged April 30, 1869. 
Transferred August 6, 1868. 

Discharged October 31, 1868. 
Discharged April 30, 1869. 
Discharged August 31, 1869. 

Transferred August 17, 1868. 
Resigned September 30, 1868. 
Resigned March 31, 1869. 
Resigned December 10, 1868. 
Discharged April 30, 1869. 

Do. 
Do. 

Discharged April 20, 1869. 

Discharged May 31, 1869. 
Discharged April 30, 1869. 
Discharged April 20 j 1869. 
Discharged May 18, 1869. 

Resigned October 24, 1868. 

Discharged September 30, 1868. 
Discharged April 20, 1869. 

Discharged April 30,1869. 

Discharged April 2, 1869. 
Discharged April 30, 1869. 
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Clerics employed in the Third Auditor’s office—Continued. 

Names. 

R. E. Hackett. 
G. H. Leonard. 
Robert Morrow- 
B. F. Burch. 
G. M. Howard. 
G. G. McChesney .. 
E. Hubbard.. 
B. F. Spencer. 
E. G. Pendleton_ 
W. F. Smith. 
John Bray. 
E. A. Wlietmore.. - 
W. L. Wright.. 
H. S. Graham. 
A. M. Jenkins. 
S. A. Wallace. 
J. Radebaugh. 
W. It. Tafts. 
W. H. Hull. 
B. F. Winslow. 
J. B. Fowler. 
It. M. Brush. 
W. W. Wallace 
T. R. Rutherford.. . 
G. M. Hiss. 
F. B. Dalrymple ... 
J. L. Club'b. 
H. Bates. 
A. H. Colcord. 
F. E. AVest. 
R. H. Jackson. 
Isaac Estill. 
G. McCullough_ 
M. E. Hall,. 
G. B. Way.. 
Lemuel Clark. 
E. A. Paul. 
J. C. Killingsworth 
AY. H. Mason. 
J. V. Posey.- - 
E. W. Deetb. 
It. C. Browning- 
B. L. Bogan. 
A. F. Cunningham. 
J. C. Wright. 
M. Sanford. 
James Bell. 
P. G. Hopkins. 
J. M. Price. 
A. R. English. 
M. AY. Pengman ... 
M. M. Dent. 
J. O. Welch. 
H. L. Kendig. 
H. K. Bailey. 
Thomas Foster- 
AY. P. Partello. 
P. E. Dotch-.... 
Amasa Cobb. 
E. P. Woods. 
L. W. Funk. 
Samuel Wehrly 
S. H. Hunt-..'. 
W. Blackenhorn ... 
R. B. AYallace. 
W. It. Flowers- 
AY. H. Emntz. 
T. M. Adams. 
W. B. Wallers_ 
B. F. Schwartz. 
H. Amidon. 
C. AY. Pettitt. 
R. B. Fonda. 
T. F. McConnell... 
D. F. Dulany. 
W. W. Hobbs. 
G. T. Cottrell. 
W. W. Gould. 
H. C. Elliott. 

PERIOD OF SERVICE. 
Compen¬ 

sation. Remarks. 

From— To— 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July L1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 3,1868 
Aug. 3,1868 
Aug. 19,1868 
July 25,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1.1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Oct, 1,1868 
Sept. 30,1868 
July 1,1868 
Oct. 12,1868 
Oct. 1,1868 
Nov. 5,1868 
Oct, 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
Dec. 16,1868 
Dec. 20,1868 
Dec. 16,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
Dec. 17,1868 
Dec. 23,1868 
Dec. 16,1868 
July 1,1868 
Feb. 10,1869 
Mar. 1,1869 
Mar. 1, 1869 
Mar. 9,1869 
Mar. 1,1869 
Mar. 1,1869 
Apr. 21,1869 
Apr. 1,1869 
Apr. 1,1869 

Apr. 30,1869 

Apr. 30,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
June 31), 1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 39,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
Aug. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
May 29,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
July 15, 1868 
July 8,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 20, 1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20, 1869 
Dec. 15,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30/1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
June 30,1868 
Apr. 20,1869 
Jan. 25, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 39,1869 | 

$998 90 
1, 012 09 

998 90 
796 67 
965 93 
796 67 
300 00 

1, 2l0 00 
965 93 
900 00 
965 93 

1, 200 00 
401 09 
202 18 

1, 200 00 
965 93 

1,153 84 
965 93 
965 93 
796 67 

1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

998 90 
401 09 

1, 200 00 
998 90 
965 93 
998 90 
498 91 

1, 064 83 
900 00 
900 00 

48 91 
26 09 

891 29 
1, 098 91 

839 11 
946 72 
763 75 
763 75 
796 72 
763 75 
763 75 
763 75 
796 72 
796 72 
997 82 
796 72 
997 82 
796 72 
763 75 
796 72 
698 90 
886 77 

1,150 00 
630 06 
215 21 
726 53 
900 00 
701 09 
499 99 
352 17 
276 49 
652 17 
101 09 
545 58 
395 28 
135 50 
782 78 
232 59 
169 26 
169 26 
376 67 
169 26 
403 33 
234 07 
300 00 
300 00 

Discharged April 30, 1869. 

Do. 
Discharged February 28, 1869. 
Discharged April 20^ 1869. 
Discharged February 28, 1869. 
Discharged September 30,1868. 

Discharged April 20, 1869. 
Discharged March 31, 1869. 
Discharged April 20, 1869. 

Discharged October 31, 1868. 
Discharged August 31, 1868. 

Discharged April 20, 1869. 

Do. 
Do. 

Discharged February 28,1869. 

Discharged April 30, 1869. 
Discharged October 31, 1868. 

Discharged April 30, 1869. 
Discharged April 20, 1869. 
Discharged April 30, 1869. 
Discharged November 30, 1863. 
Discharged May 20, 1869. 
Discharged March 31, 1869. 
Discharged March 31,1869. 
Died July 15, 1868. 
Died July 8, 1868. 
Discharged April 30, 1869. 

Discharged April 30, 1869. 
" Do. 

Discharged April 20, 1869. 
Do. 

Discharged April 30, 1869. 
Discharged April 20, 1869. 

Do. 
Do. 

Discharged April 30, 1869. 
Do. 

Do. 

Do. 
Discharged April 20, 1869. 
Discharged April 30, 1869. 

Do. 

Discharged April 20, 1869. 
Discharged December 15, 1868. 

Discharged April 30, 1869. 
Discharged March 31, 1869. 

Discharged December 31, 1868. 

Discharged April 20, 1869. 
Discharged January 25,1869. 

Discharged April 20. 1869. 
Do. 
Do. 

Do. 
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Clerics employed in the Third Auditor's office—Continued. 

Names. 

PERIOD OF SERVICE. 
Compen¬ 
sation. Remarks. 

From— To— 

A. J. Huntoon. 
H. G. Lockhart. 
W. H. Edwards.. 
H. W. Clark.. 
W. C. Frazer. 
S. H. Robinson. 
W. H. MoMonigal .. 
W. C. Salt. 
J. C. Weaver. 
J. H. Jackson. 
S. W. Chase. 
E. Perkins. 
G. W. S. Benson_ 
P. T. South. 
T. M. Gibson ....... 
J. H. Stine. 
A. B. Wickers. 
C. R. Douglass. 
J. E. O’Hara. 
G. D. Frost. 
L. B. Dickinson. 
R. Schom.. 
A. J. Easterbrooks . 
C. M. Smith. 
C. M. Rondebush ... 
J.'B. Gilflllen. 
T. F. Swayze. 
L. Malezienx. 
G. W. Shockey. 
W. S. Bosemo'n. 
W. F. Sliney. 
O. H. Ross .'. 
W. C. Pennywith ... 
D. C. Harrison. 
G. W. Goodhue. 
S. B. Crew. 
F. P. Ela. 
D. R. Disbrow. 
A. C. Lind. 
J. C. Hanson. 
W. F. Cogswell. 
A. H. Gangewer_ 
T. C Ellis. 
W. M. Taggert. 
T. L. Wilson... 
D. F. Eldridge. 
J. P. C. Poulton. 
J. M. eyre. 
C. T. Gardner. 
J. W. Clark. 
A. C. Bowie.,.. 
W. W. Gunnison_ 
G. H. Leonard. 
James McQuillan ... 
W. W. Green. 
P. C. Hogan. 
Thomas S. Chappell. 
T. J. Hibsham. 
Thomas Forker. 
Andrew Grogan_ 
Thomas Kee. 
J. W. House. 
W. B. Long. 
W. M. Lawrence .. 
C. G. Heath... 
J. R. Collette. 
John Walters. 
J. F. Valdenar..... 
M. F. Hamilton_ 
L. Kleiber. 
J. D. Reilly. 
M. M. Doughty...'. 
M. A. Lauck..'. 
A. P. Elkins. 
E. Richmond. 
C. A. Keeling. 
L. Hatfield. 
M. S. Lauck. 
L. L. Plummer. 

Apr. 1,1869 
Apr. 17,1869 
Apr. 10,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
Apr. 16,1869 
Apr. 17,1869 
Apr. 17,1869 
Apr. 17,1869 
Apr. 17, 1869 
Apr. 17,1869 
Apr. 17,1869 
Apr. 19,1869 
Apr. 17,1869 
Apr. 19,1869 
Apr. 19,1869 
Apr. 19,1869 
Apr. 20.1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 21, 1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 22, 1869 
Apr. 22,1869 
Apr. 23,1869 
Apr. 19,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
Apr. 27,1869 
Apr. 27,1869 
May 1,1869 
May 1,1869 
May l, 1869 
May 1, 1869 
May 4,1869 
May 4,1869 
May 5,1869 
May 5,1869 
May 5,1869 
May 5,1869 
May 6,1869 
May 6,1869 
May 6,1869 
May 6,1869 
May 6,1869 
May 6,1869 
May 7,1869 
May 13,1869 
May 18,1869 
Apr. 28,186!) 
June 1,1869 
May 31,1869 
May 28,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 1,1869 
June 1,1869 
June 1,1869 
June 1,1869 
June 4, 1869 
June 5,1869 
June 7,1869 
June 22,1869 
June 1,1869 
June 24,1869 
June 7,1869, 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

. July 1,1868 

. July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

. July 1,1868 

. July 1,1868 
, July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 7,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 12,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
May 31, 1869 
May 31,1869 
May 31,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
May 31,1869 
May 31,1869 
May 31,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 

$300 00 
247 25 
270 33 
253 85 
253 85 
250 55 
247 25 
247 25 
247 25 
247 25 
247 25 
247 25 
240 66 
247 25 

65 64 
240 66 
240 66 
237 36 
237 36 
237 36 
237 36 
234 07 
237 36 
230 77 
230 77 
227 47 
240 66 
237 36 
214 29 
214 29 
201 10 
201 10 
201 10 
201 10 
191 21 
191 21 
187 91 
381 16 
187 91 
187 91 
184 61 
184 61 
184 61 
184 61 
184 61 
184 61 
181 32 
161 54 
145 05 
210 99 

98 90 
102 20 
112 09 
102 20 

98 90 
98 90 
98 90 
98 90 
89 01 
85 71 
79 12 
29 67 
39 56 
23 08 
79 12 

890 76 
960 00 
539 75 
825 83 
825 83 
825 83 
712 09 
900 00 
824 18 
825 83 
825 83 
825 83 
825 83 
225 00 

Discharged May 7, 1869. 

Discharged June 12,1869. 

Discharged March 31,1869. 
Discharged May 31, 1869. 

Do. ' 
Do. 

Discharged April 15, 1869. 

Discharged May 31,1869. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged September 30,1868. 
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Clerics employed in the Third Auditor''s office—Continued. 

PERIOD OF SERVICE. 

Sanies. Compen¬ 
sation. 

from— To— 

A. C. Bulger. 
L. Y. Ebert. 
M. F. Calvert. 
Annie Kent. 
Lelia Truehart.. - - 
Harriet Tinkham . 
Jennie W. Way_ 
E. H. Longan._ 
Jennie Sherburne. 
L. C. Yeager.. 
H. M. Griswold ... 
Lizzie Parrish_ 
L. M. E. Kicks_ 
E. P. Marks. 
D. A. Higgins_ 
A. W. True. 
E. J. Ketclium_ 
C. M. Hughston... 
E. S. Graimis. 
P. Donnelly. 
C. H. Stokely.. 
C. H. Lemos. 
E. McManus. 
Lewis Simpson ... 
Benjamin McCoy . 
J. A. Polkatz. 
H. Chandler. 
James Dorsey. 
W. A. Freeman... 
H. Pickney .. 
Hath an Jones. 
E. R. Dorsett. 
J. I. Luoketts. 
George E. Dyer... 
J. L. Thomas. 
Adelig De Meister. 
Haney White. 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 9,1868 
July* 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1865 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Jan. 6,1869 
Apr. 16,1869 
May 5,1869 
May 5,1869 
May 5,1869 
May 10,1869 
May 13,1869 
May 7,1869 
May 20,1869 
June 11,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Julv 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
Hov. 5,1868 
Jan. 25,1869 
Apr. 21,1869 
May 4,1869 
Apr. 1,1869 
Apr. 1,1869 

May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
May 31,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

$825 
900 
825 
825 
577 

75 
824 
750 
825 
302 
187 
140 
140 
140 
126 
121 
135 
101 

49 
840 
840 
840 
810 
720 
720 
579 
720 
720 
720 
360 
540 
415 
132 
140 
114 

60 
90 

83 
00 
83 
83 
94 
82 
18 
01 
83 
50 
92 
93 
93 
93 
57 
15 
98 
37 
45 
00 
(10 
oo 
00 
00 
00 
56 
00 
01) 
00 
00 
00 
52 
00 
44 
72 
00 
00 

Remarks. 

Discharged May 31,1869. 

Do. 
Do. 

Discharged February 28, 1868. 
Dismissed July 31, 1868. 

Discharged May 31,1869. 
Do. 

Discharged April 20,1869, 

Discharged December 31, 1868. 
Discharged March 31, 1869. 

Do. 
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Treasury Department, 
Fourth Auditor’s Office, 

December 6, 1869. 
Sir : I respectfully transmit here with a statement showing the number 

of clerks employed in this office, with information concerning them re¬ 
quested in your letter of the 4th instant. 

I have the honor to be, sir, your obedient servant, 
STEPHEN J. W. TABOR, Auditor. 

Hon. Geo. S. Boutwell, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

Statement showing the number of clerks employed in the office of the Fourth Auditor of the 
Treasury, during the year ending June 30, 1869} time employed and amount of compensation 
received by each. 

Names. 

TIME EMPLOYED. 

From- To— 

Compen¬ 
sation. Remarks. 

'William B. Moore .. - 
Charles Spencer :. - - - 
Alan C. Adamson ... 
Silas ~W. B. Senop ... 
Benjamin P. Davis .. 
William P. Stidham. 
George M. Head. 
David Higgins. 

William L. Waller 
John P. McEldeny. 
Robert T. McGill.. 
Paris H. Folsom... 
Robert Rearm. 
Thomas Jones..... 
William Cenard ... 
Stephen B. Wibist. 

James E. Darnall ... 
D. M. Lawrence. 
Charles Cook. 
William Mertz. 
Ogden Wyckoff. 
Sam. Houston. 
John A. Beckwith... 
L. Cass Carpenter... 
Henry R. Jones. 
Oliver H. Granger... 
Martin A. Watson... 
Alfred H. Marlow ... 
J. Henry Demeritt.. 
James B. Tarr. 
David S. Holland_ 
Adrian J. Bartlett... 
Henry C. Sherman .. 
Fred. C. Ran. 
William Smith. 
Benjamin E. Messer. 
Wesley M. White ... 
J ohn N. McElwain .. 

George Anthony .... 
Herman Forster. 

William H. Frazier 
Abel Ware.. 
Hobart Beman, jr... 
James Whitehall ... 
John F. Mullowney 
John Cook. 

James Meklrum . 
George L. Clark. 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
■July 
July 
July 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July* 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 

July 
July 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 

July 
July 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

1,1868. 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

1,1868 
1,1868 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

1,1868 
1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
J une 30, 
June 30, 
J une 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
May 31, 
June 30, 
May 31, 
Nov. 16, 
May 31, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 

1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

12, 000 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1,600 00 
1, 647 03 

1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 331 87 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 567 03 

1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 284 78 
1, 400 00 
1, 284 78 

528 80 
1, 284 78 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 433 51 

1, 400 00 
1, 433 51 

1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

998 90 
998 90 
703 33 

1, 333 16 

1, 200 00 
1, 267 03 

Reduced from third to first class, 
May 31,1869. 

Discharged April 30,1869. 

Reduced from third to first class. 
May 31,1869. 

H. Ex. Doc. 93- 

Discharged May 31,1869. 

Discharged May 31, 1869. 
Resigned November 16,1868. 
Discharged May 31, 1869. 

Promoted from second to third 
class, May 1,1869. 

Promoted from second to third 
class, May 1,1869. 

Discharged April 30,1869. 
Discharged April 30,1869. 
Resigned January 31, 1869. 
Promoted from first to second class, 

November 1,1868. 

Promoted from first to third class, 
May 1,1869. 
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Statement showing number of clerics employed in office of Fourth Auditor, fc.—Continued. 

Names. 
TIME EMPLOYED. 

Compen¬ 
sation. 

Remarks. 

From— To— 

Charles B. Parkman. 
Stuart J. Gass. 

July 
July 

1,1868 June 30,1869 
1,1868 June 30,1869 

$1, 200 
1,233 

Richard Goodhart July 1,1868 June 30,1869 1,267 

George P. Ramsdell 
Lewis K. Brown_ 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

1,200 
1,232 

Charles H. Dickson July 1,1868 June 30,1869 1,232 

John E. Lovejoy. 
John J. Callahan. 
Charles A. McEuen ... 
William P. Cochran ... 
James H. Smith. 
Edwin Salter. 
George W. Young. 
H. P. R. Holt. 
Amory K. Tingle. 
Eben G. Smith. 
Thomas S. Dabney.... 
Chester Tuttle. 
Lewis S. Abbott. 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
Aug. 15,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

1,200 
1,200 

703 
998 
998 

1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,101 

150 
1,165 
1, 400 

00 
52 

03' 

00 
97 

97 

Promoted from first to second class, 
May 1,1869. 

Promoted from first to third class, 
May 1,1869. 

Promoted from first to third class, 
J une 1,1869. 

Promoted from first to third class, 
June 1,1869. 

00 
00 
33 
90 
90 
00 
00 
00 
00 
10 
00 
38 
00 

Resigned January 31,1869. 
Resigned April 30,1869. 
Dismissed April 30,1869. 

Discharged May 31,1869. 
Discharged August 15,1868. 
Discharged April 30,1869. 

The number of desks in this bureau is forty-six, (46,) and the present 
number of desks (exclusive of the chief clerk) is forty-six, (46.) 

No reduction of the present force could be made without detriment 
to the public service. In fact, the business of the office would be greatly 
benefited by the employment of four or five clerks, in addition to the 
present number. 

Respectfully submitted. 
STEPHEN J. W. TABOR, 

Auditor. 
Fourth Auditor’s Office, 

Treasury Department, December 6, 1869. 

Treasury Department, 
Fifth Auditor’s Office, 

December 11, 1869. 
Sir : In accordance with your letter of 4th instant, I have the honor 

herewith to inclose a list of the clerks employed in this office during the 
year ending June 30,1869, the time employed, and the amounts received 
by each, the number of desks, and the present number of clerks em¬ 
ployed at this date. 

Also, in further reply to you letter, I would respectfully state, that no 
reduction of the present number of clerks employed here can be made 
without serious detriment to the public service. 

I am your obedient servant, 
H. D. BARRON, Auditor. 

Hon. George S. Boutwell, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 



List of clerics employed in the Fifth Auditor’s office, Treasury Department, during the year ending June 30, 1869, together with the time each was employed and 
the amount of compensation received, the present number of clerics employed, and the number of deslcs in said office. 

WHEN EMPLOYED. 

Names. Grade. 
Prom— To— 

T. M. Smith 
J. B. Mann. 
George Cowie.. 
Thomas Mustin. 
Endicott King .. 

Chief clerk. 
Fourth class clerk. 
.do. 
Third class clerk.. 
.do. 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

W. S. Mills .. 
W. Sommers. 
It. B. Dctrick 

.....do..... 

.do. 
Second class clerk. 

July 
July 
July 

1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

Charles E. Schmidt. 
Henry Warrington. 
O. McKnight. 
Amos Young. 
Hiram Pitts. 
H. L. Bos worth_ 
J. E. Joseph. 
E. R. Tyler. 
M. H. Lawrence_ 
S. H. Galpin. 
It. T. Shiilinglaw.. 

-do__ 
_do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
..do. 
..do. 
..do. 
Eirst class clerk... 
.do. 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Aug., 1,1868 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

A. O. Latham_ 
George A. Digges 

do. 
do 

July 1,1868 June 30,1869 
July 1,1868 June 30,1869 

C. M. Heaton. do July 1,1868 June 30,1869 

John Trazeciak 
William W oodhurn. 
J. E. Crowe. 
J. D. Latham. 
Y. N. Stiles. 
L. Whitney. 
C. H. Cutter. 
C. Brosnahan. 

.do. 

.do..... 
Second class clerk. 
Eirst class clerk... 
*.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
Juno 30,1869 
June 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

M. McSweeny... 
M. Albrecht_ 
H. E. T. Merrill 
E. C. Clarke. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Apr. 7,1869 
May 11,1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

When discharged. 

Transferred August 1, 1868 . 
Resigned May 31,1869. 

Resigned April 20,1869 

Dismissed June 15,1869 

Amount of 
compen¬ 
sation. 

Remarks. 

$2, 000 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 600 
1, 766 

00 
00 
00 
00 
67 Fourth class from August 1, 1868, to May 31, 1869; re¬ 

duced to third class. 
1, 766 67 
1,766 67 
1, 583 51 

Do. 
Do. 

Third class from July 1, 1868, to May 31,1869; reduced 
to second class. 

1, 583 51 
1, 583 51 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

117 93 
1, 284 62 
1, 400 00 
1, 383 52 
1, 383 52 

1, 383 52 
1, 200 29 

1, 383 52 

Do. 
Do. 

Second class from July 1, 1868, to May 31, 1869 ; reduced 
to first class. 

Second class from July 1, 1868. 
Second class to April 15, when he was dismissed and re¬ 

appointed June 1, 1869. 
Second class from July 1,1868, to May 31, 1869; reduced 

to first class. 
1, 383 52 
1, 383 52 
1,126 92 
1, 383 52 
1, 383 52 
1,150 58 
1, 383 52 
1,183 52 

Do. 
Do. 

Do. 
Do. 

Do. 
Eirst class from July 1, 1868, to June 1, 1869; reduced to 

1,200 00 
1,200 00 

280 22 
168 13 

messenger. 

Or 
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List of clerics employed in the Fifth Auditor’s office, Treasury Department, during the year ending June 30, 1869, <fc.—Continued- 

Names. 

LADIES. 

Grade. 

WHEN EMPLOYED. 

When discharged. 
From— To 

Amount of 
compen¬ 
sation. 

Remarks. 

Maria Linton .. 
Louise Mackall. 
H. M. Barnard . 
H. A. Walker.. 
Helen Goodwin. 
F. H. Plummer. 
F. M. Rohalar .. 
Fannie Tucker. 

Copyist 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 

Eugene Washington do 

TEMPORARY CLERKS ON 
JUNE 1, 1869. 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 14,1868 
July 1,1868 

Nov. 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

June 30,1869 

|900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
149 18 
900 00 
900 00 
868 20 
225 00 

73 36 

Assigned for duty from Loan Branch and transferred 
April 1, 1869. 

Assigned for duty from Loan Branch from December 1, 
1868. 

W arren Carter. Second class clerk. July 1,1868 June 30,1869 

J. W. Burnham. 
William Bratton 
Augustus Ward 
W. D. Mack_ 
C. H. Royce. 
Amos L. Allen.. 
W. D. Mack_ 

..do. 

..do. 

..do. 

..do. 

.do. 
First class clerk... 
..do..... 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
June 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1869 

Apr. 15,1869 
June 15,1869 

May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 6,1869 
June 30,1869 

Dismissed April 15,1869 .... 
Dismissed June 15, 1869. 
Resigned August 24, 1868 ... 
Resigned May 31, 1869 . 
Resigned June 30, 1869. 
Resigned April 6,1869. 
Reappointed for one month . 

1, 383 52 

1,107 69 
1, 342 31 

209 23 
1,284 62 
1, 400 00 

919 78 
98 90 

Second class from July 1,1868, to June 1, 1869; reduced 
to first class. 

Number of desks..... 46 
Present number of clerks December 1, 1869 . 39 

H. D. BARRON, Auditor. 
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CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 53 

Office of the Auditor of the Treasury 
For the Post Office Department, 

Washington, December 9, 1869. 
Sir : I have the honor to enclose herewith, in compliance with your 

request of the 4th instant, a statement showing the name of each clerk 
and employe in this office during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1869, 
the time each has been employed, the termination of service of those 
whose services were dispensed with during the year, and the amount 
paid to each. 

Under the present organization no reduction can be made in the 
number of clerks employed, without detriment to the public service. 

Yery respectfully, 
J. J. MARTIN, Auditor. 

Hon. Geo. S. Boutwell, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

Clerics and others employed in the office of the Auditor of the Treasury for the Post Office 
Department. 

[Names. Time. Termination Annual 
of service. pay. 

Amount 
paid. 

J. M. McGrew. 
C. Hazlett. 
F. I. Seybolt. 
B. Lippincott. 
J. A. Ware. 
J. W. Mcholls. 
.Tolin Lynch. 
E. W. Fortney_ 
J. P. Wheeler.. 
J. 0. Wilson. 
L. J. Anderson_ 
L. J. Anderson_ 
David Bassett. 
David Bassett. 
S. S. Bean. 
William Child. 
E. J. Evans. 
F. A. Foster. 
M. L. Higgins. 
F. A. Holden .. 
Gr. B. Holden. 
Henry Howes. 
J. A. Jenkins. 
J. Grey Jewell_ 
John Kearns. 
John Kearns. 
F. B. Lilley. 
J. F. Maguire. 
J. F. Maguire.. 
M. C. Munson. 
C. Robb. 
William Ryan_ 
William Ryan_ 
C. B. Shaw. 
W. H. Sullivan_ 
W. H. Sullivan_ 
George H. Thomas 
E. C. Torrey. 
E. C. Torrey. 
J. B. Will... 
James Balloch .... 
R. G. Blaine. 
J. A. S. Carpenter 
J. A. S. Carpenter 
C. B. R. Colleage... 
T. G. Foster. 
E. W. Foster. 
Charles Hendley.. 
W. J. Ketcham ... 
J. L. Lake. 

Whole year. 
.do.:. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
___do. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
.do. 
.do.. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to .May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
.do. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Apr. 20,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1, 1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to July 10,1869 
Whole year... 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to May 6,1869 
July 1,1868, to Sept. 30,1868 
Whole year. 
.do ...'. 
.do. 

May 31,1869 
May 31,1869 
May 31,1869 

May 31,1869 

Apr. 20,1869 

July 10,1869 

May 6,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 

$2, 000 
2, 000 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 600 
1,200 
1,600 
1,200 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 200 
1,600 
1, 600 
1,200 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,200 
1,600 
1, 600 
1,200 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1,600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 200 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00, 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

$2, 000 00 
2, 000 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1,800 00 
1,800 00 
1, 800 00 

■ 1, 651 65 
1, 651 65 
1,651 65 
1, 468 13 

98 90 
1,468 13 

98 90 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 468 13 
1,468 13 

98 90 
1, 600 00 
1,468 13 

98 90 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1,468 13 

98 90 
1, 287 91 
1, 468 13 

98 90 
1, 600 00 
1, 468 13 

115 38 
1, 600 00 
1, 512 09 
1, 600 00 
1, 468 13 

98 90 
1, 600 00 
1, 358 24 

400 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 



54 CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

Clerics and others employed in the office of the Auditor of the Treasury for the Post Offic 
Department—Continued. 

Names. 

F. M. Lalor. 
W. C. Lipscomb, jr 
W. C. Lipscomb, jr 
C. G. McLeran_ 
C. G. McLeran. 
S. B. Morse. 
Henry Bichter. 
E. C. Tallmadge ... 
J. E. O’Brien. 
J. G. Adams. 
Watkins Addison.. 
C. L. Alexander_ 
C. I). Appleton_ 
J. W. Baden. 
C. W. Banes. 
C. W. Banes. 
G. W. Bridgman ... 
G. W. Bridgman ... 
John Bradley. 
N. B. Clarke. 
1ST. B. Clarke. 
W. H. Davis. 
J. W. Compton_ 
W. O. Denison. 
W. H. Goddard 
W. H. Goddard 
Z. I*. Gunion. 
Z. P. Gunion. 
W. H. Gunnison ... 
W. H. Gunnison ... 
W. It. Hooper. 
W. K. Hooper. 
J. S. Holland. 
W. M. King. 
W. M. King. 
C. W. Kleiberg_ 
T. L. Lamb. 
D. W. Lathrop. 
W. B. Lamb. 
F. C. Long. 
T. J. Lord. 
J. B. McGregor_ 
B. E. McGrew. 
J. E. Malle tte. 
A. F. Marsh. 
A. F. Maisli_... 
C. E. Meyer.. 
Alden Miller. 
Alden Miller. 
A. E. Mile.y. 
A. E. Miley. 
J. S. Moffatt. 
J. S. Moffatt. 
N. B. Milliken. 
B. F. Moore.. 
B. F. Moore.. 
J. McNerhaney_ 
G. F. Needham. 
A. H. Nixon. 
W. B. Noerr. 
W. B. Noerr. 
H. H. Northnp. 
H. H. Nortliup. 
J. W. Oliver. 
J. B. Patterson. 
A. Penfield.. 
E. A. Perkins. 
J. P. Perley.. 
J. L. Boosa. 
S. F. Sharretts. 
J. E. Sheppard. 
J. E. Sheppard.. 
William Small. 
William Small. 
D. B. Smiley. 
G. L. Starkey.. 
L. 0. Sullivan. 
J. N. Taggart. 
O. T. Thompson. 
M. A. Turner. 

Termination 
of service. 

Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1, 1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year.. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
Whole year. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do... 
.do. 

Aug. 31,1869 

May 31,1869 
May 31,1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
Whole year. 
.do. 
July 1,1868, to Aug. 16,1858 
Dec. 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Sept. 30,1868 
Oct. 1,1868, to June 30 1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1; 1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 15,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
Wliole year. 
.do. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 24,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
.do. 
.do. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Aug. 31,1868 
July 1,1868, to July 31,1868 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
Wliole year*.. 
.do. 
July 1,1868, to Jan. 8,1869 
July 1.1868, to May 31,1869 
July L 1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year ...... 
.do. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
Whole year... 
.do. 
.do. 

July 31,1869 

May 31,1869 

June 15,1869 

Sept. 2,1869 
May 31,1869 

July 15,1869 

Aug. 31,1868 
July 31,1868 
May 31,1869 

J an. 8,1869 
May 31,1869 

May 31,1869 

* Absent 28 days without pay. 

Annual 
pay. 

. $1, 600 00 

. 1, 600 00 
1, 200 00 

. 1, 600 00 

. 1, 200 00 

. 1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

. 1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1. 400 00 

. 1, 400 00 

. 1, 400 00 

. 1, 400 00 

. 1, 400 00 

. 1, 600 00 

. 1, 400 00 

. 1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 

. 1, 400 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 O'O 

. 1, 400 00 

. 1, 400 00 

. 1, 400 00 

. 1, 400 00 

. 1, 400 00 

. 1, 600 00 

. 1, 400 00 

. 1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1,600 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 600 00 
1,400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1,400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1. 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

I 1, 400 00 

Amount 
paid. 

$1, 600 00 
1,468 13 

98 90 
1, 468 13 

98 90 
1, 600 00 
1, 468 13 
1, 468 13 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400, 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 284 62 

131 87 
1, 284 62 

131 87 
1, 400 00 
1,184 62 

131 87 
1, 284 62 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

176 92 
817 93 

1, 284 62 
131 87 
350 00 

1, 200 00 
1, 284 62 

131 87 
1, 342 31 
1, 284 62 

131 87 
1, 400 00 
1 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 284 62 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,284 62 

131 87 
1, 400 00 
1, 284 62 

131 87 
1, 284 62 

131 87 
1, 284 62 

131 87 
1, 400 00 
1, 284 62 

26 92 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 284 62 

131 87 
1, 284 62 

131 87 
235 86 
117 93 

1, 284 62 
1, 292 30 
1, 400 00 

731 11 
1, 284 62 
1, 284 62 

131 87 
1, 284 62 

131 87 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 284 62 
1,400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 0 0 
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Clerics and others employed in the office of the, Auditor of the Treasury for 
Department —Continued. 

the Post Office 

Karnes. Time. Termination Annual 
of service. pay. 

A. Wallace_ 
B. Widdicomb 
J. S. Woods_ 
J. H. Wood_ 
L. B. Wynne... 
W. W. Young . 
F. F. Atkinson. 
It. H. Bashaw.. 
It. EL Bashaw-. 
J. Bellows. 
J. Bellows. 
H. A. Beret. 
L. M. Blackwell 
H. M. Chace. 
S. B. Clarke. 
J. H. Dobson_ 
J. W. Clark. 
Frank Cressy 
Frank Cressy 
B. P. Crolley. 
F. A. Fuller. 
F. A. Fuller __ 
J. S. Gallaher, jr. 
W. H. Gooding .. 
W. H. Gooding .. 
Arthur Griffith . 
Arthur Griffith . 
J. M. Gurley_ 
T. Haggerty_ 
D. A. Hall.... 
W. F. Hall. 
E. C. Ingersoll. 
C. H. Johnson. 
J. S. Kelly. 
J. S. Kelly. 
H. B. Kretsclimar .. 
William Little. 
A. Liebschutz. 
M. J. McKenna 
J. B. McKeir. 
O. W. Minor. 
O. W. Minor. 
J. Badcliffe. 
Alfred Beid.. 
Alfred Beid. 
G. A. Shaw. 
F. A. Springer. 
John Todd . 
John Todd. 
G. H. Tucker .. 
G. H. Tucker. 
Henry Washington 
James Wells_ 
H. W. Wheeler_ 
H. W. Wheeler_ 
H. W. Wheeler_ 
W. W. Cox ...._ 
George McLeran... 
S. V. Boyd, ir. 
W. H. College. 
Bobert Patterson .. 
B. H. Towler. 
B. H. Towler. 
J. D. Hendley. 
Henry Johnson 
Henry Johnson . 
H. C. Gill. 
O. L. Prescott. 
Henry Bell. 
Henry Bell.. 
Henry Bales. 
Henry Bales. 
Henry Bales. 
J. W! Corey. 
J. W. Corey. 
Thomas Ellis. 
S. C. Swett. 
S. C. Swett. 
F. Harvey. 
F. Harvey. 

Whole year .. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869. 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to Apr. 15,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
Wliole year. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to Dec. 31,1868 
Jan. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 11,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to Aug. 31,1868 
Sept. 23,1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
Whole year. 
-do. 
.do. 
July 1,1868, to Mar. 5,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1 1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year'. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868. to Oct. 31,1868 
Whole year.. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to Jline 30,1869 
J uly 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to Sept. 30,1868 
Oct. 1,1868, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to June 16,1869 
July 1,1868, to Sept. 30,1868 
Oct. 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year. 
July 1,1868, to July 31,1868 
July 1,1868, to Aug. 31,1868 
July 1,1868, to Feb. 28,1869 
July 24,1868, to May 31,1869 
Hov. 20,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Dec. 1,1868, to May 31,1869' 
Jan. 12,1869, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Feb. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Feb. 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Feb. 1,1869, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30, 1869 
July 1,1868, to July 31,1868 
Feb. 1,1869, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Feb. 1,1869, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Feb. 3,1869, to June 30,1869 
Feb. 10,1869, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Feb. 3,1869, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 

June 30,1869 

Apr. 15,1869 

May 31,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 

May 11,1869 

May 31,1869 

May 3l’ 1869 

May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1869 

Mar. 5,1869 
Aug. 31,1869 

June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
July 31,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 

July 31,1869 
May 31,1869 

June 16,1869 

June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
Aug. 31,1868 
Feb. 28,1869 

May 31,1869 I 

Aug. 31,1869 

$1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00. 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 I 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1,400 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 

720 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 400 00 

Amount 
paid. 

fl, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 200 00 
1,101 10 

115 38 
1,101 10 

115 38 
949 45 

1, 200 00 
1,101 10 
1,101 10 
1, 200 00 
1,101 10 

600 00 
700 00 
935 16 

1,101 10 
115 38 

1,101 10 
202 18 
827 19 

1,101 10 
115 38 

1,101 00 
1, 200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 

815 5.8 
1, 200 00 
1,101 10 

115 38 
1, 200 00 
1,101 10 
1, 200 00 

401 09 
1, 200 00 
1,101 10 

115 38 
1,101 10 

300 00 
1, 050 00 
1, 200 00 
1,101 10 
1,101 10 

115 38 
1,101 10 

115 38 
1,200 00 
1,153 85 

300 00 
934 62 
131 87 

1, 400 00 
101 09 
202 18 
796 67 

1, 026 10 
638 06 
115 38 
602 19 
464 44 
115 38 
745 00 
496 67 
397 77 
115 38 

60 65 
397 77 
115 38 
397 77 
115 38 
490 00 
367 76 
115 38 
391 10 
115 38 
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Clerics and others employed in the office of the Auditor of the Treasury for the Post Office 
Department—Continued. 

Names. Time. Termination Annual Amount 
of service. pay. paid. 

James Donnelson .. 
William Roper. 
J. T. Smith. 
H. K. Van Buskirk 
J. B. Dunning. 
J. A. Botts.... 
P. G. Clark. 
H. S. Edwards. 
S. G. Newton. 
T. S. Post. 
J. H. Clendening .. 
C B. Madden. 
C. P. McCalla. 
H. E. Weaver. 
T. B. Nelson. 
J. E. Fitzpatrick .. 
W. B. Gregory. 
R. C. Crooks.. 
Charles Lenz. 
C. M. Butler. 
J. S. Sharpe. 
D. W. Haines. 
E. M. Willis. 
G. G. Griswold. 
S. M. Bryan. 
Edwin Coombs. 
A. H. T. Hain. 
E. L Lambie. 
William Shelley ... 
William Shelley ... 
E. P. Burke........ 
R. White. 
Kinsey Dyer. 
Arthur O’Leary ... 
P. W. Whitcomb ... 
Martin Renehan... 
J. J. Boyd. 
Michael' Sweeny ... 
Henry Kaiser. 
C. H. Twine. 
G. W. Renfro. 
Henry Douglas_ 
Thomas Martin.... 
John Lacey_.... 

Mar. 1,1869, to Apr. 5,1869 
Apr. 17,1869, to June 30,1869 
May 31,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1969, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1, 1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 3,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 12,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 16,1869, to June 30,1869 
J une 19,1869, to J une 30,1869 
June 23,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
May 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to May 31,1869 
June 1,1869, to June 30,1869 
Whole year.. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. ... 
.do. 
.do. 
July 1,1868, to May 25,1869 
Whole year.'.. 
July 1,1868, to Apr. 20,1869 
Wliole year. 
.do. 
.do. 
Apr. 21,1869, to June 30,1869 
Apr. 26,1869, to June 30,1869 

Apr. 5,1869 

Oct. 31,1869 

Nov.' 30,' 1869 

Aug. 16,1869 

July 31,1869 
Oct. 5,1869 

June 30,1869 

June 30,1869 
May 25,1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

$1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1, 400 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 

•1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 000 
1,200 

840 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 
720 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

$119 81 
247 25 
161 54 

98 90 
98 90 
98 90 
98 90 
98 90 

115 28 
98 90 
98 90 
98 90 
98 90 
98 90 
98 90 
98 90 
92 31 
62 64 
49 45 
39 56 
26 37 
98 90 
98 90 
98 90 
98 90 
98 90 
98 90 

167 58 
917 58 

98 90 
840 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
648 79 
720 00 
579 56 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
140 44 
170 55 

Present number of clerks, 148; number of desks, 148. 

Treasury Department, 
Ofeice of Supervising Architect, 

December 8, 1889. 
Sir : In compliance with your written instructions of the 4th instant, 

I have the honor to submit the accompanying tabular statement, which 
exhibits the number of desks in this office ; the present number of clerks 
employed therein during the fiscal year ended June 30,1869 ; when em¬ 
ployed, when discharged, and the amount of compensation received by 
each. 

The proper discharge of the duties assigned this office admits of no 
reduction in the clerical force at present employed. 

Very respectfully, 
A, B. MITLLETT, 

Supervising Architect. 
Hon. Wm. A. Richardson, 

Assistant Secretary of the Treasury. 
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Office of Supervising Architect. 

Number and names of clerks employed during 
the fiscal year ending June 30,1869. When employed. 

William G-. Steinmetz.. 
Hiram S. Safford.. 
Samuel 3?. Carr. 
Abram Mills. 
L. E. Gannon.... 
V. E. Tan Koerbor. 
J. Goldsborough Bruff.. 
George G. Lyon. 
Leopold Heemle. 
Herman Kreitler. 
Horace Greeley Jacobs. 
Erank Glover.'.. 
John S. Langworthy... 
W. W. Gould. 
Edmund Bartlett. 
James E. Willard. 

July 1,1868, to June 30, 1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30, 1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30, 1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30, 1869 
May 7,1869, to June 30, 1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30, 1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30, 1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30, 1869 
Sept. 1,1868, to Apr. 30, 1869 
July 1,1868, to July 31, 1868 
May 25,1869, to Juiie 30,1869 
July 1,1868, to June 30, 1869 
July 1,1868, to Sept. 30, 1868 
July 1,1868, to Mar. 31, 1869 
Hov. 6,3 868, to June 30, 1869 
Sept. 1,1868, to June 30, 1869 

When 
discharged. 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1669 
July 1,1868 

Sept. 30,1868 
Mar. 31,1869 

Compen- 
, sation 

per 
annum. 

$2, 200 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1, 200 

Humber of desks, 12. 
Present number of clerks, 11. 

Treasury- of the United States, 
Washington, December 15, 1869. 

Dear Sir: Inclosed herewith please receive the statement called 
for by your letter of the 4th instant. 

For several years past clerks, especially females, were placed in the 
Treasury Department, and in some of the bureaus belonging thereto, in 
numbers beyond what the business of the office required. The same 
course was attempted upon this office, but was resisted and prevented 
by a refusal to receive more clerks than were required for the prompt 
dispatch of the public business. 

For this reason large reductions in the personnel of some of the offices 
have taken place, while no decrease of force could be made in this office. 

At the close of the last fiscal year the employes of this office, myself 
included, numbered two hundred and seventy-nine, being an increase of 
one within that year. 

I had hoped that this force might be somewhat reduced within the 
current year. It was, however, soon found that although some of the 
employes worked nine hours instead of six required by department reg¬ 
ulations, yet the work could not be kept up; and so the force of the 
office has already been necessarily increased to three hundred and four¬ 
teen, being thirty-five more than were employed on the 30tli day of June 
last, and one more than was employed during the last fiscal year. 

The rapid returns of the old, and its simultaneous replacement by new 
currency, will, without doubt, require the employment of still more 
additional female clerks for some time to come. 

All the notes returned require to be assorted by kinds and by 
denominations, the fractional currency alone into eighteen separate 
parcels; and every note requires close scrutiny in order that its genu¬ 
ineness may be clearly ascertained. The new issue of currency adds 
much to the labor of assorting. So, too, the late detection of several new 
kinds of counterfeit coupons necessitates greater care and more time 
than formerly in their arrangement and counting. 

Persons who are familiar with the labor that it costs to change the 
circulation of a single bank, will be able to form a faint idea of the 
great work that will be required to replace all the currency of the United 
States. It exceeds the amount outstanding of more than seventeen 
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hundred national banks by nearly one hundred million dollars. In 
numbers of separate pieces of paper money it is six times greater than 
that of all the national banks combined. It exceeds in the numbers of 
pieces what the circulation of ten thousand such banks would be. The 
outstanding currency of the United States numbers about two hundred 
and sixty million pieces. 

All this is said in justification of a course that unexplained might 
seem strange, but when rightly understood will be seen to be una¬ 
voidable. 

I have the honor to be, very respectfully, vours, 
F. E. SPINNER, 

Treasurer United States. 
Hon. Wi. A. Richardson, 

Assistant Secretary of the Treasury, Washington, I). C. 

Report for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1869, of the number of desks, number of clerks 
employed during the year, present number, when employed, when discharged, and the amount 
of compensation received by each, as required by second section of act of Congress approved 
March 3, 1869. 

Names. 
WHEN EMPLOYED. 

From— To— 

Amount of 
compen¬ 
sation. 

L. It. Tuttle. 
S. E. Middleton. 
Frank Jones. 
H. G. Root. 
F. A. Marden. 
M. J. O’Shaughnessy 
A. W. Eaton. 
D. A. McNair. 
W. Williams. 
Charles S. Caron- 
J. W. Whelpley. 
E. W. Hale. 
F. W. Moffat. 
Seth Johnson. 
E. O. Graves. 
S. M. Bootes. 
F. A. Simons. 
John L. Pfau. 
John Greenwood 
W. W. Wilson. 
Henry Croggon. 
Lewis Mann. 
Willis Patten. 
Thomas Petingale .. 
S. Guthrie. 
James Gilfillan. 
JayH. Arnold. 
Fred. Kroell. 
William Behrens . - - 
James C. Paynton .. 
John P. Wood. 
T. J. Hulbert. 
James G. Rumsey... 
E. R. True. 
George C. Chipman. 
W. W. Dean. 
N. J. Rockwood. 
Charles E. Coon. 
George Sellers. 
T. J. Leonard. 
Charles C. Edwins.. 
George A. Mercer... 
John R. Morhous ... 
M. C. Battey. 
W. H. Gibson. 
S. S. Gregory. 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 5,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 1,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 22,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

$2, 800 00 
2, 800 00 
2, 500 00 
2,200 00 
2, 200 00 

573 91 
2, 200 00 
2, 200 00 
2, 200 00 
2, 200 00 
2, 200 00 
2, 200 00 
2, 200 00 
2, 200 00 
2, 200 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 651 65 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1,800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 900 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 458 79 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 

Resigned. 

Resigned. 

Deceased. 

Remarks. 
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Report for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1869, <fc.—Continued. 

WHEN EMPLOYED. 
Amount of 

Hames. 

From— To— 

compen¬ 
sation. 

Bemarks. 

James F. Meline, jr... 
William M. Ferguson. 
James E. Waugh. 
William Hinwood. 
C. L. Jones. 
John B. Croggon. 
A. B. Quaiffe. 
Daniel Byrne. 
C. H. Buxton. 
L. A. Wolf. 
George Prender. 
M. Bichardson. 
Bobert Courtney. 
E. M. McLeod. 
Albert Wallace. 
Charles Stierlin. 
J. B. Hertford. 
J. M. Hudnut. 
Louis Falk. 
George Folts. 
John IT. Ely. 
A. B. Butts. 
D. W. Harrington- 
A. B. Jacobs. 
H. Dwight Smith. 
Ferd. Weiler. 
A. L. Butter. 
George Schermerhorn. 
Abram Zoller. 
W. T. Parker. 
P. H. Eaton. 
James H. Stevens. 
C. C. Weston. 
H. J. Morgan. 
A. J. Demoll. 
J. E. Brown. 
E. E. Forsyth. 
John T. Barnes. 
A. L. Moore. 
J. W. Babe. 
Horace A. Whitney... 
J. S. Snowden. 
H. A. Moore. 
C. F. Hurlburt. 
La Fayette Myer. 
John S. Anderson. 
V. Stuart Bedden. 
E. M. Bowling. 
George H. Fox. ... 
Frank P. Norton. 
Frank C. Harris. 
Edwin French. 
D. Bobertson.. 
Alexander Dubant... 
E. C. Sterling. 
S. L. Studley. 
Samuel Wallace. 
W. H. King. 
W. F. Williams. 
A. M. Beid. 
W. B. McKelden.. 
J. W. Wilsey. 
George W. Center ... 
Patrick Byrne. 
Thomas H. Byrnes... 
Jonathan Wright.... 
Dennis Coughlin. 
C. E. Dailey. 
O. A. Pennoyer. 
Joseph Schnudberger 
James McGill. 
Charles Forbes. 
James W. Bowie. 
P. B. Mulvihill. 
John Brown. 
Lonis Burgdorf. 
M. A. Donnelly. 
Thomas J. Phillips... 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July- 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
June 1,1869 
May 11,1869 
Dec. 14,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

. July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 1,1869 

■June 16,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, i869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 1,1868 
Mar. 16,1869 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 1,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 1,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 1,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 20,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 1,1868 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 1,1868 
June 30,1869 
•1 une 30,1869 
Oct. 1,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 17,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

$1, 800 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 468 13 
1, 538 46 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

822 93 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

269 56 
1,133 33 
1, 600 00 

937 78 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 485 71 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 

876 19 
1, 284 61 
1,165 38 
1, 400 00 
1, 450 00 
1, 450 00 
1, 450 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1, 400 00 
1,126 92 
1, 400 00 
1, 388 59 

350 00 
1, 200 00 

600 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 

300 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 283 16 
1, 250 00 
1, 250 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 433 16 
1,200 00 
1, 200 00 
1, 200 00 

98 90 
184 61 
708 70 

1,183 15 
46 20 

1, 000 00 
1, 000 00 
1, 000 00 
1, 000 00 
1, 000 00 
1, 000 00 
1,183 15 

Designed. 
Designed. 

Designed. 
Designed. 

Designed. 

Deceased. 

Bemoved May 1,1869. 

Bemoved April 20,1869. 

Transferred. 

Deceased. 

Designed. 

Deceased. 
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Report for the fiscal year ending Jane 30,1869, <fc.—Continued. 

WHEN EMPLOYED. 
Amount of 

Names. 

From— To— 

compen¬ 
sation. 

Remarks. 

John W. Penn. 
Washington Beach 
Richard Hill. 
F. A. Taverns.. 
B. G. Underwood . 
Edward N. Jacobs 
Benjamin Lanum.. 
William Dodson .. 
Martin Durham.... 
James D. Rowe_ 
Joseph Alley, jr 
David McCurdy ... 
Amos Crounse 
Edward Heintzel .. 
James F. McGill... 
Henry Mathews ... 
Jesse M. Bassett... 
George Holmes 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Feti. 8,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 18,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 20,1868 
Nov. 21,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 20,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
Dec. 1,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Juno 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
•June 30,1869 
July 7,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 20, 1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

$1,183 15 
415 76 

1, 000 00 
1, 000 00 
1, 000 00 

378 67 
840 00 
840 00 
840 00 
801 20 
15 98 

796 63 
513 59 
3L6 30 
682 83 
810 00 
720 00 
600 00 

Removed December 1,1868. 

Removed July 7, 1868. 

Removed November 20, 1868. 

LADIES. 

Mrs. A. C. Harris . 
Miss F. L. Halsted. 
Miss B. S. Tracy. 
Miss Annie York .1. 
Miss L. Stoner. 
Miss J. L. AFall. 
Miss M. Smith. 
Miss E. McKean. 
Mrs. G. P. Clark. 
Mrs. V. Handy. 
Miss J. G. May. 
Mrs. M. M. Watson. 
Miss Kate Waters. 
Mrs. L. E. Rosenberg ... 
Mrs. S. A. Reid_.'- 
Miss A. J. Simpson. 
Miss H. C. Keller. 
Miss J. M. Pyfer. 
Mrs. R. A. Pierce. 
Mrs. N. Carter... 
Miss C. E. Noyes. 
Miss H. Shields. 
Miss S. A. Bradley. 
Miss H. N. Hensliaw_ 
Miss Jeanie Foster. 
Miss M. White. 
Miss R. J. Wilson. 
Miss H. Farquhar. 
Mrs. M. J. Patterson_ 
Miss E. J. Campbell. 
Mrs. D. Griffith. 
Miss Augusta Cook. 
Miss Susan Dugger. 
Miss F. S. Hoey. 
Miss E..R. Graves. 
Miss H. P. McCormick.. 
Mrs. Charlotte Ball. 
Mrs. C. McKenna. 
Mrs. M. S. Gallalier. 
Miss Lydia S. Hall. 
Miss Mary Key Reiley.. 
Miss C. S.' Sheads 
Miss H. L. Gould. 
Miss Annie Cearney 
Miss M. E. Peirce. 
Mrs. Willa A. Leonard.. 
Mrs. L. G. Plunkett. 
Miss Nellie Devendorf.. 
Mrs. M. A. Lathrop. 
Miss Margaret Bennett. 
Miss Mary C. Steele_ 
Mrs. S. J. Carson. 
Mrs. Mary B. Paige. 
Mrs. Abby H. Green_ 
Mrs. H. A. McConnell .. 
Miss F. A. Finch. 
Miss P. Musgriff. 
Mrs. Eliz. Davis ..,. 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
•July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 1,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1899 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 1,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 21,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 10,1868 
Apr. 1,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
675 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
749 17 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
855 97 
515 00 
900 00 
900 00 
699 46 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
867 86 
716 57 
900 00 
900 00 
398 64 
675 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
875 28 
885 32 

Resigned. 

Resigned. 

Removed June 21, 1869. 

Resigned. 
Resigned. 
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Report for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1869, fie.—Continued. 

Names. 

Mrs. J. G. Cousins. 
Mrs. E. Remington. 
Mrs. E. A. McPheeters. 
Mrs. S. A. Babcock. 
Mrs. A. L. Eddy. 
Mrs. C. T. Smith. 
Miss Mary Taylor. 
Miss Ella Plimpton. 
Miss Kate Rumsey. 
Mrs. Eliz. Burke. 
Mrs. Eliz. Ringgold.. 
Mrs. Amae Taffe. 
Mrs. L. M. Baker. 
Mrs. A. M. Simons. 
Mrs. E. J. Oler. 
Mrs. E. Becker.. 
Mrs. Annie McCain. 
Miss Mary J. Stoner. 
Miss Kate L. Cahill. 
Miss E. W. Wright. 
Miss Mary A. Cushing. 
Mrs. Maggie Roe.. 
Miss E. Brainerd.. 
Mrs. Jennie E. Simons. 
Mrs. Mona Smith. 
Mrs. Mary E. Storer. 
Mrs. M. Fisher. 
Miss Lina Relay. 
Miss D. L. Clark. 
Miss Mary C. Sanderson — 
Mrs. Mary S. Smith. 
Mrs. Annie Oliver.. 
Mrs. A. P. Miles. 
Miss Jennie Morgan. 
Miss Alice Clark.. 
Mrs. E. H. P. Beale. 
Mrs! S. M. Wagner. 
Mrs. E. M. Eddie. 
Mrs. E. L. Florence. 
Mrs. Rebecca Shanks. 
Mrs. E. McCutcliins. 
Miss Jennie Paris. 
Mrs. Sarah E. Willard.-- 
Mrs. Mary R. Stewart. 
Miss E. L. Lambert. 
Mrs. Mary Stone. 
Mrs. Clara G. Allen. 
Mrs. Mary J. Mundell. 
Mrs. C. M. Parker. 
Miss Georgie P. Carson_ 
Mrs. Mary A. Gibson. 
Miss Kate L. Morgan. 
Mrs. Kuria A. McMurray .. 
Miss M. J. Williamson. 
Mrs. Clarissa Tenable. 
Miss Frances M. Bailey- 
Mrs. Sallie Harrison. 
Miss A. K. McGregor. 
Miss Helen K. Pearl. 
Miss H. E. Boyer. 
Miss Mattie Lathrop. 
Miss Ella A. Stockton. 
Miss A. C. Smith. 
Mrs. S. J. Morris. 
Mrs. C. E. Cross. 
Mrs. E. R. L. Norris. 
Miss M. E. Grandin. 
Mrs. May T. Glisson. 
Miss R. L. Wright. 
Miss E. MacLeod.*_ 
Mrs. Suanna Dewees. 
Mrs. A. M. Doolittle.... 
Miss Emma G. Woodruff... 
Miss R. A. Ackerman. 
Mrs. Emeline Ritchie. 
Mrs. M. R. Gibbs. 
Mrs. Eliza Herzberger. 
Miss Juba B.^Lombard. 

WHEN EMPLOYED. 

To— From— 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1. 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 6, 1868 
Aug'. 1, 1868 
Sept. 24,1868 
Oct. 1, 1868 
Jan. 4, 1869 
Jan. 4, 1869 
Jan. 4, 1869 
Jan. 18, 1869 
Jan. 25, 1869 
Feb. 1, 1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 1,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 1,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 24,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Aug. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
April 1, 1869 
June 30,1869 
May 1, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 1, 1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 1, 1868 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 13, 1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Aug. 1, 1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30, 1869 
April 1, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

Amount of 
compen¬ 
sation. 

$900 00 
772 82 
900 00 
900 00 
713 74 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
308 14 
860 88 
900 00 
900 00 
525 83 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
885 17 
900 00 
900 00 
875 54 
824 19 
900 00 
149 18 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
630 97 
900 00 
582 87 
897 54 
848 08 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
225 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
327 72 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
897 54 
900 00 
848 65 
900 00 
305 71 
900 00 
900 00 
863 32 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 

75 82 
887 77 
824 18 
692 12 
675 00 
442 50 
417 78 
442 50 
182 50 
390 00 
372 50 

Remarks. 

Resigned. 

Resigned. 

Resigned. 

Resigned. 

Resigned. 

Resigned. 

Resigned. 

Transferred. 

Resigned. 

Resigned. 

Transferred. 

Resigned. 
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Report for the fiscal year ending Jane 30, 1869, fic.—Continued. 

Names. 

WHEN EMPLOYED. 

Erom- To- 

Amount of 
compen¬ 
sation. 

Remarks. 

Mrs. H. R. De Ronceray 
Miss S. W. Tyler...- 
Mrs. E. J. Crittenden... 
Miss Emily C. Lamson . 
Miss Emma C. Baker... 
Mrs. Hannah T. Mead.. 
Miss E. J. McCanon- 
Mrs. C. C. Green. 
Sophie Holmes. 
Mrs. Lucy Hyde. 
Miss C. Marony. 
Mrs. Johanna Hecht... 
Mary Linden. 
M. C. E. Kearney. 
Judith Plummer. 
Virginia Barns. 
Mary Hull..... 
Lucy A. Rollo. 
Caroline Davis. 
Polly Taylor. 
Susan Bruce. 
Ruth Biggs. 
Margaret James. 
Lavena A. Evans. 
M. A. Naylor. 
Sarah Valentine .. 
Delia Eoley. 
Lizetta Renter. 
Louisa Hill. 
Caroline Heintzel. 
E. Minnicker. 
Mary C. Ruppert. 
Ella Sampson. 
Kate .Swann. 
Kate M. Wheat. 

Peb. 1, 1869 
Feb. 1, 1869 
Mar. 11, 1869 
Mar. 1, 1869 

■April 1,1869 
April 1,1869 
May 1, 1869 
June 2,1869 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 
July 

1868 
1868 

July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
May 5, 1869 
Aug. 6, 1868 
Sept. 11,1868 
July 1, 1868 
~ ' 1. 1868 July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Pel). 
Eeb. 

1868 
1868 
1868 
1868 
1868 
1868 
1868 
1869 
1869 

Eeb. 18,1869 
Dec. 15, 1868 
Eeb. 4,1869 
Dec. 24, 1868 
Feb. 15,1869 
Eeb. 1,1869 

June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Eeb. 1, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Jtme 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
J une 30, 

1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 

$372 
372 
277 
302 
225 
225 
150 

71 
720 
794 
884 
794 
720 
794 
735 
112 
649 
527 
700 
432 
432 
500 
500 
500 
432 
252 
496 
169 
180 
157 
353 
174 
207 
160 
180 

Resigned. 

324, 775 41 

Number of clerks employed during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1869 . 314 
Present number of clerks, December 13, 1869 . 317 
Number of desks....-....,.243 

Treasury Department, Register’s Oepice, 
December 15, 1869. 

Sir : In reply to your letter of tlie 4tli instant, I liave the honor to 
state that the number of desks in this bureau, and the present number 
of clerks employed, is two hundred and eight (208)—including copyists 
and counters. The number of clerks employed during the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1869, when employed, when discharged, and the 
amount of compensation received by each, is shown by the accompany¬ 
ing schedule. 

Under the present organization of the bureau no further reduction is 
recommended. 

Respectfully submitted. 
JOHN ALLISON, 

Register of the Treasury. 
Hon. George S. Boutwell, 

Secretary of the Treasury. 



Clerics and others employed in the Register7s office of the Treasury Department. 

l 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

Names. 

N. L. Jeffries. 
John Allison. 
John A. Graham- 
B. F. Kittenliouse... 
Frederick Bley. 
John H. Beatty. 
E. S. Collamar. 
M. H. Storve. 
J. Moody Smith. 
D. B. B. Nevin. 
W. A. Waugh. 
James G. Patterson. 
J. D. Bauchman. 
N. Burnham. 
I. Kuppert. 
H. C. Pearson. 
J. C. Haviland. 
It. M. Gilman. 
C. P. Wannell. 
P. S. Garretson. 
T. S. Hopkins. 
A. Hendricks. 
G. W. Bradford. 
Bos A. Fish. 
John H. Simpson ... 
C. A. Bannvart. 
Joseph Nyman. 
W. O. Douglass. 
B. Lombard. 
William Blasland ... 
A. S, Suley. 
J oseph Nyman. 
Isaac Augney. 
W. H. Hills .. 
William Latehford. 
W. H. Shelmire- 
D. K. Apple. 
S. J. Millard. 
P. A. Burr. 
E. Schenck. 

Class. Annual 
salary. 

Begister. 
.do. 
Asst, register. 
Chief clerk. 
Fourth class clerk. 
.do. 
.do--- 
-do--- 
.do. 
.do. 
Third class clerk.. 
_do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do.- 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Second class clerk. 
.do. 

.do . 

.do . 

.do . 

.do . 

.do . 

.do . 

.do . 

.do . 

.do . 

.do 

.do 

$3,000 
3, 000 
2, 000 
2,000 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 600 
1,600 
1,600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, COO 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1,400 

TIME EMPLOYED DURING 
THE YEAR. 

July 
Apr. 
July 
July 
July 
Dec. 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Jul'y 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Jan. 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 

1,1868 
3.1868 
1.1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

To— 

Mar. 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
May 15,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dee. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dee. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 

Aggregate 
salary re¬ 
ceived. 

$2,116 67 
733 52 

2, 000 00 
2, 000 00 

450 00 
951 63 

1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 331 87 
1, 600 00 
1,600 00 
1, 600 00 

800 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 
1,600 00 
1, 600 60 
1,600 00 
1,331 87 
1, 600 00 
1,600 00 
1,600 00 

800 00 
700 00 

1, 223 07 
1,165 38 
1,400 00 

700 00 
1, 400 00 
r,4oo oo 
1, 400 00 

700 00 
1, 400 00 

700 00 
1,165 38 
1,165 38 

Bemarks. 

Designed. 

Promoted. 

Discharged. 

Promoted. 

Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 

Promoted. 

Do. 

Do. 

Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 05 
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Clerks and others employed in the Begister’s office of the Treasury Department—Continued, <y> 

ft 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

F. Brooks. 
R. P. Eaton. 
R. T. Hill. 
C. T. Nutze. 
Newton Ferree. 
E. Clark. 
C. C. Casey. 
Frank P. Norton.... 
F. Tolson. 
E. M. Faettz. 
C. T. Nntze. 
W. J. P. Clarke. 
E. Clarke. 
Joseph Reynolds.... 
Paul Havenstein 
R. E. Redway. 
R. J. Jacobs. 
Newton Ferree. 
C. A. Yan Anden_ 
Frank Tolson. 
J. J. Evans. 
W. H. Rodgers. 
J. B. Lindsay. 
N. J. Holland. 
W. H. Redden. 
A. A. Clarke. 
J. H. Wells. 
Thomas McNamara 
W. L. Hartung. 
J. T. Power. 
David Garber ___ 
H. Horton. 
W. H. Robertson... 
E. E. Fuller. 
George R. Bell. 
T. J. Lazenby. 
A. J. T. Phelan. 

Names. Class. Annual 
salary. 

Second class clerk. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
First class clerk .. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do.. 
.do.. 
.do. 
.do. 

$1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1,400 
1,400 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 

TIME EMPLOYED DURING 
THE YEAR. 

From— 

July 1,1868 
J lily 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Oct'. 1,1868 
J an. 1,1869 
Jan. 1,1869 
Jan. 1,1869 
Oct. 1, 1868 
Jan. 1,1869 
Jan. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Jan. 29,1869 
Feb. 1,1869 
May 3,1868 
May 3,1868 
May 3,1868 
May 8,1868 
June 10,1868 
Dec. 30,1868 
Aug, 25,1868 
Nov. 1,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
Mar. 1,1869 
Sept. 1,1868 

Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
May 31,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
Oct. 31,1868 
Dec. 31,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
Aug. 15,1868 
Aug. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
Mai'. 31,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
Mar. 31,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 

Aggregate 
salary re¬ 
ceived. 

$1,165 38 
215 86 

1,165 38 
1,050 00 

700 00 
700 00 
700 00 
757 69 
465 38 
350 00 
300 00 

1,101 10 
600 00 
998 90 

1, 200 00 
703 33 

1, 200 00 
600 00 
401 09 
600 00 
998 90 
150 00 
218 18 

1, 200 00 
506 68 
496 67 
194 50 
194 50 
194 50 
178 02 

69 23 
507 62 
720 65 
597 81 
198 91 
103 33 
796 72 

Remarks. 

Discharged. 
Promoted, 
Discharged. 

Do. 
Do. 

Transferred to Bureau Statistics. 
Promoted. 
Discharged. 
Promoted. 
Discharged. 

Do. 

Promoted. 
Discharged. 
Promoted. 
Discharged. 

Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
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EXPENSES OF LOAN. 

w 
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M 

« o 
p 

o 
co 

Ol 

1 

2 

3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

Lewis D. Moore . -. 
Lewis D. Moore ... 
Charles Neale. 
Charles Neale. 
John Li. Nourse ... 
John i;. Nourse ... 
Fred. Kley. ....... 
H. Jenison. 
Charles W. Spear . 
W. P. Titcomb ... 
E. W. Bowen. 
C. H. Merwin..... 
E. S. Nichols. 
G. C. Graham. 
H'. Me Intire. 
J. P. Colby. 
J. H. Beatty... 
Jahez Fox.'. 
William Guilford.. 
J. T. W. Ourand... 
F. A. Cave. 
T. B. Kallfus. 
T. C. Hoge. 
J. H. Smith. 
J. 0. P. Burnside.. 
C. E. Prentiss. 
E. S. Jones.. 
H. C. Lane. 
Joseph Warren:... 
G. W. Bradford ... 
F. T. Comnagere .. 
J. C. Haviland. 
C. K. W. Strong... 
1). A. Truax_ 
E. N. Leonard----- 
C. B. Shirley....... 
A. C. Dyer. 
R. T. Fry. 
H. C. Lane. 
J. T. O’Connor_ 
John Lowry. 
E. S. Jones".. 
H. Crockett.: 
John J. Moore. 
Ira C. Chase. 
W. A. Widney_ 
Samuel G. Newton 
R. P. Eaton. 
S. J. Millard. 
F. A. Burr. 

Chief Division... . 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do .. 
..do. 
.do.-_ 
Fourth class clerk. 
..do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do., 
.do .. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 

do ... 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
Third class clerk.. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do.. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do .. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do... 
.do. 
..do. 
.do ---..... 

2, 000 
2,500 
2,500 
2,500 
2, 500 
2,500 
2, 000 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1,800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, COO 
1, 600 
1, COO 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 

July 
Jari. 
July 
Mar. 
July 
Mar. 
Oct. 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Jan. 
Jan. 
May 
May- 
Sept. 
Jan. 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Sept. 
Jan. 
May 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
3.1868 
1.1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

Dec. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Aug. 31,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
•June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1869 
Nov. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 11,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

1, 000 00 
1, 250 00 
1, 327 78 

940 28 
1, 327 78 

940 28 
1, 500 00 
1, 800 00 

748 37 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 

748 37 
1,800 00 
1, 800 00 
1,800 00 

151 63 
1, 498 35 
1, 498 35 
1, 800 00 
1, 498 35 
1, 800 00 

900 00 
900 00 
291 76 
301 65 

Discharged. 

Transferred. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

1, 496 74 
598 35 

1, 600 00 
1, COO 00 
1, 600 00 

800 00 
1, 600 00 
1, 600 00 

800 00 
665 22 

1, 331 87 
800 00 

1, COO 00 
1, COO 00 
1,331 87 
1, COO 00 

713 05 
1, 330 44 

800 00 
268 13 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 

Promoted to fourth class. 
Discharged. 

Do. 
Promoted to fourth class. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
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Clerics and others employed in the Register’s office of the Treasury Department—Continued. 05 
05 

19 
20 
21 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

William Blashland 
E. T. Comnagere .. 
W. H. Shelmire ... 
Edward Brown 
A. J. T. Phelan ... 
C. C. Casey. 
T. A. Greatorex ... 
A. W. Hough. 
It. McAllester. 
T. J. Lazenby. 
R. H. Strahaii. 
B. B. Henderson... 
R. H. Crawford_ 
A. R. Cathcart_ 
B. E. Hawks. 
H. G. Clause. 
C. I). Welch. 
J. M. Davidson_ 
J. Fitzgerald. 
Addison Dent. 
E. E. M. Eaetz_ 

Name. Class. Annual 
salary. 

TIME EMPLOYED DURING 
THE YEAR. Aggregate 

salary re¬ 
ceived. 

Erom— To— 

Third class clerk.. 
.do. 
.do. 
Eirst class clerk .. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
.do. 
..do. 
..do. 

do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
.do. 
..do. 
..do. 
.do. 
.. .. do. 
.do. 

$1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1, 20.) 

1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1, 20J 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 
1, 200 

May 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Jan. 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 22,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 6,1868 
Oct. 2,1868 
May 3,1868 
May 3,1868 
May 3,1868 
May 3,1868 
May 3, 1868 
May 3,1808 
July 2,1868 

June 30,1869 
Aug. 31,1869’ 
Apr. 30,1869 
Nov. 30, 1869 
Aug. 31, 1869 
Dec. 31,1869 
July 31,1869 
Dec. 31,1869 
Oct. 31,1869 
Eeb. 6,1869 
July 3, 1869 
Nov. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1869 

$268 
269 
531 
397 
133 
600 
101 
COO 
401 
605 

9 
397 

1, 082 
896 
194 
194 
194 
194 
194 
194 
596 

13 
56 
87 
82 
70 
00 
09 
00 
09 
38 
70 
82 
61 
74 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
74 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

COPYISTS AND COUNTERS. 

M. R. Armstrong 
Lettie Arnold ... 
E. Arnold. 
Cordelia Allen... 
Kittie Allen. 
M. A. Albright.. 
M. J. Alter...... 
C. Lo Aldrich ... 
Ann Blake. 
A. A. Benjamin . 
F. H. Brown. 
Mary L. Barton . 
Sada H. Brown.. 
Mattie L. Brown 
Jane Batterman. 
W. H. Bernard .. 

Lady clerk. 
..do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
..do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
..do_ 
..do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 

soo 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
•J uly 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
Aug. 3, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 

Apr. 30,1869 
Eeb. 28,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Eeb. 28,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

749 17 
597 50 
749 17 
900 00 
749 17 
900 00 
900 00 
819 28 
900 00 
635 00 
900 00 
900 00 
749 17 
597 50 
900 00 
900 00 

Remarks. 

Promoted. 
Discharged. 
Transferred to Secretary’s office. 
Promoted. 

Do. 
Discharged. 

Do'. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Promoted. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
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17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
60 
67 

E. L. Baxter. 
L. J. Bush. 
H. Barry. 
M. A. Bryan. 
S. E. Brooker. 
E. E. Bidwell. 
E. E. Bell. 
M. M. Bettis. 
E. J. Beare . 
M. J. Bostwick. 
Kate Ball. 
A. E. Byus. 
S. S. Bemis. 
O. A. Burghardt._ 
L. C. Batchelder_ 
A. M. Baden. 
E. Brewer.. 
C. A. Bishop. 
L. S. Bates. 
Mary B. Beall. 
A. L. Bellows. 
M. H. Converse_ 
S. C. Clarke. 
L. M. Clarke. 
A. S. A. Chingham. 
P. A. Carter.. 
H. H. Camp. 
E. J. Cox. 
A. M. Cunningham. 
S. A. Curtis.. 
E. H. Campbell_ 
E. E. Cordero. 
M. A. Colburne_ 
E. Cuppy. 
Gr. Callan. 
J. Chadwell. 
E. Y. Chamberlain . 
J. Claflin.. 
Irene Coburn.. 
Hannah Clarke. 
Anna Clarke.. 
M. Crawford. 
E. C. W. Chubb 
A. L. Cryer_„... 
E. C. G. 'Colby. 
S. Claggett_*_ 
E. F. Crupper. 
S. W. Dowd. 
Minnie Deyo. 
A. M. Dooiittle. 
S. E. Duvall. 

.do 
do 
do 

.do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

.do 
do 
do 

.do 

.do 
do 

.do 

.do 
do 

.do 
do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 
do 

.do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

900 
900 
900 
BOO 
BOO 
900 
900 
900 
BOO 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
9 0 
900 
900 
BOO 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1.1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 27, 1868 
July 1,1808 
Sept. 15,1868 
Eeb. 2,1868 
Sept. 17,1868 
Sept. 1,1868 
July 15,1868 
Sept. 15,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 15,1868 
Aug. 3, DOS 
Sept. 8,1868 
Aug 4,1868 
Jan. 18,1868 
Dec. 30,1868 
Aug. 22,1868 
Mar. 1,1869 
July 23,1868 
July 1,1868 
Aug. 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
Nov. 8,1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Nov. 30, 1869 
Dec. 31,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
Oct. 31,1868 
Juno 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Eeb. 28,1869 
June 30,1809 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1E69 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Nov. 30,1868 

900 00 
320 38 
900 00 
825 83 
749 17 
900 00 
749 17 
374 18 
450 00 
749 17 
749 17 
900 00 
887 77 
900 00 
789 13 
367 50 
719 24 
597 53 
339 94 
185 86 
300 82 
900 00 
673 35 
597 50 
900 00 
900 00 
749 17 
900 00 
374 18 
900 00 
749 17 
900 00 
749 17 
900 00 
749 17 
900 00 
900 00 
9-0 00 
374 18 
374 18 

«750 01 
819 28 
741 25 
666 01 
326 67 
454 89 
772 82 
302 50 
695 30 
225 00 
298 36 

Discharged. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
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Clerics and others employed in the Register's office of the Treasury Department—Continued. 

Name. Class. 
Animal 
salary. 

TIME EMPLOYED DURING 
THE YEAR. 

From- To- 

Aggregate 
salary re¬ 
ceived. 

Remarks. 

68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
lei 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 

J. B. Duxbury....... 
Susan Dugan. 
E. G. De Mott. 
E. C. Dickens. 
L. C. Dawes. 
M. J. Dixon. 
Jennie Dayton. 
A. G. De Long. 
D. Daley. 
L. E. Douglass. 
Mary Daley. 
'M. V. Dickson. 
Susie Dickson. 
Mary C. Dalton_ 
A. S. Douglass. 
Mary E. Dulaney... 
J. Dugan.'_ 
M. A. Duncan. 
E. M. Everts . 
Kate McC. Elliotte. 
Alice Erickson. 
Ellen Eddie. 
R. C. Eisenbrey .... 
C. J. Frost. 
A. E. Fitliian. 
E. J. Fletcher. 
Anna S. Freedler... 
Maria Ford. 
L. Finlayson. 
C. E. Foote. 
V. A. Fitzhugh..... 
D. A. Ferris. 
Susie Fuller. 
Lizzie Gardner. 
H. Gambrill. 
J. Gallaher. 
M. E. Gooding. 
Lucy E. Gibson_ 
E. S'. Gurley. 
H. L. Greene. 

Lady clerk. 
-’.do_ 
.do_ 
_do .... 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do 
..do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do .... 
.do . ... 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
_..do_ 
.do .... 
..do- 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do .... 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do-.... 
.do_ 
.. do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 

901 
.900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
GOO 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
990 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
90 J 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Sept. 
Sept. 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
J uly 
Julv 
July 
July 
July 
Sept. 
July 
July 
July 
Nov. 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
J uly 
Aug. 
Jan. 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1863 
1,1868 
4,1858 

14.1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 

28.1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 

20,1868 
1,1869 

June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Feb. 28, 
Nov. 30, 
June 30, 
Nov. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
Nov. 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Nov. 30, 
June 30, 
Oct. 15, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Nov. 30, 
Juno 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
Apr. 30, 

*Nov. 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Nov. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Nov. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 

1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 

leoo oo 
824 18 
900 00 
597 50 
374 18 
9C0 00 
374 18 
749 17 
900 00 
374 18 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
374 18 
337 88 
225 10 
741 03 
716 58 
374 18 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
833 96 
749 17 
900 00 
749 17 
374 18 
GOO 00 
748 36 
749 17 
749 17 
374 18 
448 35 
900 00 
900 00 
374 18 
749 17 
900 00 
777 71 
450 00 

Discliarged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discliarged. 
Do. 
Do. 
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108 
100 
110 
111 
112 
113 
111 
115 
116 
117 
118 
110 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
120 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 

138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 

Mary Galway. 
H. F. Gardner. 
M. T. Glisson. 
T. M. Gibbons. 
H. M. Griswold. 
Gussie G. lioskinson 
J. O. Hamlin. 
Sarah Hopps. 
Irene Hunter. 
A. M. Hamilton. 
S. A. Hughes. 
H. C. Heaid. 
M. Y. Hopkins. 
S. D. Hamer. 
Jennie Harrison. 
S. B. Hook. 
Teresa Harrison. 
M. F. Hance. 
Mary Hayne. 
A. Homan. 
E. Hall . 
E. Harrison. 
M. L. Howie. 
G. M. Hove_...... 
Fannie G. Harieston. 
Sarah Hutchins. 
1). Y. Hicks.. 
Alice V. Heath. 
Mary Holtzman. 
Ella Hogan. 
C. Hoffman. 
M. Y. Hart. 
H. M. Hooe. 
M. V. Heath.. 
M. E. Hartwell. 
H. A. Hale ... 
A. H. Hyatt. 
S. Harlow. 
Kate Howard. 
M. Howard. 
Clara Ingersoll. 
A. J. Johnston. 
Josephine Johnson .. 
S. C. Jones. 
S. J amison. 
Kate Jones. 
K. L. Jones . 
M. E. Jenkins. 
N. A. Johnson. 
Kate E. Keene. 
Mary Killalbil. 
H. M. Kelly. 

-do 
-do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
-do 
.do 
-do 
.do 
-do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
-do 
.do 
. do 
-do 
.do 
.do 
-do 
.do 
.do 
-do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
-do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
. do 
. do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
-do 
.do 
.do 
.do 

900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
910 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

, 910 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
800 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

Feb. 1,1869 
July 15,1868 
Nov. 1,1868 
Aug. 3,1868 
Dec. 24,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 24,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
Oct. 1,1868 
Sept. 4,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1808 
Jan. 16,1869 
July 22,1868 
July 2,1868 
Oct. 1,1868 
Jan. 1,1869 
July 28,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 16, 1868 
Oct. 5,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 50,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30.1869 
Nov. 25,1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Dec. 31,1868 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30 1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

372 50 
714 93 
448 35 
819 28 
281 65 
374 18 
900 00 
SOO 00 
749 17 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
749 17 
900 00 
244 56 
749 17 
450 00 
749 17 
900 00 
749 17 
749 17 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
749 17 
640 12 
675 00 
741 03 
374 18 
900 00 
415 00 
700 27 
746 72 
136 96 
299 17 
158 96 
450 00 
950 00 
900 00 
900 00 
749 17 
900 00 
900 00 
712 48 
360 27 
900 00 
749 17 
900 00 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
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Clerks and others employed in the Register's 

160 Emma A. Kinney. 
•161 M. A. Kane_... 

162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 

S. Kroehl... 
Gertrude Knowles. 
M. E. Latoilfield.. 
Lucretia Landis.. 
0. Lawrence_ 
Clara Lewis. 
Anna M. Leach... 
Minnie E. Logan .. 
L. M. Lanier .. 
M. E. Lindsay. 
Margaret Leavy.. 
S. K. Lawrenson... 
M. E. Lloyd. 
Kate Miller.. 
M. E. McCaffrey... 
M. A. McCulloch. 
Emma McGowan. 
Lizzie McClelland 
M. Y. McQuesten 
M. A- McCarthy.. 
E. J. McCanon ... 

183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 

E. D. Murry.. 
R. L. Moore.. 
H. M. Moulton.. 
M. Minor. 
C. A. Mills. 
C. Y. Miller. 
L. J. Miller. 
S. A. Marshall. 
M. L. Manger. 
J. K. Mathews.. 
Kate Minitree. 
L. A. Martin.. 
Mary Morrisey.. 
C. P’. Machenheimer 
H. M. Martin. 
D. A. Mulneaux. 
M. L. Misrole. 

Karnes. Class. 

Lady clerk. 
.do_ 
..do_ 
..do .... 
.do .,.. 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do .... 
..do_ 
_do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
..do_ 
.do_ 
..do_ 
.do_ 
_ do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 
_do_ 
..do_ 
.do_ 
.... do .... 
.do .... 
.do_ 
.do_ 
..do_ 
.do_ 
..do_ 
.do_ 
..do .... 
.do_ 
..do .... 
..do_ 
.do_ 
.do_ 

of the Treasury Department—Continued. -Cf 

O 

TIME EMPLOYED DURING 
THE YEAR. 

Annual 
salary. -;- 

Aggregate 
salary re¬ 
ceived. 

Remarks. 

Erom— To— 

$900 
900 
90 J 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
9,0 
900 

, 900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
90 J 
900 
900 
900 

July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
Aug. 22, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Sept. 16,1868 
Sept. 3,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

Apr. 30,1869 
Kov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
Oct. —,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30.1869 
Sept. 2,1868 
Oct. 19,1868 
Feb. 28,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Juue 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
Oct. 31, 1868 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 23,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
Sept. 11,1868 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 

$749 
374 
900 
149 
900 
900 
749 
900 
749 
156 
271 
597 
749 
749 
712 
293 
900 
900 
900 
527 
9,0 
749 
749 
749 
749 
300 
749 
9 0 
597 
900 
900 
900 
749 
749 
749 
749 
441 
178 
900 
825 

17 
18 
00 
18 
00 
00 
17 
00 
17 
53 
47 
50 
17 
17 
50 
48 
00 
00 
00 
50 
00 
17 
17 
17 
17 
82 
17 
00 
50 
00 
00 
0J 
17 
17 
17 
17 
68 
54 
00 
83 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

C
L

E
R

K
S 

IN
 

T
H

E
 

T
R

E
A

SU
R

Y
 

D
E

PA
R

T
M

E
N

T
. 



200 
201 
202 
203 
204 
2 5 
206 
207 
208 
209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
221 
222 
223 
224 
225 
226 
227 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 
236 
237 
238 
239 
240 
241 
242 
243 
244 
245 
246 
247 
248' 
249 
250 
251 

A. S. Mechlin... 
M. M. Melcher. 
M. E. Meldoon . 
L. E. Moore_ 
C. G. Moulton .. 
Ettie McCooey . 
E. K. McNeir... 
C. A. Moore_ 
E. McCormick-. 
E. L. McGill_ 
M. B. Naylor.... 
Kate Nelson. 
S. O’Neill. 
M. Y. O’Flinn. .. 
M. C. O’Bryan .. 
A. J. Prichard... 
J. R. Peck. 
M. A. Poole_ 
E. 1). Patton- 
A. V. Plant. 
H. E. Potter. 
C. N. Payne...... 
S. F. Patterson .. 
L. L. Plummer .. 
A. M. Palmer ... 
K. G. Platt . 
Anna- Platt. 
L. M. Bead. 
Carrie Ross. 
M. R. Roach. 
M. E. Robinson -. 
M. A. Reddick .. 
M. S. Rich_ 
Mary Radcliff ... 
Lizzie C. Ryan .. 
Julia Ross. 
M. L. Reich. 
Harriet Ridgley . 
S. A. Robinson .. 
M. II. Royston... 
E. M. Roberts ... 
Jennie Reed. 
E. H. Rudd . 
S. A. Scofield— 
M. H. Sikken... 
E. H. Stanton .. 
E. B. Steele_ 
L. M. Solger 
Jennie E. Smith 
Emma G S yre. 
M. I). Spackinan 
H. E. Spears_ 

-do 
.do 
.do 
.do 
do 

. do 

.do 

.do 

. do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

. do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 
do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

. do 

.do 

.do 
do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

.do 

. do 

.do 

.do 

.do 
. .do 

900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
GOO 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
90) 
9 0 
900 
900 
900 
GOO 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
909 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

July 1,1868 
Aug. 20,1868 
July 21,1868 
Sept. 10,1868 
Jan. 1,1869 
Sept. —, 1868 
Jan. 1,1869 
Feb. 2,1869- 
Sept. 9,1868 
Feb. 2,1869 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
Aug. 3,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
Feb. 17,1869 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
Nov. 1, 1868 
Mar. 8,1869 
Oct. 1, 1868 
Aug. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
Jan. 1.1869 
Aug. 3i 1868 
Aug. 11,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1.868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Sept. 30,1868 
Nov. 30, 1868 
Apr. 1 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1868 
Aug. 31,1868 
Jan. 31,1869 
Mai-. 25,1869 
Apr. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 

•Apr, 30,1869 
Sept. 10,1868 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1868 
Oct. 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

900 00 
775 26 
851 09 
728 80- 
450 00 
755 71 
350 00 
370 00 
723 80 
370 00 
299 17 
225 00 
374 18 
675 00 
819 28 
819 28 
900 00 
900 00 
900 00 
749 17 
332 25 
749 17 
749 17 
748 36 
285 00 
524 17 
599 18 
749 17 
900 (0 
900 00 
900 0) 
900 00 
9 0 00 
300 82 
151 -04 
527 50 
660 00 
749 17 
900 00 
90 ) 00 
374 19 
299 17 
668 75 

75 82 
901 00 
450 00 
300 82 
900 00 
900 00 
749 17 
900 00 
900 00 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
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Clerks and others employed in the Iieyister’s office of the Treasury Department—Continued. 
to 

252 
253 
254 
255 
25(3 
257 
258 
259 
260 
261 
262 
263 
264 
265 
266 
267 
268 
269 
270 
271 
272 
273 
274 
275 
276 
277 
278 
279 
280 
281 
282 
283 
284 
285 
286 
287 
288 
289 
290 
291 

Name. 

J. Si mm oil ds. 
Lizzie P. Stewart.. 
E. It. Spencer. 
M. Stierlin.. 
E. Sanno. 
E. Simpson. 
Fanny Strestlily... 
E. Stewart. 
A. Smith. 
M. E. Stewart. 
Mary Stoops. 
E. J. Scott. 
A. E. Stephenson.. 
S. F. Stapler. 
Alabama Smith.... 
S. A. Shelby. 
L. It. Shelby. 
H. Schrekei-. . 
Nellie Slade. 
L. H. Smith. 
T. E. Sloan. 
E. E. Scarborough. 
M. A. Tyrrill. 
N. A. Taunt. 
S. W. Tyler. 
E. Trumbull. 
E. Trivitt. 
M. Tanner. 
E. S. Torray. 
Y. S. Truhart. 
A. T ration.. . 
H. A. It. Traverse. 
Maria Yanalstein.. 
A. 0. Varden. 
E. A. Yananden... 
Julia Weed. 
A. West. 
M. Wingard. 
H. M. White. 
L. U. White. 

Class. 

Lady clerk 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 
do ... 

Annual 
salary. 

$900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
9i,0 
900 
900 
900 

TIME EMPLOYED DURING 
THE YEAE. 

From— 

July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
Oct 
Mar. 
Aug. 
Oct. 
Jan. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Mar. 
Sept. 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Aug. 
Aug. 
July 
July 
Jan. 
Dec. 
Mar. 
Oct. 
July 
July 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 

14.1868 
1,1868 

28.1868 
15.1868 
1.1868 
3.1868 
1.1868 

28.1869 
8,1868 
1, 1868 
1, 1869 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
3.1868 
5.1868 
1.1868 
1, 1868 
6,1869 

29, 1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 
1, 1868 
1,1868 

To- 

Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Mar. 31, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
June 30, 
Oct. 31, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Feb. 28, 
June 30, 
Feb. 28, 
June 30, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
Dec. 31, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
Oct. 31, 
Dec. 31, 
June 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
Apr. 30, 
June 30, 
Nov. 30, 

1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1818 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1868 
1868 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 
1869 

Aggregate 
salary re¬ 
ceived. 

$749 17 
900 00 
900 09 
900 00 
454 14 
900 00 
675 00 
749 17 
749 17 
749 17 
719 37 
900 00 
833 96 
640 74 
151 67 
819 28 
675 00 
383 96 
207 88 
524 17 
151 67 
601 67 
299 14 
900 00 
597 50 
900 00 
749 17 
900 00 
450 00 
749 17 
819 28 
215 21 
450 00 
900 00 
286 67 
306 51 
151 67 
524 17 
900 00 
374 18 

Kern arks. 

Discharged. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 
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292 
293 
294 
295 
296 
297 
298 
299 
300 
301 
302 
303 
304 
305 
306 
307 
3l8 
309 
310 
311 
312 
313 
314 
315 
316 
317 
318 
319 
320 

E: L. Whelpley... 
M. DeC. Williams 
P. E. Wadleigh... 
Ada Wildman.... 
Anna Warring ... 
A. A. Whitney... 
H. L. Warwick... 
S. Wasney. 
S. J. Warren. 
M. M. Ward. 
E. H. Walworth.. 
M. C. Webb. 
B. H. Williams ... 
M. Y. Wightman. 
M. A. Wood. 
E. Washington_ 
M. L. Williams ... 
M. P. Warwell_ 
Julia S. Wheelock. 
Nettie White. 
M. A. Willis. 
S. E. Willard. 
H. L. Wright. 
S. E. Wilkins. 
O. H. Waldo. 
Anna M. Young.. 
Mary A. Young .. 
Anna L. Young ... 
M. A. Zapone. 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
9C0 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
July 
Dec: 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Oct. 
Sept. 
Sept. 
J uly 
July 
July 
July 

1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,.1868 
5.1868 
1, 1868 
1.1868 
1,1868 
2,1868 
7.1868 
1.1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 
1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 31,1869 
J une 30,1869 
Nov. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1869 

900 
900 
-900 
900 
749 
900 
825 
900 
900 
900 
749 
749 
900 
749 
900 
300 
900 
374 
900 
513 
675 
675 
675 
745 
733 
900 
597 
900 

75 

00 
00 
00 
00 
17 
00 
83 
00 
00 
00 
17 
17 
00 
17 
00 
82 
00 
18 
00 
59 
00 
00 
00 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Discharged. 

Discharged. 

92 
70 
00 
50 
00 
82 

Discharged. 
Do. 
Do. 

RECAPITULATION. 

Whole num¬ 
ber during 

year. 

Discharged 
and trans¬ 

ferred. 
Promoted. 

Number re¬ 
maining on 
roll June 

30, 1869. 

1 
6 

17 
23 
27 

4 
25 
21 
18 

320 

1 
5 

14 
9 

10 
4 

17 
12 

8 
128 

1 
2 
6 
4 

1 
8 

13 

8 
6 
7 

192 

Third class. . 3 
3 First class. 
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74 CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

Treasury Department, Solicitor’s Oepice, 
December 8, 1869. 

Sir : I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the 
4th instant, calling my attention to the provisions of the 2d section of 
the act of Congress entitled “An act making appropriations for the legis¬ 
lative and judicial expenses of the government for the year ending the 
30th June, 1870,” approved March 3, 1889, and to transmit herewith a 
table showing the names of all persons who have been employed in this 
office during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1869; the length of time 
each person has been employed, when removed, and the amount of com¬ 
pensation paid to each. 

The number of desks in this office is twelve, viz: one chief clerk, one 
clerk of class four, three of class three, two of class two, and one of class 
one, under act of March 3, 1853; one clerk of class two, under act of 
June 23,1880, and three clerks of class four, under act of March 3, 1863. 

The number of clerks now employed is twelve, viz: one chief clerk, 
three clerks of class four, two clerks of class three, three clerks of class 
two, and three of class one. 

I do not think that the services of any now employed can be dis¬ 
pensed with, consistently with the public interests. 

1 have the honor to be, very respectfully, 
E. (1 BARFIELD, 

Solicitor of the Treasury. 
Hon. Geo. S. Boutwell, 

Secretary of the Treasury. 

Statement showing the names of clerics and other 'persons employed in the office of the Solicitor of 
the Treasury, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1869, the length of time each of them was 
so employed, and the compensation paid them respectively. 

Time employed. 

Name. 

From— 

Benjamin F. Pleasants... July 1, 1868 
Benjamin F. Pleasants... April 23,1869 

To— 

Apr. 23,1869 
d une 30,1869 

Joseph F. Burr. 
John M. McKinney. 
WTebster Elmes. 
F. A. Sim kins. 
J. Otto Green... 
J. Otto Green. 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Apr. 23,1869 

June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 23,1869 
June 30,1869 

Joseph H. Robinson. 
Alfred Thomas. 
M. D. Landon. 
Henry M. Slade. 
P. G.' W. Ward. 
W. E. Bendz. 
J. H. McBlair. 
William H. Newman_ 
Frank A. Spencer. 
W. P. Hallett. 
William R. Bartlett. 
Thomas I. Murphy. 
Henry P. Cole. 
J. B. Bodwell. 
John Blair. 
John Blair. 

July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 

Apr. 23,1869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
May 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Apr. 12,1869 
J une 31869 
June 30,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
Feb. 28,1869 
Nov. 30,1868 
June 30,1869 

John Davidson... 
Mrs. S. F. Upton.. 
Miss Mary Capen. 
Thomas Dutton.. 
Hiram Michaels.. 

May 4,1869 
July 1, 1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 15,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

Amount paid. 

fl, 626 37 
261 54 

1, 463 74 
373 62 

299 35 
701 03 

$1, 887 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 

1, 837 
1, 458 
1,800 

748 
1,600 
1, 468 
1, 600 
1,265 
1, 400 

811 
1, 096 
1. 400 
1, 400 

498 
796 

1, 000 
223 
900 
488 

1, 000 
720 

Removed. 

91 
00 
Oi) 
00 
00 

36 
79 
00 
37 
00 
13 
00 
9.; 
00 
50 
15 
00 
00 
91 
67 

November 30, 1868. 

May 31, 1869, resigned. 

April 15, 1869. 

April 30, 1869. 
April 12,1869, deceased. 

Nov. 30,1868, removed. 
Feb. 28, 1868, removed. 

44 
07 
03 
74 
00 
00 

June 15,1869, resigned. 

32, 601 97 Total. 



CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 75 

Bureau of Statistics, 
Treasury Department, U. S. A., 

Washington, 1). (7., December 13, 1869. 
Sir : In compliance with instructions contained in the letter of the 

Secretary of the Treasury under date of the 4th instant, I have the 
honor to transmit herewith a tabular statement exhibiting the names, 
clerical or other capacities, terms of service, rates of compensation, and 
total compensation of all persons employed in this bureau during the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 1869, with remarks pertinent to the same. 

In respect to the recommendations which I am instructed to make as 
to the amount of clerical force, if any, which can be dispensed with, I 
would say that the present aggregate lias been rendered necessary by 
large arrears which have not only been thrown upon the present force, 
in addition to current work, but have served also to complicate and re¬ 
tard that work itself. I have every reason to believe that by the first 
proximo all the accounts of the office will have been so far brought up 
as to enable the clerical force to be reduced to its proper minimum. 

The minimum number of desks for the various services with which 
the bureau is charged, I would state as follows: 
Chief clerk.  1 
Chiefs of the divisions of examination and compilation... 2 

In the division of compilation as follows: 
Home consumption and imposts accounts... 4 
Import accounts. 3 
Export accounts.  2 
Re-export accounts. 1 
Warehouse accounts. 2 
In transitu and indirect trade.    1 
Navigation accounts.1. 2 
Unattached.■. 2 
Division of examination. 4 
For the numbering of the merchant marine under the act of July 28, 1868.... 3 

All others: 
Mail clerk.'. 1 
Translation and revision of statements. 2 
Publication.   1 
Corresponding clerk.     1 
Librarian and files keeper. 1 
For the examinations of magazines and newspapers. 1 
Copyists. 3 
Mail carrier, messengers, and laborers. 4 

Total..    41 

Such a reduction of the force of the office would imply that all clerks 
retained were of good clerical capacity, and, as far as possible, ex¬ 
perienced in the conduct of their work. I do not think it would be pos¬ 
sible to reduce the bureau below this point without injuring its efficiency, 
and the value of the results. 

I would add that, although I have indicated but three copyists, the 
total number of ladies now employed in the bureau is seven. On the 
scale given above I should not recommend that the services of any of 
these ladies be dispensed with. Of the remaining four ladies two are 
employed in the division of examination, one upon the accounts of 
warehouse transactions, and one as mail clerk. 

My observation is that their several duties are discharged as efficiently 
as those which are performed by men in this office. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
FRANCIS A. WALKER, * 

Dep. Special Commissioner of the Revenue in Charge. 
Hon. G. S. Boutwell, 

Secretary of the Treasury. 



Table showing the names of the employes of the Bureau of Statistics during the fiscal year ended June 30, 1869; in what capacity employed, for ivhat time, rate of 
compensation,amount paid to each, and date of discharge; also the number of desks in the bureau, and the present number of clerks, by classes, employed therein. 

When employed. 

Karnes. In what capacity. Hate. 

From— To— 

Amount paid. 

By grade. Total. 

When dis¬ 
charged. 

Remarks. 

DeW. Haines. 
Edward Young.■-. 
John H. Wheeler. 
Thomas Clear... 
Henry Marix. 
James Ryan... 
Joseph H. Mcllvaine. 
Louis H. Ranney. 
Charles Clark. 
Alexander G. Campbell. 
Joseph N. Whitney. 
Robert A. McMurray.,. 
George W. L. Kidwell. 
John Shaw.. 
David B. Nichols. 
Harvey Fowler. 
John L. Bishop .. 
James K. H. Willcox. 
Daniel D. T. Leech.— 
Calvin S. Mixter. 
Charles H. Evans. 
James K. P. Gleeson. 
Jeremiah D. O’Connell. 
James H. Robinson. 
Henry H. Bates. 
Augustus W. Angerer. 
Ernest F. M. Faehtz. 
Edward T. Peters. 
Jonas D. Gaugewer. 
Lester F. Ward. 
John W. De Krafft.. 
George W. Barry. 
John B. Parker .. 
Patrick D. Barron. 
William Runnion. 
James M. Coburn. 
James M Coburn. 
Ephraim J. Smith. 
C. W. Pettit. 
J. Henry Riley. 
A. Y. Clagett.,. 

Chief clerk. 
.do. 
Fourth class. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do..* 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
.... do. 
Third class- 
_do. 
....do. 
-do. 
-do. 
....do.. 
_do. 
_do. 
-do. 
_do. 
...do. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
Second class. 
_do. 
...do. 
_do.. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
First class. 
Second class. 
First class. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 

July 1,1868 
Feli. 1,1869 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1, 1868 
Fell. 23,1868 
Apr. 1,1868 
June 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 

Jan. 31,1869 
J une 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
Sept. 23,1868 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Oct. 27, 1869 
June 30, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
J une 30, 1869 
June 15, 1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Dec. 31,1869 
June 3J, 1869 
June 30,1869 
Feb. 28,1869 
Jan. 31,1869 
Apr. 15,1869 

$2, 000 
2, 000 
1, 8..0 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1,800 
1,800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1, 800 
1,600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 6j0 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1,600 
1,600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 600 
1, 400 
1,400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 400 
1, 4C0 
1, 400 
1,200 
1, 40J 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1, 200 

$983 95 
807 09 

1, 320 00 
1, 760 00 
1,614 95 
1, 760 00 
1, 760 00 
1, 760 00 
1, 760 01 
1, 760 00 
1, 761 00 
1, 760 00 
1,168 44 
1,177 50 
1,177 50 
1, 570 00 

362 62 
1,331 10 
1, 570 00 
1, 544 11 
1, 570 01 
1, 570 00 
1, 570 00 
1, 570 00 

507 69 
558 23 
392 50 
129 40 

1,380 00 
1, 380 00 
1,323 14 
1, 380 01 
1, 380 CO 
1,380 00 
1, 380 00 

595 00 
690 Oil 

1,190 00 
790 03 
597 22 
941 54 

Mar. 31,1869 

Aug. 31,1869 

Sept. 30,1869 

Mar. 31,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 

July 1,1869 
Aug. 31,1869 
Sept. 15,1869 

Sept. 30,1869 

June 15,1869 
Aug. 31,1869 

| 1, 285 00 

Apr. 15,1869 

Detailed in Secretary’s office Augnst 21, 1868, 
and paid therein for September. 

Pay for June stopped. 

Transferred to office of Commissioner of 
Customs February 19, to date March 1, 1869. 

Died September 23, 1868. 
Leave without pay from July 1 to August 25, 

1868. 
Leave without pay for six days in June. 

Resigned October 27, 1868. 

Transferred to Third Auditor’s Office. 
Resigned February 1, 1869, and reappointed 

July 1, 1869; on leave without pay July, 1868. 
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George A. Jordan. 
George T. Mason. 
Daniel Bond. 
W. W. Wiley. 
Maurice L. Wright. 
Israel D. Andrews. 
John B. Chapman. 
Benjamin l1'. Burche. 
George C. McChesney. 
Benjamin F. Winslow. 
Jonathan G. Bigelow. 
V. S. Eggleston. 
Joseph D. Hutton. 
Miss M. L. Simpson. 
Miss Mary A. Spencer. 
Miss Alice K. Blount. 
Miss Hattie E. Sargent- 
Miss Susan H. Owen. 
Miss A. Mintzer. 
Miss Kate Cain. 
Miss Mary V. Ward. 
Miss Adelaide Tracy. 
Miss Caroline Brent.. 
Mrs. C. M. E. T. Christian 
Mrs. A. Getty. 
Mrs. Susan H. Leidy. 
Mrs. Jennie A. Tall. 
Miss Haney D. Bishop. 
James T. Taylor. 
Richard R. O’Donovan. 
Charles C. Penn. 
Charles C. Penn. 
Prank A. Whelan. 
Charles C. Tillman. 
Henry Fisher. 
George L. Green. 
J. A.Dlarkson. 
John Robinson. 
Charles C. Boyd... 
Prances Lyles. 

_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
....do. 
_do_,. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
.....do. 
_do. 
_do... 
_do. 
Clerk. 
_do. 
_do. 
....do. 
_do. 
_do. 
....do. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do... 
_do. 
....do. 
_do. 
Messenger. 
Laborer1. 
... .do. 
Messenger. 
Laborer. 
_do. 
_do. 
_do. 
Asst, messenger 
_do. 
Laborer. 
Female laborer.. 

July 1,1868 
July 1.1868 
Nov. 1,1868 
Nov. 1, 1868 
Nov. 1,1868 
Nov. 28,1868 
Dec. 1,1868 
Mar. 1,1868 
Mar. 1,1868 
Mar. 1,1868 
May 21,1868 
June 11,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
•July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
J uly 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Mar. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1, 1868 
July 1,1868 
Mar. 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
July 1,1868 
Nov. 1, 1868 
June 22,1869 
June 1,1869 
July 1,1868 

June 30,1869 
June 12,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Peb. 28,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1868 
June 30,1869 
July 31,1868 
June 30,1869 
Peb. 28,1869 
June 30,1869 
Peb. 28,1869 
Mar. 25,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Mar. 31,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30.1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
Peb. 28,1869 
June 30,1869 
Aug. 31,1869 
Apr. 30,1869 
Peb. 28,1869 
Peb. 28,1869 
July 2,1868 
July 9,1868 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 
June 30,1869 

1, 200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1,2 0 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 
1,200 
1,200 
1, 200 

■ 1,000 
9C0 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 
900 

1,000 
720 
720 

1, 000 
720 
720 
720 
720 
840 
840 
720 

P’rm’th, 24 

1,190 
1,131 

792 
792 
792 
304 
695 
399 
399 
399 
134 

65 
1, 000 

75 
900 
597 
900 
597 
606 
900 
900 
900 
848 
675 
900 
900 
900 
302 
663 
720 
121 
336 
478 
478 

3 
17 

559 
20 
59 

288 

Total 73, 728 

00 
15 
25 
25 
25 
98 
25 
97 
97 
97 
04 
38 
00 
82 
00 
50 
GO 
50 
20 
00 
00 
00 
65 
00 
00 
00 
00 
50 
89 
00 
30 
11 
00 
00 
91 
61 
24 
77 
34 
00 

81 

June 12,1869 
July 31,1869 
July 31,1869 

Aug. 31,1869 
Aug. 31,1869 
April 1,1869 
Aug. 15, 1869 

June 30,1869 
| 457 41 

Peb. 28,1869 

July 9,1868 
July 31,1869 

Period of appointment expired February 28,1869. 
Transferred to Secretary’s office July 9, 1869. 

Services will terminate December 31, 1869. 
Resigned August 11, 1869. 

Transferred to Comptroller’s office August 1, 
1868. 

Resigned February 28,1869. 

Transferred to Secretary’s office February 22,’69. 
Resigned March 25, 1869. 

Leave without pay for eight days in September, 
1868. 

Transferred to Secretary’s office March 1, 1869. 

C Transfer’d to Secretary’s office May 1,1869, and 
i paid therein between September and Febr’y. 
Transferred to Secretary’s office March 1,1869. 

IDied July 2, 1868. 

RECAPITULATION, BY CLASSES, OF THE CLERKS, &C., AT PRESENT EMPLOYED IN THE BUREAU OF STATISTICS. 

Chief clerk, 1; 4th class, 13; 3d class, 7; 2d class, 11; 1st class, 9 ; flies clerk, 1; lady clerks, 7; assistant messenger, 1; laborer, 1; female laborer, 1. Number of desks, 52; 
messengers’ tables, 2. 

Treasury Department, Bureau of Statistics, December 11,1869. 
FRANCIS A. WALKER, 

Deputy Special Commissioner of Eevenue, in charge. 
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78 CLERKS IN THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

Treasury- Department, 
Oefice of the Light-iiouse Board, 

Washington, January 8, 1870. 
Sir : In accordance witli your request of the 4th ultimo, I have the 

honor to submit herewith the statement requested relative to the clerks 
and desks now in this office, and here during the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1869. 

Very respectfully, 
W. B. SHUBRICK, Chairman. 

Hon Geo. S. Boutwell, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

List of clerks, and amount of salary received l)y each, for fiscal year ending June 30, 1869, in 
office of Light-liouse Board. 

Name. Class. Date. Amount. 

$2, 000 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 800 00 
1, 600 00 

^ 1, 316 84 

1, 800 00 
148 35 

11, 499 47 

900 00 

Third . 

Samuel Stone.^ To December 1,1868 ... $616 84 
From December 1,1868. 700 00 

Selab V. Reeve.j 
First. 
Second. 
Third. 

To September 1,1868... 202 18 
To November 1, 1868... 232 07 
To June 30, 1869 .1, 065 22 

Number of desks, (two standing)... 10 
Present number of clerks, (three detailed)..,. 8 
Number of clerks employed during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1869: Regular, 5; detailed, 4, 

(one for one month). 9 
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